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2700 International

PROJECT DESCRIPTION — 2700 INTERNATIONAL

The 2700 International project proposes to demolish existing improvements and construct a new, six story
building on a 0.61-acre site comprised of five contiguous parcels (APNs 025-0712-019-02, -017, -016, -015, and -
014) with addresses 2700, 2712, 2720 International Boulevard, 1409 and 1415 Mitchell Street in Oakland,
Alameda County, California 94601. The project proposes to construct 75 affordable apartments and
approximately 3,800 square feet of ground floor commercial space. The unit mix will be 35 one-bedroom units,
21 two-bedroom units and 19 three-bedroom units for a total of 75 units. On-site resident amenities include a
community room, shared laundry facilities, administrative offices and supportive services offices. A total of 33
parking spaces will be provided onsite in an enclosed garage on the ground floor located behind the commercial
space. A total of 50 bicycle parking spaces will also be provided.

Demolition

Existing improvements to be demolished include a three-story commercial building constructed in 1969, a two-
story mixed-use building constructed in 1960 and a surface parking lot.

Design

The new building will consist of five residential floors over first floor podium with commercial space, parking and
services offices. Commercial spaces may have individual storefront entries with canopies, signage and lighting
that allow each business to have an individual presence on International Boulevard. At the upper floors the
residential buildings are organized around a shared courtyard space approximately 60 feet in width flanked by
community rooms and common laundry space. The building steps down from six stories at International
Boulevard to four and three stories and then finally to one story adjacent to neighborhood homes to create a
strong transition from the commercial boulevard to the existing homes. The building form consists of strong
vertical elements with rich patterning of brick and stucco that reflect the neighborhood context. Opportunities
for local art are incorporated into the bulkheads at storefronts and into the raised planters on 27" Avenue and
on Mitchell Street.

Circulation

Access to parking is provided from 27 Avenue consistent with the existing vehicle circulation pattern. A loading
zone is provided on 27 to accommodate deliveries, passenger loading and residents’ moving trucks. Waste will
be collected within the garage and will be staged in the loading zone on 27" Avenue for pick up. All utility services
are located either underground or enclosed within the building.

Funding

The project is publicly funded and will include Low-Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTC) funding and California Tax
Credit Allocation Committee (TCAC) minimum standards. The project is 100% affordable and will serve
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2700 International

households below 60 percent of Area Median Income (AMI). A total of 22 units will be reserved for formerly
homeless veterans. The total project cost is estimated to be around $80,000,000.

FIGURE 1 ASSESSOR PARCEL MAP
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. L ReR  cosmeurs O O G o TR
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B. ELEVATOR 7R & -
- C. SOLARPV (" v
CEYNOTE - TRUE NORTH COMMUNICATIONS ACCESSIBLE (3) ONE-BEDROOM, (3) TWO-BEDROOM, (2) THREE-BEDROOM D. SOLAR DHW /N
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PROJECT CODE SUMMARY
For code review purposes, the project is comprised of two Type llI-A wood framed buildings (Buildings 2 & 3)
separated by a fire wall, over 1 story Type I-A mixed occupancy podium (Building 1). Each building is
sprinklered throughout (NFPA 13)

Building 1 (Level 1)  R-2 (Residential), S-2 (Storage), B (Business)

Building 2 (Level 2-6) R-2 (Residential), A-3 (Assembly)

Building 3 (Level 2-6) R-2 (Residential)

The following is a summary of the primary codes related to the project. Code references are provided in
paraphrased form.

Applicable Codes:

+ 2019 California Building Code "CBC" (HCD, Building, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire, Energy and
Green Building Codes). CBC Chapter 11B

+ Oakland Amendments to the above model codes per Chapter 15.04

« EBMUD and Alameda County Stormwater Management Requirements

+ Fair Housing Act Design Manual (FHA requirements 3 - 7) with ANSI A117.1-2003 (FHA requirements 1
& 2) as "Safe Harbor"

+ 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design

CHAPTER 3 - USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

CBC 303 ASSEMBLY GROUP A (A-3: Community Room)

303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES: A room or space used for assembly purposes with an occupant
load of less than 50 persons and accessory to another occupancy shall be classified as a Group
B occupancy or as part of that occupancy.

CBC 304 BUSINESS GROUP B (Office)

CBC 310 RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 (Dwelling Units, Lobby, Laundry)
Residential occupancies containing more than two dwelling units where the occupants are
primarily permanent in nature

CBC 311 STORAGE GROUP S-2 (Mechanical/Electrical, Storage, Bike Room, Garage)

31111 ACCESSORY STORAGE SPACES: A room or space used for storage purposes that is less
than 100 square feet in area and accessory to another occupancy shall be classified as part of

that occupancy.

CHAPTER 4 - SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY

SECTION 406.4 ENCLOSED PARKING GARAGES
Enclosed parking garages shall comply with Sections 406.2, 406.4 and 406.

SECTION 420.2  SEPARATION WALLS
Demising walls separating units have 1 hr. construction as fire partitions in accordance with Section 708.

SECTION 420.4 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
Group R occupancies are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 903.2.8.

SECTION 420.5 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS
Fire alarm systems and smoke alarms are provided in Group R-2 occupancies in accordance with
Sections 907.2.8, 907.2.9 and 907.2.10, respectively. Single or multiple-station smoke alarms shall be
provided in Groups R-2 in accordance with Section 907.2.10.

SECTION 420.11 [HCD 1] CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT
Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65 percent of the nonhazardous construction and

demolition waste in accordance with the California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen),
Chapter 4, Division 4.4.

SECTION 420.13 [HCD 1] ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION
The building has the infrastructure for future installation and use of EV chargers per CALGreen requirements

CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS
See Sheet G0.11 for "Building Height & Area" diagrams & Sheet G0.13 for "Code Diagram - Exiting/ Path of
Travel & Fire Access" diagrams

SECTION 502.1  BUILDING ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION
The building is provided with address identification, to be approved as a deferred submittal for SIGNAGE.
The address identification shall be legible and placed in a position that is visible from the street or road
fronting the property. Address identification characters shall contrast with their background. Address
numbers shall be Arabic numbers or alphabetical letters. Numbers shall not be spelled out. Each character
shall be a minimum of 4 inches high with a minimum stroke width of 1/2 inch.

SECTION 504.1, 504.3, 504.4 BUILDING HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STORIES
See G0.11 for Building Height and number of stories.

SECTION 504.2 MIXED OCCUPANCY
In a building containing mixed occupancies in accordance with Section 508, no individual occupancy shall
exceed the height and number of story limits specified in this section for the applicable occupancies.

SECTION 506.1, 506.2, 506.3 BUILDING AREA
The building area in each story and overall does not exceed the tabular values (Table 506.2) or calculated
values per Equations 5-1 and 5-2 and 5-3. See calculations on G0.11. The project is divided into 3 separate
buildings by horizontal assembly and fire walls.

SECTION 508.1 MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY
Each portion of a building shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1. Where a building
contains more than one occupancy group, the building or portion thereof shall comply with the applicable
provisions of Section 508.2, 508.3 or 508.4, or a combination of these sections.
Building 1 is mixed use, non-separated occupancies. Building 2 is mixed use with nonseparated
occupancies at Level 2 and separated occupancies at Levels 3-6. Building 3 is single occupancy.

SECTION 508.2 ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES
Accessory occupancies shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1 and shall not occupy
more than 10 percent of the floor area of the story in which they are located and shall not exceed the tabular
values for nonsprinklered buildings in Table 506.2 for each such accessory occupancy. No separation is
required between accessory occupancies and the main occupancy.

SECTION 508.3 NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES
Nonseparated occupancies shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1.
* No fire separation required between Nonseparated occupancies.

SECTION 509.1 INCIDENTAL USES
* No fire separation required at Laundry Room due to automatic sprinkler system. Provide smoke
separation at Laundry Room per CBC 509.4.2
+ The Mechanical Equipment room is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system and therefore no fire
separation is required. Smoke separation is provided.

CHAPTER 6 - TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 601: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

TYPE I-A TYPE IlI-A
Primary structural frame 3 HR (a,b) 1HR (b)
Bearing walls exterior 3HR 2Hr
Bearing walls interior 3HR 1 Hr
Nonbearing exterior walls and partitions ~ Table 602 Table 602
Nonbearing interior walls and partitons 0 HR 0HR
Floor construction 2HR 1HR
Roof construction 1.5 HR (b) 1HR (b,c)

Note

(a) Roof supports: Fire-resistance ratings of primary structural frame and bearing walls are permitted to be
reduced by 1 hour where supporting a roof only.

(b) For Group A, E, I, L, R-1, R-2, and R-2.1 occupancies, high-rise buildings, and other applications listed in
Section 1.11 regulated by the Office of the State Fire Marshal, fire protection of members other than the primary
structural frame shall not be required, including protection of roof framing and decking where every part of the
roof construction is 20 feet or more above any floor immediately below. Fire-retardant-treated wood members
shall be allowed to be used for such unprotected members.

(c) In all occupancies, heavy timber complying with Section 2304.11 shall be allowed where a 1-hour or less fire-
resistance rating is required.

All exterior wood framed walls are considered structurally as bearing walls in project, thus in Type IlI-A Building 2
and Building 3 exterior wood walls are 2hr.

TABLE 602: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE (OCCUPANCIES A, B, R, S-2)

*  Fire separation distance less than &' 1 hour
*  Fire separation distance between 5'< x < 10’ 1 hour
*  Fire separation distance between 10'<x< 30" 1 hour
*  Fire separation distance above 30' 0 hour

SECTION 602.3  TYPE IIl
Exterior walls are of noncombustible materials. Fire-retardant-treated wood framing and sheathing
complying with Section 2303.2 shall be permitted within exterior wall assemblies of a 2-hour rating or less.

CHAPTER 7 - FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

SECTION 703.6 FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED GLAZING
When required, provide fire-resistance-rated glazing, tested in accordance with ASTM E119 or UL 263 and
complying with the requirements of Section 707. Fire-resistance-rated glazing shall bear a label marked in
accordance with Table 716.1(1) issued by an agency and shall be permanently identified on the glazing.

SECTION 704.2 COLUMN PROTECTION
Except when fully within a fire-resistive membrane that complies with 704.4.1, provide individual encasement
protection of a column where required by protecting it on all sides for the full column height, including
connections to other structural members, with materials having the required fire-resistance rating. Where the
column extends through a ceiling, the encasement protection shall be continuous from the top of the
foundation or floor/ceiling assembly below through the ceiling space to the top of the column.

SECTION 704.3 PROTECTION OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME OTHER THAN COLUMNS
Members of the primary structural frame other than columns that are required to have protection to achieve a
fire-resistance rating and support more than two floors or one floor and roof, or support a load-bearing wall
or a nonload-bearing wall more than two stories high, shall be provided individual encasement protection by
protecting them on all sides for the full length, including connections to other structural members, with
materials having the required fire-resistance rating.

SECTION 704.4 PROTECTION OF SECONDARY MEMBERS
Secondary members that are required to have protection to achieve a fire resistance rating shall be
protected by individual encasement protection. When the members are integral elements in the walls or
horizontal assemblies and |ocated entirely between the top & bottom plates or tracks have fire-resistance
ratings provided by the membrane protection of the wall or horizontal assembly and do not require
individual encasement or protection.

SECTION 705.3: BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT
For the purposes of determining the required wall and opening protection, projections and rooi-covering

requirements, buildings on the same lot shall be assumed to have an imaginary line between them. See
G0.12

TABLE 705.8: MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS

Fire Separation Distance Location Degree of Protection Allowable Area

0’ tolessthan 3’ Imagined Property Line Unprotected, Sprinklered 0%

3 tolessthan &’ Imagined Property Line Unprotected, Sprinklered 15%

5 to less than 10’ Imagined Property Line Unprotected, Sprinklered 25%
@Interior lot line

10" to less than 15' Imagined Property Line Unprotected, Sprinklered 45%

20’ to less than 30’ Mitchell Street Unprotected, Sprinklered No Limit
Imagined Property Line
@Interior lot line

30’ or greater 27th Ave Unprotected, Sprinklered No Limit

International Blvd

SECTION 705.11.1: PARAPET CONSTRUCTION
Parapets shall have the same fire-resistance rating as that required for the supporting wall, and on any side
adjacent to a roof surface, shall have non-combustible faces for the uppermost 18 inches, including
counterflashing and coping materials. The height of the parapet shall not be less than 30 inches above the
point where the roof surface and the wall intersect.

SECTION 706.1: FIRE WALLS
Each portion of a building separated by one or more fire walls shall be considered a separate building. Fire
walls shall have sufficient structural stability under fire conditions to allow collapse of construction on either
side without collapse of the fire wall per Section 706.2.

SECTION 706.5: HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY
Fire walls shall be continuous from exterior wall to exterior wall and may terminate at the interior surface of
the exterior sheathing if: (1.) The sheathing is combustible the exterior wall must have a fire-resistance rating
of at least 1 HR for a horizontal distance of 4 ft. and openings within that 4 ft. section must have a fire
protection rating of not less than % HR. (2.) The sheathing, siding or other exterior finishes are
noncombustible and extend horizontally for 4 ft on both sides of the fire wall. (3) The sheathing is
noncombustible and the building on either side of the fire wall is protected by an automatic sprinkler system.

SECTION 706.5.1: EXTERIOR WALLS
Where the fire wall intersects exterior walls, the fire-resistance rating and opening protection of the exterior
walls shall comply with one of the following: (1) 4' of the exterior walls on both sides of fire wall shall have 1
hr rating with 3/4 hr protection or (2) Buildings or spaces on both sides of the intersecting fire wall shall
assume to have an imaginary lot line at the fire wall and extending beyond the exterior of the fire wall. The
location of the assumed line in relation to the exterior walls and the fire wall shall be such that the exterior
wall and opening protection meet the requirements set forth in Sections 705.5 and 705.8.

SECTION 706.6: VERTICAL CONTINUITY
Fire walls shall extend from the foundation to a termination point at least 30 in above both adjacent roofs.
(Exception 4:) In buildings of Type Ill, IV, and V construction, walls shall be permitted to terminate at the
underside of combustible roof sheathing or decks, provided: (4.1) There are no openings in the roof within 4
feet of the fire wall, (4.2) The roof is covered with minimum Class B roof covering, and (4.3) The roof
sheathing or deck is constructed of fire-retardant-treated wood for a distance of 4 feet on both sides of the
wall or the roof is protected with 5/8" Type X' gypsum board directly beneath the underside of the roof
sheathing or deck.

SECTION 707.4 and 708.5: EXTERIOR WALLS
Where exterior walls serve as a part of a required fire-resistance rated shaft, stairway or ramp enclosure,
such walls shall comply with the requirements for Section 705 for exterior walls and fire-resistance rated
enclosure or separation requirements shall not apply, except for exterior exit stairways per CBC 1027.6.

SECTION 708: FIRE PARTITIONS
Fire partitions (i.e. corridor walls as required by Section 1020.1, and walls separating dwelling units as
required by Section 420.2) shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour per Section 708.3.

SECTION 710: SMOKE PARTITIONS
Smoke partitions are not required to have a fire-resistance rating per CBC 710.3, unless required elsewhere,
and shall be continuous from the floor to the underside of the floor above to limit the transfer of smoke.

SECTION 711.2-711.2.2: HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES
Assemblies shall be of materials permitted by the building type of construction and shall be continuous
without vertical openings, except as permitted by Section 711 and 712.

SECTION 713.13: REFUSE/TRASH CHUTES AND TERMINATION ROOMS
Trash Chute openings shall not be located in corridors (Section 713.13.1). Trash Chute Access Rooms shall
be 1-Hr rated with 3/4 -hr protected openings and self-closing doors (Section 713.13.3). Provide sprinkler
heads at the tops of trash chutes and at the termination rooms and FSD at chute bottom. Trash chutes that
are three stories or more shall also have additional sprinkler heads on alternate floors (Section 903.2.11.2).

SECTION 713.4: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF SHAFT ENCLOSURE
Shaft enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 hours where connecting four stories or
more (Elevators, Stairs, Trash chute/exhaust, corridor ventilation supply) and not less than 1 hour where
connecting less than four stories. Shaft enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating not less than the floor
assembly penetrated, but need not exceed 2 hours.

«  The exterior walls of the stair enclosures are rated per the requirements of Section 705 for exterior walls
(typically 1-hr.) per CBC 713.6 Exception.
« The top of all shafts are enclosed per CBC 713.12

SECTION 714: PENETRATIONS
Vertical and horizontal penetrations are protected with a fire-stop system, filling of annular spaces or solid
fireblocking. Through penetrations and membrane penetrations are limited by the provisions of CBC 714.4,
714.5 and 714.6.

TABLE 716.1: OPENING FIRE PROTECTION ASSEMBLIES, RATINGS AND MARKINGS
Fire walls and fire barriers having a req'd fire-resistance greater than 1 hr
Wall rating = 3 hr, Fire door rating = 3 hr, Door Vision Panel = note b
Wall rating = 2 hr, Fire door rating = 1.5 hr, Door Vision Panel = 100 sq.in.

Enclosures for shafts, interior exit stairways and interior exit ramps
Wall rating = 2 hr, Fire door rating = 1 1/2 hr, Door Vision Panel = 100 sq.in.

Enclosures for shafts, exit access stairways, exit access ramps, interior exit stairways and interior exit
ramps; and exit passageway walls
Wall rating = 1 hr, Fire door rating = 1 hr, Door Vision Panel = 100 sq.in.

Fire partitions: Corridor walls
Wall rating = 1 hr, Fire door rating = 1/3 hr, Door Vision Panel = max. size tested

Other fire partitions
Wall rating = 1 hr, Fire door rating = 3/4 hr, Door Vision Panel = max. size tested
Wall rating = 1/2 hr, Fire door rating = 1/3 hr, Door Vision Panel = max. size tested

Exterior walls
Wall rating = 2 hr, Fire door rating = 1 1/2 hr, Door Vision Panel = max. size tested
Wall rating = 1 hr, Fire door rating = 1/3 hr, Door Vision Panel = max. size tested

Smoke barriers
Wall rating = 1 hr, Fire door rating = 1/3 hr, Door Vision Panel = max. size tested

TABLE 716.1(3) FIRE WINDOW ASSEMBLY FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS

+ Atlncidental use areas (Laundry Room, Level 2) with 1-hr fire-resistant wall construction, the minimum fire
window assembly rating required is 3/4 hr (45 minutes) and is marked as OH-45 or W-60.

« At smoke barriers (at nonseparated mixed occupancies on Level 1) with 1-hr fire-resistant construction, the
minimum fire window assembly rating required is 3/4 hr (45 minutes) and is marked as OH-45 or W-60.

* At exterior walls with 2-hr fire-resistant construction, the minimum fire window assembly rating required is 1.5
hr (90 minutes) and is marked as OH-90.

Per CBC 716.3.2.1.2, where 3/4 hr-rated windows are permitted, the total area of the glazing in fire-
protection-rated window assemblies shall not exceed 25% of the area of a common wall with any room.

SECTION 717 DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS
Section 717.1. Ducts transitioning horizontally between shafts shall not require a shaft enclosure if dampers
are provided.

Fire dampers are not required at penetrations of shafts when the penetrations are in parking garage exhaust
or supply shafts that are separated from other building shafts by not less than 2-hr fire-resistance rated
construction per 717.5.3. Exception 1.4. Smoke dampers are similarly not required per CBC 717.5.3
Exception 3.

At unit kitchen exhausts

Per 717.5.3 Exception 2, in Group R occupancies equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system,

smoke dampers are not required at penetrations of shafts when all of the following requirements are met:

1. Kitchen exhaust openings are installed with steel exhaust subducts of minimum 26 GA.

2. Subducts extend not less than 22 inches vertically

3. An exhaust fan is installed at the upper terminus of the shaft that is powered continuously in accordance
with CBC 909.11 to maintain continuous upward airflow to the outside.

Per 717.5.3 Exception 4, fire and combination fire/smoke dampers are not required in kitchen and clothes
dryer exhaust systems when dampers are prohibited by the California Mechanical Code.

SECTION 718 CONCEALED SPACES
Fireblocking and draft stopping shall be installed in combustible concealed locations per CBC 718, every 10 ft.
both horizontally and vertically and at floor levels.

SECTION 720 THERMAL- AND SOUND-INSULATING MATERIALS

Per CBC 720.2, 720.3, and 720.7, insulating materials shall have a flame spread index of not more than 25 and
a smoke-developed index of not more than 450. These limitations do not apply to facings, coverings and layers
of reflective foil insulation per 720.2.1.Pipe insulation installed in plenums shall comply with the California
Mechanical Code.

CHAPTER 8 - INTERIOR FINISHES

TABLE 803.13: INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY

R-2 AND S-2, SPRINKLERED
Interior exit stairways, interior exit ramps and exit passageways = Class C
Corridors and enclosure for exit access stairways = Class C
Rooms and enclosed spaces = Class C

B, SPRINKLERED
Interior exit stairways, interior exit ramps and exit passageways = Class B
Corridors and enclosure for exit access stairways = Class C
Rooms and enclosed spaces = Class C

A-3, SPRINKLERED
Interior exit stairways, interior exit ramps and exit passageways = Class B
Corridors and enclosure for exit access stairways = Class B
Rooms and enclosed spaces = Class C

CHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

SECTION 903.2 GROUPS A-3, R AND S-2
An automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3 shall be provided throughout.

SECTION 903.3.1.1: NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
Sprinklers shall be installed throughout in accordance with NFPA 13 as amended in Chapter 35, except
as provided in Section 903.3.1.1.1.
The fire protection system design will be a deferred submittal.

SECTION 905: STANDPIPE SYSTEMS
Standpipe systems shall be installed throughout in accordance with NFPA 14 as amended in Chapter 35
(Section 905.2). Class | standpipe systems are allowed in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic
sprinkler system (Section 905.3.1 Exception 1).

SECTION 905.4: LOCATION OF CLASS | STANDPIPE (DRY STANDPIPE) HOSE CONNECTIONS
Class | standpipe hose connections shall be provided in every required interior exit stairway, for each story,
located at intermediate floor landings. Standpipes shall be interconnected per NFPA 14.

TABLE 906.3: FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS FOR CLASS A FIRE HAZARDS
For Low Hazard Occupancy; Maximum Floor Area: 11,250 SF
For Low Hazard Occupancy; Maximum Travel Distance: 75'-0"

Fire Extinguishers are located in cabinets no more than 150 ft. apart, on each floor in the R-2 corridors, and in
each program area (B and S-2 occupancy areas) no more than 150 ft apart.

SECTION 907.1.2 FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS
Shop drawings for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system
installation. Fire alarm system will be a deferred submittal.

SECTION 907.2 WHERE REQUIRED—NEW BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES
An approved fire alarm system installed in accordance with the provisions of this code and NFPA 72 shall
be provided in new buildings. All dwelling units shall be provided with the capability to support visible alarm
notification appliances per NFPA 72.

SECTION 907.2.9: MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
Manual fire alarm boxes are not required when the building is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system
and the occupant notification appliances will automatically activate throughout the notification zones upon a
sprinkler water flow.

SECTION 907.2.10.2 Single or multiple-station smoke alarms shall be installed and maintained regardless of
occupant load at all of the following locations:
1. On the ceiling or wall outside of each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of bedrooms.
2. Each room used for sleeping purposes
Where multiple smoke alarms are provided, they shall be interconnected within the individual unit.

SECTION 907.5 OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SYSTEMS

A fire alarm system will be activated by any of the following:

(1) Automatic fire detectors (2) Automatic sprinkler system waterflow devices , or (3) Automatic fire-
extinguishing systems and will annunciate at the fire alarm control unit and initiate occupant notification upon
activation, in accordance with Sections 907.5.1 through 907.5.2.3.4.

SECTION 913 FIRE PUMPS
A fire pump room is provided at Level 1, and has 1-hr rated fire barriers per 913.2.1 Exception 1.

SECTION 915: CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION
Carbon monoxide detection shall be provided in sleeping/dwelling units per 915.2
Carbon monoxide detection is not required for an enclosed parking garage per 915.1.6.

SECTION 918: EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE
ERRC (distributed antennae system - DAS) shall be provided per Section 510 of the California Fire Code
and Conditions of Approval. This system will be provided as a deferred submittal. See the deferred
submittal schedule on G0.00.

CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS
(See G0.13 "Occupancy Load" & G0.14 "Exiting" for diagrams)

SECTION 1003.2 CEILING HEIGHT
Ceiling height for means of egress shall not be less than 7 feet 6 inches above the finished floor. Ceilings in
dwelling units are excepted and comply with Section 1207.2. Stair headroom complies with Section 1011.3.
Door height complies with Section 1010.1.1.. Clear height for vehicular and pedestrian traffic areas in the
garage comply with Section 406.2.2. Protruding objects are allowed if more than 80 inches above finished
floor per 1003.3.1.

SECTION 1004.7 OUTDOOR AREAS
The residential courtyard on level 2 has an occupant load factor of 15 net (A-3 use, unconcentrated) and
thus, two exits. The space is to be used by residents only.

SECTION 1005.3.1: STAIRWAYS
The capacity of the stairs was determined using a means of egress capacity factor of 0.2 inch per occupant,
per exception 2. Occupant loads of each story are considered individually and shall be used in calculating
the required capacity of the stairways serving that story.

SECTION 1005.3.2: OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS
The capacity of means of egress components other than stairways was determined by multiplying the
occupant load served by such component by a means of egress capacity factor of 0.15 inch per occupant,
per exception 1.

SECTIONS 1005.4 & 1005.5 CONTINUITY & DISTRIBUTION
The minimum width or required capacity of the means of egress required from any story of a building shall
not be reduced along the path of egress travel until arrival at the public way. The available capacity at each
exit is equal to, or more than, 50% of the calculated total egress load.

SECTION 1005.7.1: DOORS
Doors, when fully opened, shall not reduce the required width by more than 7 inches (178 mm). Doors in
any position shall not reduce the required width by more than one-half.

SECTION1006.2.1 EXCEPTION 1
In Group R-2 occupancies, one means of egress is permitted within and from individual dwelling units where
the dwelling unit is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system and the common path of egress
travel does not exceed 125 feet .

SECTION 1006.3 EGRESS FROM STORIES
Two exits are provided from all stories above the level of exit discharge and are sized based on the
aggregate occupant load. Stairway widths are calculated based on the greatest occupant load of all floors
above or below the level of exit discharge.

TABLE 1006.2.1: SPACES WITH ACCESS TO ONE EXIT - MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS
TRAVEL DISTANCE

+  Occupancy Group R-2 w/Sprinkler system: 125’-0” / 20 Max. occupant load of space

*  Occupancy Group A-2 w/Sprinkler system: 75’-0” / 49 Max. occupant load of space

«  Occupancy Group B w/Sprinkler system: 75’-0” / 49 Max. occupant load of space

+  Occupancy Group S-2 w/Sprinkler system: 750" / 29 Max. occupant load of space

SECTION 1007.1.1: TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS
Exits are typically spaced a distance apart equal to not less than 1/3 the length of the maximum overall
diagonal dimension of the building or area to be served (Exc. 2). At the residential level corridor, the distance
is measured along the line of travel (Exc. 1).

SECTION 1009  ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
Accessible means of egress provided with accessible routes per Ch. 11B, interior exit stairways complying
with Sec. 1009.3 and 1023, horizontal exits complying with 1026, and ramps complying with Sec. 1012 and
11B.

SECTION 1009.3 and 1009.4 STAIRWAYS AND ELEVATORS - AREAS OF REFUGE
No area of refuges required per 1009.3.3 Exc. 2/1009.4.2 Exc. 2, when building is sprinklered.

SECTION 1009.8 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION
A two-way communication, shall be provided at the Level 2 through Level 6 elevator landings.

SECTION 1010.1.2.1: DOOR SWING
Exit doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel where serving a room or area containing an occupant
load of 50 or more persons. All common area doors are 36" or wider.

SECTION 1010.1.6: LANDINGS AT DOORS
Doors in the fully open position shall not reduce the required dimension by more than 7 inches. Where a
landing serves an occupant load of 50 or more, doors in any position shall not reduce the landing to less
than one half its required width. Landings shall have a length measured in the direction of travel of not less
than 44 inches.

SECTION 1010.1.10: PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE
Doors serving rooms or spaces with an occupant load of 50 or more in a Group A occupancy shall not be
provided with a latch or lock other than panic hardware or fire exit hardware.

SECTION 1011.2: WIDTH AND CAPACITY
The width of stairs shall not be less than 44". Handrails may project into the required width of stairs by a
maximum of 4.5" at each handrail (Section 1014.8). A clear width of 48" between handrails is not required in
a building equipped throughout with an automatic fire sprinkler system (Section 1009.3 Exception 2).

SECTION 1011.5: STAIRS - TREADS, RISER, FLOOR-FLOOR HEIGHT, ENCLOSED SPACES
Stair riser heights shall be 7" maximum (4" minimum) and stair tread depths shall be a minimum of 11". Stair
tread depth and riser height shall be uniform to a tolerance not to exceed 0.375" in any flight of stairs
(Section 1011.5.4). A flight of stairs shall not have a vertical rise of greater than 12 feet between floor levels
or landings. (Section 1011.8). Walls and soffits within enclosed usable spaces under enclosed stairways
shall be protected by 1-hr fire resistance-rated construction or the fire-resistance rating of the stairway
enclosure, whichever is greater. (Sec. 1011.7.3)

SECTION 1011.12: STAIRWAY TO ROOF
For buildings four or more stories above grade plane, one stairway shall extend to the roof surface.

SECTION 1015.2 - 1015.4: GUARDS
Guards shall be located along all open-sided walking surfaces that are located more than 30" measured
vertically to the floor or grade below at any point within 36" horizontally to the edge of the open side. Guards
are not less than 42" high, measured vertically above the adjacent walking surfaces (Section 1015.3). Open
guards shall be such that a 4" sphere cannot pass through (Section 1015.4). The triangular opening at the
bottom sides of a stair, formed by the riser, tread and bottom rail shall not allow passage of a sphere 6" in
diameter. Guards within a dwelling unit may have a height between 34" minimum to 38" maximum (Section
1015.3 Exception 2).

SECTION 1015.8: WINDOW SILLS
Where the opening of the sill portion of an operable window in a Group R-2 occupancy is located more than
72" above the finished grade below, the window sill height shall be not less than 36" above the finished floor
of the room. Operable windows below the 36" sill height shall not permit openings that allow passage of a 4
inch diameter sphere.

SECTION 1016.2: EGRESS THROUGH INTERVENING SPACES
Egress from a space shall not pass through adjoining or intervening rooms or areas, except where such
adjoining rooms or areas served are accessory to one or the other. No exit access shall pass through a room
that can be locked prevent egress.

TABLE 1017.2: EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
Occupancy Group R-2 and Group A-3 w/Sprinkler system: 250-0"
Occupancy Group B w/Sprinkler system: 300’-0"
Occupancy Group S-2 w/ Sprinkler system: 400" -0"

TABLE 1020.2: CORRIDOR WIDTH
The minimum corridor width shall not be less than 44" except that within a dwelling unit, the minimum
corridor width shall not be less than 36". The maximum dead-end corridor shall not exceed 50' for Group R-2
occupancies where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system (Section 1020.4
Exception 2.)

SECTION 1020.6: CORRIDOR CONTINUITY
Fire-resistance-rated corridors shall be continuous from the point of entry to an exit and shall not be
interrupted by intervening rooms. Per Exception 1, foyers, lobbies, or reception rooms constructed as
required for corridors shall not be construed as intervening rooms.

SECTION 1023: INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS
Interior exit stairways shall be enclosed with fire barriers in accordance with Section 707 or horizontal
assemblies constructed in accordance with Section 711, or both. Interior exit stairway enclosures shall have
a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 hours. Interior exit stairways and ramps shall be enclosed and lead
directly to the exterior of the building or shall be extended to the exterior of the building with an exit
passageway conforming to the requirements of Section 1024.

SECTION 1026.2: HORIZONTAL EXITS - SEPARATION

The separation between buildings or refuge areas connected by a horizontal exit shall be provided by a fire
wall complying with Section 706; or by a fire barrier complying with Section 707 or a horizontal assembly
complying with Section 711, or both. The minimum fire-resistance rating of the separation shall be 2 hours.
Opening protectives in horizontal exits shall also comply with Section 716. Duct and air transfer openings in
a fire wall or fire barrier that serves as a horizontal exit shall also comply with Section 717. The horizontal
exit separation shall extend vertically through all levels of the building unless floor assemblies have a fire-
resistance rating of not less than 2 hours and do not have unprotected openings.

SECTION 1028  EXIT DISCHARGE
Stair 1 discharged into the ground floor lobby and has an unobstructed and free path of travel to the exterior
door at the main building entry, and the building is protected throughout with a sprinkler system.(Exc. 1)

CHAPTER 11B ACCESSIBILITY
All residential areas (incl. dwelling units) of the project and common areas are designed in accordance with
UFAS and in accordance with Chapter 11B / 2010 ADAS. As a publicly funded elevator-served building,
15% of the units also comply with Chapter 11B accessibility for mobility and 10% of the units also comply
with accessibility for communications. All units and common spaces are on an accessible route. See A4.00
for a distribution of the adaptable and accessible units.

DOORS (11B-404)
Common Area doors and Primary Unit doors comply with Section 11B-404 for width and height, level
landings, maneuvering clearances and approaches, latches, hardware, and glazing. Interior doors and
Secondary Exterior doors comply with 11B-404 for width and height, level landings, maneuvering clearances
and approaches, latches, and hardware. Every primary unit entry door to have a signal device mounted at
maximum 48" above the floor and permanently wired. A 39" length approach to interior unit doors is
acceptable when a minimum clear opening width of 34 inches is provided. Door openings shall provide a
clear width of 32 inches minimum measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open
90 degrees. Openings more than 24 inches deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches minimum. There
shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches above the finish floor or
ground.

KITCHENS (11B-212, 11B-804)
Unit Kitchens shall be on an accessible route and shall comply with the requirements for clear approach
(30x48 inches) to range/cooktop, kitchen sink and all other appliances, centered on the appliance / fixture;
base cabinets are removable without the use of special tools and floor continues below cabinet. An
accessible sink (30" w.) and 30" w. work surface is provided at adaptable units with the use of a removable
cabinet or open work surface (11B-804). 48" clear width provided throughout the kitchen in adaptable units.
Unit Kitchens in accessible have 50% of storage within reach ranges complying with 11B-811. Countertops
are at 36" in adaptable units and 34" in accessible units.

BATHROOMS (11B-213, 11B-603, 604, 606, 607, 609)
All unit bathrooms and common area bathrooms are on an accessible route, with doors of sufficient width for
passage, a minimum 18" strike side clearance, switches mounted no more than 48" AFF, and reinforcing for
grab bars (whether installed or for future installation).
All adaptable bathrooms have maneuvering space clear of the swing of the door, clear approaches (30x48
inches) to the bathtub, toilet, and lavatory, reinforcing for grab bars. The centerline of the toilet shall be 17"
minimum and 18" maximum from adjacent walls, vanities or lavatory, with reinforcing for grab bars.
Lavatory is 24" minimum from walls or fixtures, and 34" max. above the floor. Protect water supply and drain
pipes under lavatories. Mirrors and towel fixtures are mounted with the bottom edge no higher than 40
inches AFF. Where the toilet is not located adjacent a side wall, provide blocking for the installation of a floor
mounted, fold away or similar alternative grab bar in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom
seal
All accessible bathrooms comply with the provisions of 11B-603, 605, 606, 607, and 609 as applicable for
clearances into and through the bathroom, approaches to plumbing fixtures, mounting heights and
reinforcing.

PARKING (11B-208.2, 11B-228.3)
Accessible parking is provided at Level 1 Garage. See parking stall type matrix on G0.00

ELEVATORS
Elevators comply with 11B-407 for landings, call controls, signals, elevator doors, car dimensions and
controls, and emergency communications.

MAILBOXES
Interior mailboxes provided. 5% minimum of tenant mailboxes required to comply with Section 11B-309
accessible reach ranges. 1 Parcel box provided for every 10 residential tenant mailboxes per USPS 4C
Standards.

WASHING AND DRYING MACHINES
One washing machine and one drying machine comply with 11B-611, for clear floor space, operable parts
within reach ranges, and height of doors to laundry compartments.

BENCHES
Benches comply with 11B-903 for clear floor space, height, structural strength, wet locations, overall size,
and back support.

CHAPTER 12 - INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

SECTION 1202.5 AND 1204.2: NATURAL VENTILATION AND LIGHT
All occupied spaces shall be naturally ventilated with windows, doors, or louvers. The minimum operable
area is 4% of the floor area being ventilated (Section 1202.5.1). An opening can be used to ventilate an
adjoining space if the opening to the adjoining room is unobstructed and has an area of not less than 8% of
the floor area of the interior room or space but not less than 25 square feet. Every space intended for human
occupancy shall be provided with natural or artificial light. Bathrooms shall be mechanically ventilated.
The minimum net glazed area for natural light is 8% of the floor area being served (Section 1204.2.) An
opening can be used to provide natural light to an adjoining space if %2 the area of the common wall to the
adjoining room is unobstructed and provides an opening of not less than 10% of the floor area of the interior
room or 25 square feet, whichever is greater.

SECTION 1206: INTERDWELLING NOISE CONTROL
Walls and floor-ceiling assemblies separating dwelling units or guest rooms from each other and from public
or service areas such as interior corridors, garages and mechanical spaces shall have a sound-transmission
class (STC) of not less than 50 (45 if field-tested) for airborne noise when tested in accordance with ASTM
E90. Floor/ ceiling assemblies shall have an impact insulation class IIC rating of not less than 50 (45 if field-
tested) when tested according to ASTM E 492 for structure-borne noise.

SECTION 1207  INTERIOR SPACE DIMENSIONS
Habitable spaces, other than a kitchen, shall not be less than 7 feet in any plan dimension (Section 1207.1).
Occupiable spaces, habitable spaces and corridors shall have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet 6
inches. Bathrooms, toilet rooms, kitchens, storage rooms and laundry rooms , and corridors within a dwelling
unit shall be permitted to have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet (Section 1207.2.) Furred ceilings shall
not be less than 7 ft in height and shall not be more than 1/3 of the room area. Every dwelling unit shall have
one room not less than 120 sf.

SECTION 1211 POLLUTANT CONTROL
Finish materials shall meet the VOC emission limits in accordance with CalGreen Chapter 4, Division 4.5.

CHAPTER 15 ROOF
Table 1505.1: Minimum Roof Covering Classification for Types of Construction The minimum roof
classification required for Type IlI-A construction is Class B. Class B roof assemblies are those that are
effective against moderate fire-test exposure.

SECTION 1510.8 and 1512 — ROOFTOP STRUCTURES & PV PANELS AND MODULES
The structural supports for the photovoltaic panels shall be of non-combustible construction.

SECTION 2406 & 2407  SAFETY GLAZING
Mirrors and individual glazed areas in doors and windows in hazardous locations shall comply with this

section as well as Tables 2406.1 and 2406.2. Glass in guardrails shall comply with this section and be
Category Il or CPSC 16 CFR Part 1201 or Class A of ANSI 297.1

CHAPTER 30 - ELEVATORS AND CONVEYING SYSTEMS

SECTION 3002
The hoistway shall be a shaft enclosure, 2-hr rated per CBC 712 and 713. The elevator is designed to
accommodate ambulance stretcher 24" x 84" with 5-inch radius corners, and 2 personnel (3002.4).
Protection of elevator hoistway door openings is not required at the level(s) of exit discharge.(3006.2 Exc. 2).
Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where additional doors are provided at the hoistway opening in
accordance with Section 3002.6. Such door shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly
requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested (3006.3). Smoke guard doors provided at Levels 2-6.
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BUILDING 2 (TYPE Ili-A) ALLOWABLE AREA DETERMINATION

BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA PER CBC CHAPTER 5

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 5-STORY OF TYPE III-A

506.2.4 MIXED-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY BUILDINGS 1-STORY TYPE I-A

Each story of a mixed-occupancy building with more than one story above grade plane shall individually

comply with the applicable requirements of Section 508.1. OCCUPANCY: A-3 (ASSEMBLY)

B (BUSINESS)

Per 508.3.2, at the Level 2 non-seperated occupancies the allowable building area shall be based on R-2 (RESIDENTIAL)

the most restrictive allowances for the occupancy groups under consideration S-2 (STORAGE)

Per 508.4.2 In each story, the building area shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual building area SPRINKLERED: YES, NFPA 13, 14, 72, 82

of each separated occupancy divided by the allowable building area of each separated occupancy shall not

exceed 1. NOTES:

_ BUILDING 2 AREA FOR THE PURPOSES OF DETERMINING AREA LIMITATIONS, LIMITATION OF NUMBER
Equation 5-3 : OF STORIES AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, THE PROJECT IS 3 DISTINCT BUILDINGS.
Aa for Occupancy Group A-3 LEVEL 2 A-3 1,939 SF
Aa = At + (NS x If) LEVEL 2 R-2 7,153 SF PER CBC 510.2, A 3-HR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SEPARATES BUILDING 1, WHICH IS

At =14,000 SF LEVEL 2 S-2 128 SF OF TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION, FROM THE BUILDINGS ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL
E«li . ;?000 SF 9,220 SF ASSEMBLY.
Aa =[14,000 SF + (14,000 SF x 0.25)] "‘EVE" 3 R-2 9,220 SF ‘ PER CBC 503.1 AND CBC 510.9, BUILDING 2 AND BUILDING 3, BOTH OF TYPE IIl-A
Aa =[14,000 SF + 350 SF] 9,220 SF CONSTRUCTION AND LOCATED ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY, ARE
Aa = 14,350 SF LEVEL 4 R-2 TA6TSF SEPERATED BY A FIRE WALL COMPLYING WITH CBC 706 AND ARE REGARDED AS
7,467 SF SEPERATE AND DISTINCT BUILDINGS.
Aa for Occupancy Group R-2 \LEVEL 5 R-2 7 467 SF ‘
Aa = At + (NS x If) 7’ 467 SF BUILDING 1 IS A MIXED-OCCUPANCY, SINGLE-STORY BUILDING WITH NON-
At = 24,000 SF ’ SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES. ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA IS DETERMINED BY CBC
NS = 24,000 SF LEVEL6  |R-2 7203SF | 506.2.2 AND CBC 508.3.
If = 0.25 7,203 SF
Aa =[24,000 SF + (24,000 SFx 0.25)] Grand total 40,577 SF BUILDING IS 2 IS A MIXED-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY BUILDING. LEVEL 2
Aa =[24,000 SF + 600 SF] OCCUPANCIES ARE NON-SEPERATED. THE R-2 OCCUPANCIES AT LEVELS 3-6 ARE
Aa = 24,600 SF SEPERATED FROM LEVEL 2 WITH A 1-HR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY AND ARE
CONSIDERED SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES. ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA IS
Occupancies: A-3 R-2 DETERMINED BY CBC 506.2.4 AND CBC 508.4.
Level 2
Actual Area 2067 + 7153 + = 0.643 < 1 BUILDING 3 IS A SINGLE OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY BUILDING. ALLOWABLE AREA IS
Allowable Area 14,350 14,350 BASED ON MOST DETERMINED BY CBC 506.2.3.
RESTRICTIVE PER CBC
Level 3 508.3.2 PER 504.2, IN A MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDING, NO INDIVIDUAL OCCUPANCY MAY
Actual Area 0 + 9220 + = 0375 < 1 EXCEED THE HEIGHT AND STORY LIMITS IN SECTION 504. SEE AREA TABLES WITH
Allowable Area 14,350 24,600 EACH BUILDING CALCULATION.
Level 4 TABLE 504.3 - ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE

5,50V £L5,0vUv

B
A

Per 506.2.4, for buildings over 3 stories, the total building area shall be such that the aggregate sum of the
ratios of the actual area of each story divided by the allowable area of such stories, determined by Equation

5-3, shall not exceed 2.

(@)
w |
+
w
+
o
()]
N
N

BUILDING 2 (TYPE 1ll-A) ALLOWABLE AREA DETERMINATION

506.2.3 SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY BUILDINGS (LEVEL 2 - LEVEL 5)
The allowable area of a single-occupancy building with more than one story above grade plane shall be
determined in accordance with Equation 5-2. No individual story shall exceed the allowable area (Aa)
as determined by Equation 5-2 using the value of Sa =1.

Equation 5-2
Aa=[At+ (NS x If)] x Sa
At=24,000 SF <--USING OCCUPANCY R-2 W/ HEIGHT INCREASE

SPRINKLED

TYPE I-A TYPE lll-A

A-3 UL
B UL 85'
R-2 UL
S-2 UL 85'

85' (W/O AREA INCREASE)

85' (W/O AREA INCREASE)

TABLE 504.4 - ALLOWABLE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE

SPRINKLED WITHOUT AREA INCREASE

TYPE I-A TYPE lll-A

A-3 UL 4 STORIES <-- MOST-RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY
B UL 6 STORIES
R-2 UL 5 STORIES
S-2 UL 5 STORIES

TABLE 506.2 - TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA FACTORS

SPRINKLED

TYPE I-A TYPE lll-A

A-3 UL

R-2 UL

14,000 SF (WITH HEIGHT INCREASE)
B UL 85,500 SF
24,000 SF (WITH HEIGHT INCREASE)

S-2 UL 117,000 SF

BUILDING 1 (TYPE I-A) ALLOWABLE AREA DETERMINATION

PER CBC 506.2.2 AND CBC 508.3 ALLOWABE AREA SHALL BE BASED ON THE MOST
RESTRICTIVE ALLOWANCES FOR THE OCCUPANCY GROUPS UNDER
CONSIDERATION AND EQUATION 5-1. OCCUPANCY GROUPS CONSIST OF S-2, B, AND

R-2.
Equation 5-1
Aa = At + (NS x If)

At = UNLIMITED <-- MOST-RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY

Aa = UNLIMITED

NS = 24,000 SF
f=0.25 <~ FRONTAGE INCREASE CALCULATION
Sa=2 BUILDING 3 AREA
Level Occupant Group Area
Aa = [24,000 SF + (24,000 SF x 0.25)] x 2
Aa = [24,000 SF + 600 SF] x 2
Aa = 49,200 SF LEVEL 2 R-2 7,688 SF
LEVEL 3 R-2 7,678 SF
BUILDING 3 AREA = 36,466 SF LEVEL 4 R-2 7,678 SF
36,466 SF < 79.440 SF (Aa) LEVELS [RZ 6,711 SF
L] L] a
EACH LEVEL < 24,000 SF (with Sa of 1) LEVEL 6 R-2 6,711 SF
BLDG 3 36,466 SF

BUILDING 1 AREAS
S-2 14,093 SF
R-2 1,918 SF
B 6,362 SF
BLDG 1 22,373 SF
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Per CBC 202, Definitions:
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3/64" = 1'-0"

506.3 FRONTAGE INCREASE

If = AREA INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE
F = BUILDING PERIMETER FRONTING ON A PUBLIC WAY OF 20' MIN.
P = TOTAL PERIMETER OF THE ENTIRE BUILDING
W = WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE
= 66' @ 27th AVE
= 80' @ INTERNATIONAL

BUILDING 2 FRONTAGE INCREASE CALCULATION

F=F1+F2
F=122'+1222'= 2442

P=P1+P2+P3+P4
P=122'+122.2'+122'+122.2' = 488.4'

If = [FIP - 0.25] x W /30 Where W = 30
If = [(244.2' / 488.4') - 0.25] x (30/30)

BUILDING 3 FRONTAGE INCREASE CALCULATION

F=F1+F2
F=652+130.1'=195.3'

P=P1+P2+P3+P4
P=65.2'+130.1'+65.2'+130.1' = 390.6'

If = [F/P - 0.25] x W /30 Where W = 30
If = [(195.3'/ 390.6') - 0.25] x (30/30)

=50' @ MITCHELL If=0.50 - 0.25 If=0.50 - 0.25
AREA, BUILDING. The area included within surrounding exterior walls, or exterior walls and fire walls exclusive of vent shafts and courts. Areas of the building not IF W>30', THAN W=30, THEREFORE W/30 = 1.0 (MAX) FOR PUBLIC WAY FRONTAGES If=0.25 If=0.25
provided with surrounding walls shall be included in the building area if such areas are included within the horizontal projection of the roof or floor above.
FLOOR AREA, GROSS. The floor area within the inside perimeter of the exterior walls of the building under consideration, exclusive of vent shafts and courts, without IMAGINARY PROPERTY
deduction for corridors, stairways, ramps, closets, the thickness of interior walls, columns or other features. The floor area of a building, or portion thereof, not provided LINE
with surrounding exterior walls shall be the usable area under the horizontal projection of the roof or floor above. The gross floor area shall not include shafts with no 1
openings or interior courts.
FLOOR AREA, NET. The actual occupied area not including unoccupied accessory areas such as corridors, stair-ways, ramps, toilet rooms, mechanical rooms and e ——
closets. A
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EGRESS GENERAL NOTES

1. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT
ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2". IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE, OR VERTICAL
LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND
SLIP RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THEDIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS
LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80 " MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN
4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AN ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".

2. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OF TRAVEL TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
A. 48" MIN. WIDTH FOR WALKS AND SIDEWALKS
B. 48" MIN. WIDTH FOR CURB RAMPS
C. 48"MIN. WIDTH FOR RAMPS
D. 36" MIN. WIDTH FOR CORRIDORS OR HALLWAYS, OR 44" MIN. WIDTH IF SERVING AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF 10 OR MORE
E. FOR CORRIDORS AND HALLWAYS EXCEEDING 200 FT. IN LENGTH, PROVIDE A 60" MIN. CLEAR
WIDTH.
. 36" MIN. WIDTH WITHIN A SINGLE-ACCOMODATION TOILET ROOM EXCEPT AT DOORS

TN

3. PERCBC 1005.7.1 DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF A CORRIDOR
MORE THAN 50% (DOES NOT APPLY WITHIN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS).

4. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL LIMITATIONS (PER CBC TABLE 1017.2, WITH SPRINKLERS):

A & ROCCUPANCIES: 250 FT
B OCCUPANCY: 300 FT
S-2 OCCUPANCY : 400 FT

5. MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS COMPONENTS: FOR EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS, SEE G0.13. FOR
STAIRS, SEE G0.13, 44" MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH PER CBC 1020.2, 36" MIN CORRIDOR WIDTH WITHIN
UNITS PER CBC 1020.2.

6. PER SECTION 1009, ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS PROVIDED BY ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, INTERIOR
EXIT STAIRWAYS, HORIZONTAL EXITS, RAMPS, AND AREAS OF REFUGE, COMPLYING AS APPLICABLE WITH
CHAPTERS 11B.

7. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CH 11B-206 AND 11B-402, THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CONNECTS ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES, SITE ARRIVAL POINTS (MAIN BUILDING ENTRY) AND PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS.
THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ALSO CONNECTS ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, MOBILITY UNITS, AS WELL AS COMMON
USE FACILITIES AND SPACES.

8. PER SECTION 1009.2.1 ELEVATORS REQUIRED - IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR
IS FOUR OR MORE STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, AT LEAST ONE REQUIRED
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4.
EXCEPTION 1: IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON
FLOORS PROVIDED WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT AND LOCATED AT OR ABOVE THE LEVELS OF EXIT
DISCHARGE.

8. PER SECTION 1026.2, HORIZONTAL EXITS - THE SEPARATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS OR REFUGE AREAS
CONNECTED BY A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A FIRE WALL (SECTION 706); FIRE BARRIER
(SECTION 707) OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY (SECTION 711) OR BOTH. THE MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE-
RATING OF THE SEPARATION SHALL BE 2 HOURS. OPENING PROTECTIVES IN HORIZONTAL EXITS SHALL
ALSO COMPLY WITHSECTION 716. DUCT AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS IN A FIRE WALL OR FIRE BAR-RIER
THAT SERVES AS A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION 717. THE HORIZONTAL EXIT
SEPARATION SHALL EXTEND VERTICALLY THROUGH ALL LEVELS OF THE BUILDING UNLESS FLOOR
ASSEMBLIES HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS AND DO NOT HAVE
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS. HORIZONTAL EXITS CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL SO AS TO DIVIDE COMPLETELY THE FLOOR SERVED BY THE
HORIZONTAL EXIT.

FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES AND PROTECTION:

1. SHAFT WALLS: SHALL BE FIRE BARRIERS CONSISTING OF 2-HR FIRE RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION WHEN CONNECTING FOUR STORIES OR MORE PER CBC 713.4
AND 1-HR RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION WHEN CONNECTING LESS THAN FOUR
STORIES.

2. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY ENCLOSURES: SHALL BE FIRE BARRIERS CONSISTING
OF 2-HR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION WHEN CONNECTING FOUR STORIES OR
MORE AND 1-HR RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION WHEN CONNECTING LESS THAN
FOUR STORIES. PER CBC 707.3.2 AND 1023.

3. EXTERIOR WALLS (LOAD BEARING): 2-HR WHERE REQUIRED BASED ON FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE PER CBC TABLE 602 FOR TYPE IlIA CONSTRUCTION.

4. EXTERIOR WALLS (NON-LOAD BEARING): 1-HR OR O HR WHERE REQUIRED
BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE PER CBC TABLE 602 FOR TYPE IlIA
CONSTRUCTION.

5. DEMISING WALLS: PARTY WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE FIRE
PARTITIONS CONSISTING OF 1-HR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION AS
REQUIRED BY 2019 CBC 420.2.

6. CORRIDOR WALLS: CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE OF 1-HR FIRE-RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY 2019 CBC 1020.1.

7. FIRE WALLS: AT HORIZONTAL EXITS SHALL HAVE 2-HR FIRE-RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION PER 2019 CBC SECTION 706.

8. FIRE BARRIERS: AT OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS SHALL HAVE 2-HR FIRE-
RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION PER 2019 CBC SECTION 707.

9. PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME MEMBERS CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL SHALL MEET
REQUIRED FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS USING INTUMESCENT PAINT, PER
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS. REQUIRED RATINGS OF SUCH MEMBERS ARE 1 HOUR
IN TYPE IlIA CONSTRUCTION AND 3 HOURS IN TYPE | CONSTRUCTION.

10. FIRE BLOCKING / DRAFT STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMBUSTIBLE
CONCEALED SPACES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2019 CBC SECTION 718. FIRE
BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES; VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND
FLOOR LEVELS AND HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET.

11.  HORIZONTAL FIRE RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 711.4 AND ALL GYPSUM BOARD WALL LAYERS
SHALL EXTEND TO THE CEILING LAYERS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES.
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FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY
NOTES:

—_

. MAIN FIRE ALARM AND ANNUNCIATOR PANEL SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN LOCATION WITHIN SIGHT OF THE MAIN
LOBBY DOORS AND NEXT TO ANY EMERGENCY TWO-WAY
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USED TO SATISFY CBC 1009.6.5
FOR EGRESS ACCESSIBILITY PURPOSES.

2. VISUAL DEVICES TIED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

THROUGHOUT.

3. KNOX BOXES TO BE PROVIDED AT MAIN BUILDING POINTS
OF ENTRY. EXACT LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED IN
COORDINATION WITH THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

4. THE BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE PLAINLY VISIBLE FROM

THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THE LETTERING

SHALL BE SIZED, INSTALLED AND LIT ACCORDING TO CBC

502.1. ADDITIONAL ADDRESS NUMBERS MAY BE

REQUIRED PER FIRE CODE OFFICIAL TO FACILITATE

EMERGENCY RESPONSE. UNIT NUMBERS OR LETTERS IN

A BUILDING WITH MIXED OCCUPANCY SHALL BE AFFIXED

TO THE DOOR ENTERING THE SPACE OR LOCATED ON

THE WALL NEAR THE ENTRANCE AND VISIBLE FROM THE

ENTRANCE.

THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INLCLUDING ALL EXITS &

EGRESS PATHS EXTENDING TO A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY,

SHALL HAVE LIGHTING WITH AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS

THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AT THE FLOOR LEVEL.

THE POWER SUPPLY FOR EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL BE

PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING'S ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. IN

THE EVENT OF BUILDING SYSTEM FAILURE, ILLUMINATION

SHALL BE PROVIDED BY AN EMERGENCY SYSTEM.

EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND FIRE ALARM

DEVICES REQUIRED IN EXTERIOR ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH

MAXIMUM OCCUPANTLOAD SIGNAGE POSTED

EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED

PER CBC SECTION 1013, TO INDICATE PATH OF EGRESS

TRAVEL. COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1013 FOR

REQUIREMENTS REGARDING GRAPHICS, ILLUMINATION

AND POWER SUPPLY.

PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS AND POWER SOURCE PER

CBC 907.2.10.2 AND NFPA 72,2019. SMOKE DETECTOR

SHALL SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING

AREAS OF THE DWELLING UNIT IN WHICH THEY ARE

LOCATED.

10. PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS PER 2019 CBC
SECTION 915.1.

11. ASMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL
REQUIRED FIRE RATED DOORS EQUIPPED WITH
MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN DEVICES. LOCATE SMOKE
DETECTOR WITHIN 5'-0" OF THE DOOR.

12. AN AUTOMATIC SHUT OFF ON ANY SINGLE SYSTEM THAT
PROVIDES HEATING OR COOLING AIR IN EXCESS OF 2,000
CFM SHALL BE PROVIDED. SHUT OFF TO BE ACTIVATED
BY 'DUCT' SMOKE DETECTORS.

13. AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED PER
2019 CBC 903.2.8 AND SHALL CONFORM TO NFPA 13 AS
AMENDED BY CBC

14. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THE
DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES,
INLCUDING 2019 EDITIONS OF NFPA 13 SPRINKLERS, NFPA
14 FOR STANDPIPES, NFPA 72 FIRE ALARM, NFPA 20 FIRE
PUMPS, AND NFPA 24 FOR SPRINKLER UNDERGROUND.

15. FLOOR VALVES AND FLOW SWITCHES FOR SPRINKLER
SYSTEM REQUIRED AT EACH LEVEL PER CBC 903.3.9

16. INSTALL CLASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED PER
CBC 905.3 AND NFPA 14.

17. PROVIDE SPRINKLER HEAD ON TOP OF WASTE CHUTES,
IN TERMINATION ROOMS, AND AT ALTERNATE FLOOR
LEVELS WITHIN WASTE CHUTES.

18. SPRINKLER PROTECTION IS REQUIRED UNDER
COMBUSTIBLE BALCONIES.

19. SPRINKLER MONITORING IS REQUIRED PER CBC 903 .4.

20. UNITS DESIGNATED AS “COMMUNICATION ACCESSIBLE”
(SEE PLANS) REQUIRE HORN/STROBE NOTIFICATION
DEVICE IN ALL ROOMS.

21. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM PER FIRE
DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. SYSTEM TO COMPLY
WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

22. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE REQUIRED PER CBC 906. FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS IN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENTIAL
AREAS SHOULD BE SIZED AT 2A:20BC.

23. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHEERS (PFE) ARE REQUIRED
PER CBC 906. PER TABLE 906.3(1), MAXIMUM DISTANCE
TRAVELED TO REACH AN EXTINGUISHER IS 75'. LAYOUT
TO ALSO COMPLY MAXIMUM AREA COVERED.

24. SEE PLANS FOR EXTINGUISHER CABINET LAYOUT. PER
CBC 906.9.1, INSTALL EXTINGUISHERS SO THAT THEIR
TOPS ARE NOT MORE THAN 5-0” AFF.

25. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEMS
(ERRCS) SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED, AND MAINTAINED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANNEX G OF THE 2015 EDITION OF
THE NFPA 5000 STANDARD AND CFC 510.4. UPON
COMPLETION OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, ERRCS TEST
SHALL BE CONDUCTED PER STANDARD, IF IT FAILS, THEN
AN ERRCS SHALL BE INSTALLED. CONSTRUCTION PLANS
FOR THE RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

26. REFER TO ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR FIRE RATED WALL

ASSEMBLIES AND PROTECTION.
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DOORS (AT COMMON USE AREAS)
FOR DWELLING UNIT DOORS, SEE G0.36 CBC 2019 11B - ACCESSIBILITY - DWELLING UNITS.

DOORS CONT'D (CBC 11B-404)

DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH
SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90
DEGREES.

DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE

* HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE
FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. 11B ONLY

* DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE
TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

*  DOOR AND GATE SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM THE OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE
DOOR OR GATE SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

«  THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
1. INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
2. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
3. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
4. FIRE DOORS: 15 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
*THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE OTHER
DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOOR OR GATE IN A CLOSED POSITION.

+  SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED
VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR
GATE.

+ DOORS, GATES, AND SIDE LIGHTS ADJACENT TO DOORS OR GATES, CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS
THAT PERMIT VIEWING THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE GLAZED PANEL
LOCATED 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

EXCEPTION:

*  GLAZING PANELS WITH THE LOWEST PART MORE THAN 66 INCHES FROM THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT
BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.11.
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STAIRWAYS (CBC 11B-504)

TREADS AND RISERS *11B ONLY

* ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD DEPTHS.
RISERS SHALL BE 4 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM AND 7 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM. TREADS SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP
MINIMUM.

OPEN RISERS
+ OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

TREAD SURFACE
+  STAIR TREADS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 1011.5.2, AND 1115A OR 11B-504. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT
PERMITTED.

CONTRASTING STRIPE

+ INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND LOWER TREAD MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING
CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. EXTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL TREADS MARKED BY
A STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. THE STRIPE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES WIDE TO A
MAXIMUM OF 4 INCHES WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE THAN 1 INCH FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP
OR UPPER APPROACH. THE STRIPE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH
AND SHALL BE OF MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR. A
PAINTED STRIPE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. GROOVES SHALL NOT BE USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT.

NOSINGS *11B ONLY

+ THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM. NOSINGS THAT
PROJECT BEYOND RISERS SHALL HAVE THE UNDERSIDE OF THE LEADING EDGE CURVED OR BEVELED. RISERS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SLOPE UNDER THE TREAD AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM FROM VERTICAL.
THE PERMITTED PROJECTION OF THE NOSING SHALL EXTEND 1 1/4 INCHES MAXIMUM OVER THE TREAD BELOW.

RADIUS %" MAX *11B ONLY 30°

MAX
(A) (B)
RADIUS OF TREAD EDGE ANGLED RISER
(TYPICAL FOR ALL PROFILES)
114" MAX— 114" MAX—
T T
() (D)
CURVED NOSING BEVELED NOSING
STAIR NOSINGS

RAMPS (CBC 11B-405)
SLOPE
RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12,
CROSS SLOPE
CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.
CLEAR WIDTH
« THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP SHALL BE 48 INCHES.

EXCEPTIONS:

«  HANDRAILS MAY PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF THE RAMP AT EACH SIDE BY 3 1/2 INCHES

MAXIMUM.
« THE CLEAR WIDTH OF RAMPS IN RESIDENTIAL USES SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR LESS SHALL BE 36"
MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS.

RISE

THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES MAXIMUM.
LANDINGS: RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP RUN.
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RAMP LANDINGS
SLOPE

* LANDINGS SHALL HAVE SLOPE NO STEEPER THAN 1:48. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

WIDTH

THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING.

LENGTH

THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60 INCHES LONG MINIMUM.

CHANGE IN DIRECTION

*  RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LANDING 60 INCHES MINIMUM
BY 72 INCHES MINIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF DOWNWARD TRAVEL FROM THE UPPER RAMP RUN.

DOORWAYS

«  WHERE DOORWAYS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A RAMP LANDING, MANEUVERING CLEARANCES REQUIRED SHALL BE

PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE REQUIRED LANDING AREA:
1. DOORS FULLY OPEN SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED RAMP LANDING BY MORE THAN 3 INCHES.
2. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM DIMENSION OF THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 42
INCHES.
HANDRAILS
*  RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH CBC 11B-505.
EDGE PROTECTION
+ SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP RUNS AND EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS. A CURB 2 INCHES HIGH
MINIMUM OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4INCH DIAMETER SPHERE. TO
PREVENT WHEEL ENTRAPMENT THE CURB OR BARRIER SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND UNINTERRUPTED
BARRIER ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE RAMP.

“11B ONLY

K 12" MIN. HORIZONTAL EXTENSION
V
>
et

CURB OR BARRIER EDGE PROTECTION

34" - 38"
4"

HANDRAILS (CBC 11B-505)

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AND RAMPS.

EXCEPTIONS:

« INASSEMBLY AREAS, HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDE OF AISLE RAMP WHERE A HANDRAIL IS
PROVIDED AT EITHER SIDE OR WITHIN THE AISLE WIDTH.

«  CURB RAMPS DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.

« AT DOOR LANDINGS, HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED WHEN A RAMP RUN IS LESS THAN 6 INCHES IN RISE OR 72
INCHES IN LENGTH.

«  STAIRWAYS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS ARE PERMITED TO HAVE A HANDRAIL ON ONE SIDE ONLY (CBC 1011.11,
EXCEPTION 1.)

CONTINUITY . HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN.
INSIDE HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR
RUNS. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, RAMP HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO SEATING OR WITHIN THE AISLE ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE
CONTINUOUS.

HEIGHT

TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 38 INCHES MAXIMUM VERTICALLY
ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT
ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES.

% _ ) _ i 1
i 3 S
3 s 5
N (ap) o
STAIRS RAMPS WALKING SURFACES
HANDRAIL HEIGHT

CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ADJACENT
SURFACES SHALL BE 1 1/2 INCHES MINIMUM

=
11/2" MIN. =
S |
HANDRAIL HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS
CLEARANCE BELOW GRIPPING SURFACE

GRIPPING SURFACE

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED
ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. WHERE PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS SHALL OCCUR 1 1/2 INCHES MINIMUM
BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE.

CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION
HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1 1/4
INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM.

SURFACES
HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ANY SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE
ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES.

FITTINGS
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS
HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND BEYOND AND IN THE SAME DIRECTION OF STAIR FLIGHTS AND RAMP
RUNS.

EXCEPTIONS: *11B ONLY

«  EXTENSIONS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR CONTINUOUS HANDRAILS AT THE INSIDE TURN OF SWITCH BACK OR
DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS.

«  IN ASSEMBLY AREAS EXTENSIONS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR RAMP HANDRAILS IN AISLES SERVING SEATING
WHERE THE HANDRAILS ARE DISCONTINUOUS TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO SEATING AND TO PERMIT CROSSOVER
WITHIN AISLES.

«  IN ALTERATIONS WHERE THE EXTENSION OF THE HANDRAIL IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN WOULD CREATE A
HAZARD THE EXTENSION OF THE HANDRAIL MAY BE TURNED 90 DEG. FROM THE RAMP RUN TOP AND BOTTOM
EXTENSION AT RAMPS.

RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND

BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE

CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN.

12" MIN. 12" MIN.

& —

N

TOP AND BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT RAMPS

TOP EXTENSION AT STAIRS

AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES
MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR
THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.

[ 127 MIN. 12" MIN‘.\ X

|
O

NOTE: X = TREAD DEPTH

TOP HANDRAIL EXTENSION
OF STAIRS

BOTTOM HANDRAIL
EXTENSION AT STAIRS

BOTTOM EXTENSION AT STAIRS

AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE AT LEAST EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING. SUCH EXTENSION
SHALL CONTINUE WITH A HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AND ADJACENT
STAIR FLIGHT OR SHALL RETURN TO THE WALL, GUARD, OR THE WALKING SURFACE. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR
FLIGHT, A HORIZONTAL EXTENSION SHALL BE 12 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND A HEIGHT EQUAL TO THAT OF THE SLOPING
PORTION OF THE HANDRAIL AS MEASURED ABOVE THE STAIR NOSINGS. EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD,
OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.

PROTRUDING OBJECTS (CBC 11B-307)

4" MAX*

SN

VERTICAL CLEARANCE

=)80"

X<80||*

X(

—27" MAX.

X>27"

J
1

LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS

* EXCEPTION: HANDRAILS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE 4 1/2" MAX.

*DOOR CLOSERS AND STOPS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE 78" A.F.F.

30x48 CLEAR —— 2-WAY COMMUNICATOR PANEL
" SPACE CENTERED BETWEEN TWO
e ﬂ/ WHEELCHAIR SPACES IN AREA
| 30x48 CLEAR OF REFUGE PER CBC 1009.6.5.
| SPACE

002_2-WAY COMMUNICATOR PLAN DIAGRAM

1/4" = 10"

10

CURB RAMPS CBC 11B-406 (&1112A)

CURB RAMPS LOCATION.

« CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT
INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT MARKED
CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES.

LANDINGS.

* LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS. THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 48
INCHES MINIMUM. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING
FLARED SIDES, LEADING TO THE LANDING. SLOPE OF THE LANDING IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM.

WIDTH

« THE CLEAR WIDTH OF CURB RAMP RUNS (EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES) SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM

SLOPE

*  RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NO STEEPER THAN 1:12. WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES.
SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:10.

+ CROSS SLOPE OF CURB RAMP SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM.

DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS

+ DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS WITH RETURNED CURBS OR OTHER WELL-DEFINED EDGES SHALL
HAVE THE EDGES PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS WITH FLARED
SIDES SHALL HAVE A SEGMENT OF CURB 24 INCHES LONG MINIMUM LOCATED ON EACH SIDE OF THE CURB RAMP
AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING.

ADJOINING SURFACE MAXIMUM SLOPE

/ CURB RAMP SLOPE
o

COUNTER SLOPE OF SURFACES ADJACENT TO CURB RAMPS

48" MIN.
= GROOVED
= SLOPE SLOPE
= — DLOPE L BORDER TYP.
S
PARALLEL CURB RAMPS
Zf ‘r AT LEAST AS WIDE AS RAMP
= /Y/
%
N FLARED SIDES
o 1:10 MAX. SLOPE
—
3|
SLOPE SLOPE
l \
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FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES (CBC 11B-302) REACH RANGES (CBC 11B-308) PYAI DK

GENERAL
FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACE SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM. AND SLIP RESISTANT. N —X 1S%1|}ET Egg GRAPH AVE.
CARPET ; % ; % OAKLAND, CA 94612
CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR BACKING, OR X = oS < T. 510.465.7010 | . 510.465.8575
NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR = % = © wwpyatokcom
LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE S = ' '
FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET 0" MAX
EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-303. ' >10"24" MAX. THE UNITY COUNCIL
x OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH 1900 FRUITVALE AVE
S T . #2A
AN ] } ™
= 7 | _ OAKLAND, CA 94601
CARPET PILE HEIGHT z = %
= = b =
o = T\ %
OPENINGS. N R =
OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2 INCH US> | -
DIAMETER. ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE ~ 10" MAX.

DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

DOMINANT DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL =

UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH
20" MAX. >20" = 25" MAX.

LONG DIMENSION (AN
PERPENDICULAR TO RN x %
DOMINANT DIRECTION SR 0 Z 2
OF TRAVEL % 3
7?1/2" MAX. = ‘ ~
ELONGATED OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES
OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH
CHANGES IN LEVEL (CBC 11B-303)
VERTICAL WALKING SURFACES (CBC 11B-403)
CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL.
SLOPE
X | THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING
= = 2 SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.
X ‘ | EXCEPTION:
+  THE RUNNING SLOPE OF SIDEWALKS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE GENERAL GRADE ESTABLISHED FOR THE ADJACENT
VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL STREET OR HIGHWAY.
CHANGES IN LEVEL
BEVELED CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-303.
CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH HIGH MINIMUM AND 1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE CLEAR WIDTH
NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2. _ THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM.
% % EXCEPTIONS:
= é = +  THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32 INCHES MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24 INCHES
S 1 & MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48 INCHES
_ \ /_L — LONG MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.
< [ | +  THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR WALKING SURFACES IN CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE SHALL
= BE 44 INCHES MINIMUM. l
S +  THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM. WHEN BECAUSE OF RIGHT OF WAY
BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL RESTRICTIONS, NATURAL BARRIERS, OR OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES <
THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THE 48 INCH CLEAR SIDEWALK WIDTH WOULD CREATE AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP,
TURNING SPACE (11B-304) THE CLEAR WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 36 INCHES. Z
50" MIN +  THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AISLES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON ONLY ONE SIDE, AND 44
| — INCHES MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON BOTH SIDES. O
[ ]
N NG
P -
= z = _ 24" MAX. 48"MIN. 24" MAX.
= <C <C = =
s g Z _ <
= L — = = L
3 a TN X = N . Z
\ \ — < zZ | = =
| BASE S = S =
36"MIN. | NN I m
| | | ~—
12 MIN- 12" MIN, LL] S
CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE l_ <t
T SHAPED TURNING SPACE CIRCULAR SPACE )
=z =
| O
CLEAR FLOOR /GROUND SPACE (CBC 11B-305) _ -
. = ()]
30 MIN. _ 48'MIN. = = QO =
- (an)
= 3 O 5
7 — <
N O
FORWARD PARALLEL 42" MIN. 42" MIN. 36" MIN. 36" MIN.
L yeanr N PETER WALLER
TOE AND KNEE SPACE (CBC 11B-306) X<48 X<48 S
8" MIN. 8" MIN. 180° TURN 180° TURN RENEWAL DATE
% fﬁ ) (EXCEPT'ON) 4/30/2023
2" % = | = =z ﬂi CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN
N % = L & Ny %& ISSUE SCHEDULE
N l | s uax T l v{BONLY | 100D 5/11/22
11" MIN ] ' 11" MIN.— OPERABLE PARTS (CBC 11B-309) 50 DD 7/15/22
' 100 DD 9/16/22
- e
ELEVATION PLAN ELEVATION @ LAVATORY A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH CBC 11B-305 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
KNEE CLEARANCE -
_ OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES (CBC 11B-308.)
} = o Z) OPERATION
oy | f *19" MIN. @ OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
Y LT 8L DINING AND TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. REVISION SCHEDULE
6" MIN. WORK NO.| ISSUE | DATE
NG — SURFACES
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TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS (CBC 11B-603)

TURNING SPACE
TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-304 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM.

OVERLAP
REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCE AT FIXTURES, AND TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
OVERLAP.

DOOR SWING

DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE OTHER
THAN THE DOOR TO THE ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT, A DOOR IN ANY POSITION MAY ENCROACH
INTO THE TURNING SPACE BY 12 INCHES MAXIMUM.

EXCEPTION:

- WHERE THE TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM IS FOR INDIVIDUAL USE AND A CLEAR SPACE COMPLYING WITH
11B-305.3 IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE.

- IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-233.3.1.1, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
SWING OVER THE TURNING SPACE WITHOUT LIMITATION.

MIRRORS

MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE
REFLECTING SURFACE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE
LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

COAT HOOKS, SHELVES AND MEDICINE CABINETS

COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 11B-308 SHELVES SHALL BE
LOCATED 40 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. MEDICINE CABINETS SHALL BE
LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

ACCESSORIES

WHERE TOWEL OR SANITARY NAPKINS DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES OR OTHER ACCESSORIES ARE
PROVIDED IN TOILET FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ALL
OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS SHALL BE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. ACCESSORIES
SHALL NOT PROTRUDE MORE THAN 4" ONTO PATH OFTRAVEL OR CLEAR SPACES.

DRINKING FOUNTAIN (CBC 11B-602)

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD
APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 SHALL BE
PROVIDED. SPOUT HEIGHT. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SPOUT LOCATION. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5
INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING THE BUMPERS.

5" MAX. 18" MAX.

O |

DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT LOCATION

DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS. SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING
PERSONS SHALL BE 38 INCHES MINIMUM AND 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

GRAB BARS (CBC 11B-609)

GRAB BARS SPACING

THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1 1/2 INCHES. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR
AND PROJECTING OBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS SHALL BE 1 1/2 INCHES MINIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE
GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE 12 INCHES MINIMUM.

1

11/2" MIN.
12"MIN

i
L |
PROJECTING RECESSED
OBJECTS OBJECTS
SPACING OF GRAB BARS

POSITION OF GRAB BARS
GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33 INCHES MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE.

SURFACE HAZARDS
GRAB BARS AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT TO GRAB BARS SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR
ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES.

FITTINGS
GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

INSTALLATION
GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY MANNER THAT PROVIDES A GRIPPING SURFACE AT THE SPECIFIED
LOCATIONS AND THAT DOES NOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

STRUCTURAL STRENGTH

ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE
OF 250 POUNDS (1112 N) IS APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE, OR
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

URINALS (CBC 11B-605)

HEIGHT AND DEPTH

URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 17 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. URINALS SHALL BE 13 1/2 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM MEASURED FROM THE OUTER FACE
OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE.

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

FLUSH CONTROLS

SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-309
EXCEPT THAT THE FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR.

13 1/2"MIN.
[13 1/2" MIN.
L I
=
\ &
WALL HUNG TYPE STALL TYPE

HEIGHT AND DEPTH OF URINALS

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS (CBC 11B-604)

SIZE

CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE
WALL AND 56 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR WALL. A 60 INCH WIDE AND 48 INCH
DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET.

J DOOR PERMITTED TO SWING
o ﬁ OVER HATCHED PORTION OF
@ MANEUVERING SPACE

60" MIN.

56" MIN.

SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT WATER CLOSETS

OVERLAP

THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE WATER CLOSET,
ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS, DISPENSERS, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS, SHELVES, ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND CLEARANCES REQUIRED AT OTHER FIXTURES AND THE TURNING SPACE. NO
OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE.

EXCEPTION:

* INRESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS , A LAVATORY COMPLYING WITH 11B-606 SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE REAR
WALL 18 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE WATER CLOSET CENTERLINE WHERE THE CLEARANCE AT THE WATER
CLOSET IS 66 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR WALL.

60" MIN.

66" MIN.

OVERLAP OF WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE
IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS ONLY

SEATS

THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES
MAXIMUM MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION.
SEATS SHALL 2" HIGH MAXIMUM.

EXCEPTION:
* INRESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS THE HEIGHT OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 15 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT.

GRAB BARS
GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET AND ON THE REAR WALL.

EXCEPTIONS:

* INRESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS , GRAB BARS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN TOILET OR
BATHROOMS PROVIDED THAT REINFORCEMENT HAS BEEN INSTALLED IN WALLS AND LOCATED SO AS TO
PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS.

« THE REAR GRAB BAR SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 24 INCHES LONG MINIMUM CENTERED ON THE WATER CLOSET
WHERE WALL SPACE DOES NOT PERMIT A LENGTH OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM DUE TO LOCATION OF A RECESSED
FIXTURE ADJACENT TO THE WATER CLOSET.

54" MIN. 36" MIN.
" " 24" MIN. 112" MIN.
12 MAX.\ ‘ 42"MIN. ‘\
TP e—m—m——— Jiﬂd
TRANSFER SIDE LTT
SIDE WALL GRAB BAR REAR WALL GRAB BAR

FLUSH CONTROLS

FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-309. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN
AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH CBC11B-604.8.2.

DISPENSERS AND DISPOSAL UNITS

TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS: SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B 309.4 AND SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUM AND 9 INCHES
MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF
THE DISPENSER SHALL BE BELOW THE GRAB BAR, 19 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, AND SHALL NOT
BE LOCATED BEHIND GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR THAT
DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW.

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS: IF PROVIDED, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE WALL
MOUNTED AND LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL BETWEEN THE REAR WALL OF THE TOILET AND THE TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER, ADJACENT TO THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. THE DISPOSAL UNIT SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE
GRAB BAR WITH THE OPENING OF THE DISPOSAL UNIT 19 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

= O
. L =
P =z =
SN :CB 8 ==ENN :02 O
NN J = %j B‘;J / |9
r-9 DISPOSAL UNIT DISPENSER
DISPENSER OUTLET LOCATION SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL LOCATION

WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS (CBC 11B-611)

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH CBC 11B-305 POSITIONED FOR PARALLEL APPROACH SHALL
BE PROVIDED. THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE APPLIANCE.

OPERABLE PARTS
OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING DOORS, LINT SCREENS, AND DETERGENT AND BLEACH COMPARTMENTS SHALL
COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-309.

HEIGHT

TOP LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE DOOR TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT LOCATED 36 INCHES MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. FRONT LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE
LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

=

; c=0 7 ) :“*’?
2 (&J) o
o %
@ | | L |

TOP LOADING FRONT LOADING

HEIGHT OF LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT OPENING

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS

SIZE

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 56 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG WATER CLOSETS AND
59 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE

REAR WALL.
DOOR PERMITTED
TO SWING OVER
48" MIN. 48" MIN. HATCHED PORTION
‘ r MANEUVERING
" ) J/ SPACE
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\ \ \ |
\56" WALL MOUNTED \56" MIN. WALL MOUNTED
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OUT SWINGING DOOR IN SWINGING DOOR

SIZE OF WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT WITH END OPENING DOOR
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\56" MIN. WALL MOUNTED \56" MIN. WALL MOUNTED
59" MIN. FLOOR MOUNTED 59" MIN. FLOOR MOUNTED

OUT SWINGING DOOR IN SWINGING DOOR

SIZE OF WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT WITH SIDE OPENING DOOR

DOORS

TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-404 EXCEPT
THAT IF THE APPROACH IS FROM THE PUSH SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE
DOOR SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE
FRONT PARTITION OR IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. WHERE
LOCATED IN THE FRONT PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE
WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. WHERE LOCATED IN THE SIDE WALL OR
PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT PARTITION. THE DOOR
SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. A DOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH CBC 11B-404.2.7 SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES
OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE
REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. DOORS MAY SWING INTO THAT PORTION OF MANEUVERING WHICH DOES NOT
OVERLAP THE CLEARANCE REQUIRED AT A WATER CLOSET.

ALTERNATE L +

DOOR LOCATION | C

4" MAX.

o
|

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS

TOE CLEARANCE

AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 9 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR AND 6 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION,
EXCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS. PARTITION COMPONENTS AT TOE CLEARANCES SHALL BE
SMOOTH WITHOUT SHARP EDGES OR ABRASIVE SURFACES. COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL
PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

EXCEPTION:
. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE SIDE PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 66
INCHES WIDE.
APPROACH
COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-HAND APPROACH TO THE WATER
CLOSET. | |
PARTITION . PARTITION | {
6" MIN. 6" MIN. |
| | . ‘
; =
Z —_—
= T = }
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%\% Ty §a TN -
1 ‘ 1 L
ELEVATION ELEVATION " 7%
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PLAN
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT TOE CLEARANCE
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AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT
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PICTOGRAM IS OPTIONAL

ACRYLIC INSCRIBED EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE W/
OPTIONAL ENGRAVED MALE/ FEMALE/ ISA SYMBOLS -
MOUNT CENTER OF SIGN 58" TO 60" A.F.F.

/7 12" DIA. X 1/4" THICK PLASTIC PLATE W/ 1/4" THICK

NOTES:

1) TOILET FACILITIES SYMBOLS TO CONTRAST WITH
THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON DARK BACKGROUND OR
DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND (CBC 11B-703.7.2.6).

2) TRIANGLE SYMBOL TO CONTRAST WITH THE CIRCLE
SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR
DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

3) THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE
DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR
DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND (CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.3).

UNISEX
RESTROOM

UNISEX ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM DOOR SIGN

3" = 1'_0"

13

STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS (CBC 1023.9)

A SIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH FLOOR LANDING IN AN INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY AND RAMP CONNECTING

MORE THAN THREE STORIES DESIGNATING THE FLOOR LEVEL, THE TERMINUS OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY AND RAMP AND THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE STAIR OR RAMP. THE SIGNAGE SHALL ALSO
STATE THE STORY OF AND THE DIRECTION TO THE EXIT DISCHARGE AND THE AVAILABILITY OF ROOF ACCESS FROM
THE INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY AND RAMP FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED 5 FEET ABOVE THE
FLOOR LANDING IN A POSITION THAT IS READILY VISIBLE WHEN THE DOORS ARE THE OPEN AND CLOSED POSITIONS.

IN ADDITION TO THE STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGN, RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE FLOOR IDENTIFICATION

SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE LANDING OF EACH FLOOR LEVEL, PLACED ADJACENT TO THE DOOR ON THE LATCH
SIDE, IN ALL ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN BUILDING TWO OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT TO IDENTIFY THE FLOOR LEVEL.

AT THE EXIT DISCHARGE LEVEL, THE SIGN SHALL INCLUDE A RAISED FIVE POINTED STAR LOCATED TO THE LEFT OF

THE IDENTIFYING FLOOR LEVEL. THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE STAR SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE HEIGHT OF THE
RAISED CHARACTERS.

SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS.

STAIRWAY IDENTIFICTIONSIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
THE SIGNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM SIZE OF 18 INCHES BY 12 INCHES.
SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO LATCH SIDE, CENTERED AT 9" FROM DOOR EDGE (OR 7" FROM FRAME.)

THE LETTERS DESIGNATING THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE STAIR ENCLOSURE SUCH AS STAIR NO. 1 OR WEST STAIR
SHALL BE PLACED AT THE TOP OF THE SIGN AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1 1/2 INCHES IN HEIGHT BLOCK LETTERING
WITH 1/4 INCH STROKES.

THE NUMBER DESIGNATING THE FLOOR LEVEL SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5 INCHES IN HEIGHT WITH 3/4 INCH STROKES
AND LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE SIGN. THE MEZZANINE LEVELS SHALL HAVE THE LETTER "M" PRECEDING THE
FLOOR LEVEL. BASEMENT LEVELS SHALL HAVE THE LETTER "B" PRECEDING THE FLOOR NUMBER.

ALL OTHER LETTERING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1 INCH IN HEIGHT.

THE STAIRWAY UPPER TERMINUS SUCH AS ROOF ACCESS OR NO ROOF ACCESS SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE
STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION IN 1 INCH HIGH BLOCK LETTERING WITH 1/4 INCH STROKES.

THE LOWER AND UPPER TERMINUS OF THE STAIRWAY SHALL BE PLACED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN IN 1 INCH
HIGH BLOCK LETTERING WITH 1/4 INCH STROKES.

CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH
THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A
LIGHT BACKGROUND.

1/32" RAISED STAR AT EXIT
FLOOR; 1" OUTSIDE DIAMETER;
COLORNO. 02

E.O.
E
I_Q
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INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
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SIGNS ALONG THE P.O.T. INDICATE

THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE.

___FF q}

DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE

40" MIN.

7

3" = 1'_0"

COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS (CBC 11B-702)

GENERAL
FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE ALARMS COMPLYING WITH NFPA
72 AND CHAPTER 9 SECTIONS 907.5.2.1 AND 907.5.2.3 OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

SIGNS (CBC 11B 703)

GENERAL

WHERE BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE
CHARACTERS, OR TWO SEPARATE SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL, AND ONE WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS, SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

RAISED CHARACTERS
RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE

DEPTH

RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR BACKGROUND.

CASE
CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE.

STYLE
CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR
OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

CHARACTER HEIGHT
MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8 INCH (16 MM) MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES
(51 MM) MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "[".

5/8" MIN.
2" MAX

LINE SPACING
SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135
PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT.

BRAILLE
BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2.)

INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION

+  TACTILE SIGNAGE SHALL BE LOCATED 48" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED
FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST LINE OF BRAILLE AND 60" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS (CBC 11B-703.4.1).

+  WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE
LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE
LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL
SPACE ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL.

+  SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18 INCHES
MINIMUM BY 18" MINIMUM CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR
SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION.

AREA OF
REFUGE

AREA OF
REFUGE

60" MAX.

48"MIN, | T———

HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND

18" MIN.

7 0 \

$ il
¥ o N
i / CENTER ON TACTILE CHARACTERS
18" MIN.

LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS

\

PICTOGRAMS

*  PICTOGRAM FIELDS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6 INCHES MINIMUM. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE
LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD.

*  FINISH AND CONTRAST: PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A
LIGHT FIELD.

+ TEXT DESCRIPTORS: PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM
FIELD.

O

I

PICTOGRAM FIELD DARK-ON-LIGHT

6" MIN.

T NOTIN PICTOGRAM FIELD

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY

*  FINISH AND CONTRAST: SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.
SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A
DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

VISUAL CHARACTERS

+  FINISH AND CONTRAST: CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS
SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR
DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

+ CASE. CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH.

+  STYLE. CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT,
HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

* HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES (1015 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

+  STROKE THICKNESS. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20
PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

+  CHARACTER SPACING. CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF
ADJACENT CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10
PERCENT MINIMUM AND 35 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT.

* LINE SPACING. SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE
SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170% MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT.

EXIT SIGNS (CBC 1013)

EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION
OF EGRESS TRAVEL. EXIT SIGNS PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR OR EXIT
PASSAGEWAY IS MORE THAN 100 FEET OR THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FOR THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM
THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

EXCEPTIONS:

PYATOK
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« EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ROOMS OR AREAS THAT REQUIRE ONLY ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS.
« EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN GROUP U AND INDIVIDUAL SLEEPING UNITS OR DWELLING UNITS IN GROUPS R-1,
R-2,R-3 ORR-3.1.

ILLUMINATION
« EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED, EXCEPT THOSE REQUIRED BY SECTION 1013.4
NEED NOT BE PROVIDED WITH ILLUMINATION.

« INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS: ELECTRICALLY POWERED, SELF-LUMINOUS AND PHOTOLUMINESCENT EXIT
SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 924, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND CHAPTER 27. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

« EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL HAVE PLAINLY LEGIBLE LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES HIGH
WITH PRINCIPAL STROKES OF THE LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 3/4 INCH WIDE. THE WORD "EXIT" SHALL HAVE
LETTERS WITH AWIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES, EXCEPT FOR THE LETTER "I", AND THE MINIMUM SPACING
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3/8 INCH. LARGER SIGNS SHALL HAVE WIDTH, STROKE AND SPACING IN PROPORTION TO
THEIR HEIGHT. THE WORD "EXIT" SHALL BE IN HIGH CONTRAST WITH THE BACKGROUND. THE FACE OF THE SIGN
SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FOOTCANDLES, AND SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

« EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD "EXIT".

« EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS APPROPRIATE: "EXIT STAIR
DOWN", "EXIT RAMP DOWN", "EXIT STAIR UP", "EXIT RAMP UP".

« EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR
EXIT PASSAGEWAY; OR, FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY; SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
WITH A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS "EXIT ROUTE".

« EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE INDENTIFIED BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS "TO EXIT".

+ RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-703.1, 11B-703.2,
AND 11B-703.5.

FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGNS

WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED, APPROVED LOW-LEVEL EXIT SIGNS, ILLUMINATED INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY,
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL INTERIOR CORRIDORS OF GROUP A, |, E, R2.1, AND ALL AREAS SERVING GUEST ROOMS OF
GROUP R, DIVISION 1 OCCUPANCIES.
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OAKLAND, CA 94601
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RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS (CBC 11B-809) KITCHENS AND KITCHENETTES (CBC 11B-804) BATH TUBS (CBC 11B-607) SHOWERS (11B-608) PYAI DK
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES CLEARANCE CLEARANCE 1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.
* ACCESSIBLE ROUTES COMPLYING WITH DIVISION 4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS. CLEARANCES ARE MEASURED FROM THE FURTHEST PROJECTING FACE OF ALL OPPOSING BASE CABINETS, COUNTER CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF BATHTUBS SHALL EXTEND THE LENGTH OF THE BATHTUB AND SHALL BE 48 INCHES WIDE R = NOTE: INSIDE FINISHED SUITE 200
EXCEPTION: TOPS, APPLIANCES, OR WALLS, EXCLUDING HARDWARE. MINIMUM FOR FORWARD APPROACH AND 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM FOR PARALLEL APPROACH. A LAVATORY I = DIMENSIONS MEASURED AT OAKLAND, CA 94612
* ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO OR WITHIN UNFINISHED ATTICS OR UNFINISHED BASEMENTS. EXCEPTION: COMPLYING WITH CBC 11B-606 SHALL BE PERMITTED AT THE CONTROL END OF THE CLEARANCE. WHERE A ﬂ .8 THE CENTER POINTS T.510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575
SPACES THAT DO NOT PROVIDE A COOKTOP OR CONVENTIONAL RANGE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH PERMANENT SEAT IS PROVIDED AT THE HEAD END OF THE BATHTUB, THE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 12 INCHES | __ OF OPPOSING SIDES www.pyatok.com
LOCATION CBC SECTION 11B 804.2. MINIMUM BEYOND THE WALL AT THE HEAD END OF THE BATHTUB. | g '
AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ALL SPACES AND ELEMENTS WHICH ARE A PART OF THE | =
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT. WHERE ONLY ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH PASS THROUGH KITCHEN 3 8 THE UNITY COUNCIL
BATHROOMS, CLOSETS, OR SIMILAR SPACES. IN PASS THROUGH KITCHENS WHERE COUNTERS, APPLIANCES OR CABINETS ARE ON TWO OPPOSING SIDES, OR BACK WALL BACK WALL T G0"MIN 1900 FRUITVALE AVE
WHERE COUNTERS, APPLIANCES OR CABINETS ARE OPPOSITE A PARALLEL WALL, CLEARANCE BETWEEN ALL '
TURNING SPACE OPPOSING BASE CABINETS, COUNTER TOPS, APPLIANCES, OR WALLS WITHIN KITCHEN WORK AREAS SHALL BE 40 adl— o a2l ——xrg0 o0 #2A
« ALL ROOMS SERVED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL PROVIDE A TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH CBC 11B-304. INCHES MINIMUM. PASS THROUGH KITCHENS SHALL HAVE TWO ENTRIES. o § <02 o § <o Z OAKLAND. CA 94601
EXCEPTION: Z o TE= Zo FPE= STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT SIZE AND CLEARANCE :
« TURNING SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN EXTERIOR SPACES 30 INCHES (760 MM) MAXIMUM IN DEPTH OR WIDTH. SR —— L oY) ———/ ==
= = BACK WALL
KITCHEN @ @ } = @ } =
WHERE AKITCHEN IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL COMPLY WITHCBC 11B-804. N e— T - N | IR NS —— ,
| LENGTHOF TUB \ | LENGTH OF TUB /ﬂ?" MIN. 4 |l z o oD
TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES | | 2 = 2 D s A UREDAT
AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-603. NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE OF FIXTURE = 8 =
PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 11B-603 THROUGH 11B-610. TOILET AND BATHING i REMOVABLE IN-TUB SEAT PERMANENT SEAT 4 |=m=_——4 & OF OPPOSING SIDES.
FIXTURES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 11B-603 THROUGH 11B-610 SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SAME TOILET AND ol PARALLEL APPROACH PARALLEL APPROACH @] /‘ 36" MIN. - @
BATHING AREA, SUCH THAT TRAVEL BETWEEN FIXTURES DOES NOT REQUIRE TRAVEL BETWEEN OTHER PARTS OF THE FRONT WALL — .
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT. o0 BACK WALL BACK WALL 60" MIN.
82 [ — — o2 o .
SUBSEQUENT BATHROOMS xS === xS 2ol ]
IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE BATHROOM, WHEN A BATH TUB IS INSTALLED IN THE FIRST @ I 'g o ". Wz s 'g o @ WZs ALTERNATE ROLL-N TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT SIZE AND CLEARANCE
BATHROOM AND A SHOWER COMPARTMENT IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHOWER 1L 1| ST —— S ————/ NG
SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-608. 40" MIN. | L ‘ _ GRAB BARS
\D | £ \D = WHERE SEPARATE GRAB BARS ARE REQUIRED ON ADJACENT WALLS AT A COMMON MOUNTING HEIGHT AN L- SHAPED
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH COMMUNICATION FEATURES 5 = OR U SHAPED GRAB BAR SHALL BE PERMITTED.
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE COMMUNICATION FEATURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS PASS THROUGH KITCHENS | B | <
SECTION. - S ) — - o EXCEPTION:
« BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: WHERE A BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS PROVIDED, THE SYSTEM WIRING SHALL LENGTH OF TUB LENGTH OF TUB ~12" MIN. IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS GRAB BARS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN BATHTUBS/SHOWERS
BE EXTENDED TO A POINT WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT IN THE VICINITY OF THE RESIDENTIAL | LOCATED IN BATHING FACILITIES PROVIDED THAT REINFORCEMENT HAS BEEN INSTALLED IN WALLS AND LOCATED SO
DWELLING UNIT SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM. AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS.
+  RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT SMOKE DETECTION U-SHAPED KITCHEN
SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 9. SECTION 907 2.11. IN U-SHAPED KITCHENS ENCLOSED ON THREE CONTIGUOUS SIDES, CLEARANCE BETWEEN ALL OPPOSING BASE REMOVABLE IN-TUB SEAT PERMANENT SEAT
. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN NEW BUILDINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 915.1.1 CABINETS, COUNTER TOPS, APPLIANCES, OR WALLS WITHIN KITCHEN WORK AREAS SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM. FORWARD APPROACH FORWARD APPROACH _ ETMAX.
THROUGH 915.7. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EXISTING BUILDINGS IN ACCORDANCE 2 BACK WALL
WITH CHAPTER 11 OF THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE. PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 17926, CLEARANCES FOR BATHTUBS = 5
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL EXISTING GROUP R BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED IN O O 2 <
SECTION 915. 1O O o O = L
+  RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT PRIMARY ENTRANCE: COMMUNICATION FEATURES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE SEAT - =
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT PRIMARY ENTRANCE. ; ; O 0o A PERMANENT SEAT AT THE HEAD END OF THE BATHTUB OR A REMOVABLE IN-TUB SEAT SHALL BE PROVIDED. 2 [ *
+ NOTIFICATION: A HARD-WIRED ELECTRIC DOORBELL SHALL BE PROVIDED. A BUTTON OR SWITCH SHALL BE GRAB BARS
PROVIDED OUTSIDE THE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT PRIMARY ENTRANCE. ACTIVATION OF THE BUTTON OR WHERE SEPARATE GRAB BARS ARE REQUIRED ON ADJACENT WALLS AT A COMMON MOUNTING HEIGHT AN L- SHAPED GRAB BARS FOR STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWERS
SWITCH SHALL INITIATE AN AUDIBLE TONE AND VISIBLE SIGNAL WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT. WHERE OR U-SHAPED GRAB BAR SHALL BE PERMITTED.
VISIBLE DOORBELL SIGNALS ARE LOCATED IN SLEEPING AREAS, THEY SHALL HAVE CONTROLS TO DEACTIVATE THE EXCEPTION:
SIGNAL. i i IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS GRAB BARS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN BATH TUBS LOCATED IN . 6" MAX. 6 MAX.
+  IDENTIFICATION: A MEANS FOR VISUALLY IDENTIFYING A VISITOR WITHOUT OPENING THE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING @ @ BATHING FACILITIES PROVIDED THAT REINFORCEMENT HAS BEEN INSTALLED IN WALLS AND LOCATED SO AS TO =
UNIT ENTRY DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL ALLOW FOR A MINIMUM 180 DEGREE RANGE OF VIEW. I Ul I U PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS. = BACKWALL
+  SITE, BUILDING, OR FLOOR ENTRANCE: WHERE A SYSTEM, INCLUDING A CLOSED-CIRCUIT SYSTEM, PERMITTING 60" MIN. 60" MIN. ) <@
VOICE COMMUNICATION BETWEEN A VISITOR AND THE OCCUPANT OF THE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT IS 12" MAX. (15 MAX. I - —I
PROVIDED, THE SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 708.4. )\ = <
U-SHAPED KITCHENS T T pAR AL A - . <
| = = j = Q L — 1 (7)
I, L W ®  FRONTWALL 2
KITCHEN WORK SURFACE L o N Zo 5, <2
+ IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-809, AT LEAST ONE 30 INCHES WIDE S Sm N IE = GRAB BARS FOR ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWERS O
MINIMUM SECTION OF COUNTER SHALL PROVIDE A KITCHEN WORK SURFACE. —
ELEVATION PLAN SEATS
CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE A FOLDING SEAT SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWERS AND TRANSFER TYPE SHOWERS. l—
« A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. GRAB BARS FOR BATHTUBS WITH PERMANENT SEATS EXCEPTION: <
THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE KITCHEN WORK SURFACE AND SHALL IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS SEATS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.
PROVIDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH CBC 11B-306 . PROVIDED THAT REINFORCEMENT HAS BEEN INSTALLED IN WALLS AND LOCATED SO AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION
EXCEPTION: OF SEATS. Z
+ CABINETRY SHALL BE PERMITTED UNDER THE KITCHEN WORK SURFACE PROVIDED THAT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING " BACK WALL o' MAX
CONDITIONS ARE MET: TZMAX aar N, | CONTROLS m
1. THE CABINETRY CAN BE REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF THE KITCHEN WORK SURFACE; . o CONTROLS AND FAUCETSSHALL ALLOW THE USER TO CLOSE AND OPEN THE WATER SUPPLY.OPERABLE PARTS SHALL ~
2. THE FINISH FLOOR EXTENDS UNDER THE CABINETRY: AND L5 == , = A BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.THE LLI 8
3. THE WALLS BEHIND AND SURROUNDING THE CABINETRY ARE FINISHED. I odﬁ % £ Z oz FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.OPERABLE PARTS OF THE SHOWER <
L < 08 Zg = =\ o4 SPRAY UNIT, INCLUDING THEHANDLE, SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE BACK WALL ADJACENT TO THE SEAT WALL 19 l_ o))
HEIGHT co oG X . O E INCHES (483 MM) MINIMUM AND 27 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SEAT WALL; AND SHALL BE LOCATED Z <
+ THE KITCHEN WORK SURFACE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. - ABOVE THE GRAB BAR, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR. O
EXCEPTION: ELEVATION PLAN E— _
« A COUNTER THAT IS ADJUSTABLE TO PROVIDE A KITCHEN WORK SURFACE AT VARIABLE HEIGHTS, 29 INCHES =)
MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM, SHALL BE PERMITTED. GRAB BARS FOR BATHTUBS WITH REMOVABLE IN-TUB SEATS 27" MAX. o —=
EXPOSED SURFACES N 19" MIN. QO é
+  THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER THE WORK SURFACE COUNTERS. N~
CONTROL \ I @ _ <C
SINKS END WALL ————= z CN O
+ SINKS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-606. L BACK WA;% =
&
STORAGE \ )
« AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF SHELF SPACE IN STORAGE FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-811. L
1 STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION
M PETER WALLER
WHERE PROVIDED, KITCHEN APPLIANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION: BATHTUB CONTROL LOCATION Cp3551
+  CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 SHALL BE 27" MAX.
PROVIDED AT EACH KITCHEN APPLIANCE. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP. CONTROLS N | RENEWAL DATE
«  OPERABLE PARTS. ALL APPLIANCE CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-309. CONTROLS, OTHER THAN DRAIN STOPPERS, SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN END WALL. CONTROLS SHALL BE BETWEEN THE h ; 15" MAX. 4802028
EXCEPTIONS: BATHTUB RIM AND GRAB BAR, AND BETWEEN THE OPEN SIDE OF THE BATHTUB AND THE CENTERLINE OF THE WIDTH T L N
1. APPLIANCE DOORS AND DOOR LATCHING DEVICES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-309.4. OF THE BATHTUB. CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-309.4. NN
2. BOTTOM-HINGED APPLIANCE DOORS, WHEN IN THE OPEN POSITION, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY : E;m 1 o SSUE SCHEDULE
WITH CBC 11B-309.3. SHOWER SPRAY UNIT AND WATER EEE SIDE EEE . BACK
A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT WITH A HOSE 59 INCHES LONG MINIMUM THAT CAN BE USED BOTH AS A FIXED-POSITION = WALL = WAL 100 SD 5/11/22
DISHWASHER SHOWER HEAD AND AS A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE SHOWER SPRAY UNIT SHALL HAVE AN < < | P o
+ CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED ADJACENT TO THE DISHWASHER DOOR. THE ON/OFF CONTROL WITH A NON-POSITIVE SHUT-OFF. IF AN ADJUSTABLE-HEIGHT SHOWER HEAD ON A VERTICAL BAR IS | 50 CD 11/18/22
DISHWASHER DOOR. IN THE OPEN POSITION. SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR USED, THE BAR SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS NOT TO OBSTRUCT THE USE OF GRAB BARS. BATHTUB SHOWER SPRAY \ PERMIT SET 12/09/22
THE DISHWASHER OR THE SINK ’ UNITS SHALL DELIVER WATER THAT IS 120°F MAXIMUM. (ELEVATION) (ELEVATION)
|
RANGE OR COOKTOP | BACKIWALL
+ WHERE A FORWARD APPROACH IS PROVIDED, THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL PROVIDE KNEE AND ~ == ~
TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306. WHERE KNEE AND TOE SPACE IS PROVIDED, THE UNDERSIDE OF THE < <
RANGE OR COOKTOP SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PREVENT BURNS, ABRASIONS, OR LAVATORIES AND SINKS (11B-606) = b ”
ELECTRICAL SHOCK. THE LOCATION OF CONTROLS SHALL NOT REQUIRE REACHING ACROSS BURNERS. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 2 2 REVISION SCHEDULE
— |
OVENS A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-305, POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE FRONT WALL NO. | ISSUE | DATE
+ SIDE-HINGED DOOR OVENS: SIDE-HINGED DOOR OVENS SHALL HAVE THE WORK SURFACE REQUIRED BY CBC CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 118-306 SHALL BE PROVIDED. PLAN
11B-804.3 POSITIONED ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE OVEN DOOR. EXCEPTIONS.
) Eggﬁg_m(3?E%gﬁ%mggi%SJA%%LTTOT%FgH(E;ES?D%OO%RT%EDNSOSRHALL HAVE THE WORK SURFACE REQUIRED BY + APARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO A KITCHEN SINK IN A SPACE WHERE A ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION
. CONTROLS: OVENS SHALL HAVE CONTROLS ON FRONT PANELS. COOK TOP OR CONVENTIONAL RANGE IS NOT PROVIDED AND TO WET BARS.
+  INRESIDENTIAL UNITS CABINETRY SHALL BE PERMITTED UNDER LAVATORIES AND KITCHEN SINKS PROVIDED THAT
REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER %%Lf&%ﬁhg%ﬁ%gﬁ NBEIES,&I(S)?;DE MEEOUT REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF THE FIXTURE i@%@?@%ﬁ'&mm EIFSSE 59 INCHES LONG MINIMUM THAT CAN BE USED BOTH AS A FIXED-POSITION
. COMBINATION REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF THE FREEZER SPACE 54 (B) THE FLOOR EXTENDS UNDER THE CABINETRY, AND ! SHOWER HEAD AND AS A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE SHOWER SPRAY UNIT SHALL HAVE AN
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. (C) THE WALLS BEHIND AND SURROUNDING THE CABINETRY ARE FINISHED ON/OFF CONTROL WITH A NON-POSITIVE SHUT-OFF. IF AN ADJUSTABLE-HEIGHT SHOWER HEAD ON A VERTICAL BAR IS
* THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR A PARALLEL APPROACH TO THE SPACE . THE DIP OF THE OVERFLOW SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN CONSIDERING KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE - THE DIP OF USED, THE BAR SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS NOT TO OBSTRUCT THE USE OF GRAB BARS. SHOWER SPRAY UNITS SHALL
DEDICATED TO A REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE 5
DELIVER WATER THAT IS 120°F MAXIMUM.
OFFSET 24 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE DEDICATED SPACE THE OVERFLOW SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED [N CONSIDERING KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. JOB NUMBER. 1937
' + NO MORE THAN ONE BOWL OF A MULTI-BOWL SINK SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE '
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306. THRESHOLDS DRAWN BY: Author
THRESHOLDS IN ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHECKED BY: Checker
HEIGHT CBC 11B-303. ISSUE DATE: 12/09/22
LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE 34 SCALE. e
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. SHOWER FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE
SHALL BE SLOPED 1:48 MAXIMUM IN ANY DIRECTION. WHERE DRAINS ARE PROVIDED, GRATE OPENINGS SHALL BE 1/4 TTLE:
FAUCETS INCH MAXIMUM AND FLUSH WITH THE FLOOR SURFACE. CBC 2019 11B . ACCESSIBILITY -
CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-309. HAND-OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN DWELLING UNITS
FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM. SOAP DISH
WHERE PROVIDED IT SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE CONTROL WALL AT 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR
EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES AND WITHIN THE REACH LIMITS FROM THE SEAT. SHEET:
WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED
TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND G 0 3 5
SINKS. T T e e e e T e e e T e e e e e e T e e e T T T T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
n
ADJACENT SIDE WALL OR PARTITION
LAVATORIES, WHEN LOCATED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL OR PARTITION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES TO THE
CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE SINK DEPTH . SINKS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6 1/2 INCHES DEEP. :
BASED ON CBC 1 1 B ON LY PRELIMINARY - Not for Construction -
Designations 11B only cite references to these code sections, but may apply to any project, whether publicly or privately funded. ©2019 PYATOK ARCHITECTURE & URBAN DESIGN
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PARKING SPACES (CBC 11B-502) (ALSO APPLIES TO CBC 1109A)

WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE MARKED WITH LINES, WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS
AISLES SHALL BE MADE FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE MARKINGS.

EXCEPTION: WHERE PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS AISLES ARE NOT ADJACENT TO ANOTHER PARKING SPACE OR
ACCESS AISLE, MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE THE FULL WIDTH OF THE LINE DEFINING THE
PARKING SPACE OR ACCESS AISLE.

VEHICLE SPACES

CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 216 INCHES LONG MINIMUM. CAR PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 108 INCHES
WIDE MINIMUM, AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 144 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM, SHALL BE MARKED TO DEFINE THE
WIDTH, AND SHALL HAVE AN ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE.

EXCEPTION: VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 108 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE ACCESS AISLE
IS 96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

ACCESS AISLES

ACCESS AISLES SERVING PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. ACCESS AISLES SHALL ADJOIN AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE PERMITTED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACE EXCEPT FOR VAN
PARKING SPACES WHICH SHALL HAVE ACCESS AISLES LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACES.
ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH A BLUE PAINTED BORDERLINE AROUND THEIR PERIMETER.

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES *11B ONLY
PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT THE
SAME LEVEL AS THE PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION: - SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

VERTICAL CLEARANCE

PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES AND VEHICULAR ROUTES SERVING THEM SHALL PROVIDE A VERTICAL
CLEARANCE OF 98 INCHES MINIMUM. EXCEPTION: IN EXISTING MULTISTORY PARKING FACILITIES, CAR PARKING
SPACES, ACCESS AISLES AND VEHICULAR ROUTES SERVING THEM SHALL PROVIDE A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 80
INCHES (2032 MM) MINIMUM. EXISTING VERTICAL CLEARANCE IN EXCESS OF 80 INCHES (2032 MM) AND LESS THAN 98
INCHES (2489 MM) SHALL BE MAINTAINED. THIS EXCEPTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO VAN PARKING SPACES, ACCESS
AISLES, OR VEHICULAR ROUTES SERVING THEM.

IDENTIFICATION

PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING
WITH 11B-703.7.2.1. SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL CONTAIN THE DESIGNATION "VAN ACCESSIBLE."
SIGNS SHALL BE 60 INCHES ( 80 INCHES MIN. IF IN P.O.T.) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN.

RELATIONSHIP TO ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT CARS AND VANS, WHEN PARKED, CANNOT
OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE

AN "UNAUTHORIZED PARKING" SIGN SHALL BE POSTED EITHER ; 1) IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO
AN OFFSET PARKING FACILITY OR 2) IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO ON SITE ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND VISIBLE FROM
EACH PARKING SPACE

STANDARD ACCESSIBLE
VAN ACCESSIBLE WHEELSTOP. PARKING SIGN
PARKING SIGN
N TNy ®NTTS] T 4'W.BLUE ORWHITE STRIPES
“Q_' [ W N] ‘[\ \ C _— — 1 H 3'OC
| S A\ ——7 | @30C
I 1 N1 !
' | N ’
g } E: | | 4" W. BLUE STRIPES
= i I
5 ‘} |~ WITHIN THE ACCESS AISLE,
% | - | PAINT THE WORDS "NO
- \ PARKING" IN 12" H. MIN. WHITE
| DAL I
ng/* | LETTERS

| & N Ex
N I o 1O eaRkING | C T INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF

ACCESSIBILITY - WHITE ON

| 12|'O" MIN /‘9|'0" MlN/‘V 9"0" MIN | BLUE BACKGROUND
VAN STANDARD
ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALL PARKING STALL
9"

5.

MINIMUM
FINE $250

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

) / POST WHERE OCCURS
GRADE OR FINISH FLOOR

<

4" 2"
- 80"MIN.IFINP.O.T. ( 6" / 1"-0"

o
>_
|_
=
=
SX%
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN 2
1" = 1!_0"
15" MIN.
—— SIGN TO COMPLY W/ CBC 11B-502.8
N T T T Movororzsovene <
UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES MIN. 1" HIGH LETTERING (TYP.)
s
B OR LICENSE PLATES
= | ISSUED FOR PHYSICALLY+
= | HANDICAPPED PERSONS
5 | WL BE TOWED AVAY AT |.¥ REFLECTIVE ALUMINUM SIGN. CORNERS TO
= | TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE | HAVE 1" RADIUS. FASTEN TO CONCRETE
| e | WALL W/ FOUR (4) VANDAL-RESISTANT
| ORBY TELEPHONING | EPOXY BOLTS (TYP.) ADDRESS PROVIDED
N g — e OIS, BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.
o | =
a9
=z &2 POLICE DEPARTMENT TELEPHONE NUMBER
Z % A
§ O A\
= = " POST WHERE OCCURS
O | =
I_ (D
e g
= 4
- —
=z | <
= o
= o GRADEO_RFFi?
UNAUTHORIZED PARKING SIGNAGE 1

1" = 1'_0"
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ELEVATORS CBC 11B-407

GENERAL.

THEY SHALL BE PASSENGER ELEVATORS AS CLASSIFIED BY ASMEA17.1.ELEVATOR OPERATION SHALL BE AUTOMATIC.

ELEVATOR LANDING REQUREMENTS

HALL SIGNALS

VISIBLE AND AUDIBLE SIGNALS

* AVISIBLE AND AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH HOISTWAY ENTRANCE TO INDICATE WHICH
CAR IS ANSWERING A CALL AND THE CAR'S DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. WHERE IN-CAR SIGNALS ARE PROVIDED,
THEY SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM THE FLOOR AREA ADJACENT TO THE HALL CALL BUTTONS.

VISIBLE SIGNALS

* VISIBLE SIGNAL FIXTURES SHALL BE CENTERED AT 72 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. THE VISIBLE SIGNAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 2 1/2 INCHES HIGH BY 2 1/2" WIDE. SIGNALS
SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM THE FLOOR AREA ADJACENT TO THE HALL CALL BUTTON.

AUDIBLE SIGNALS

* AUDIBLE SIGNALS SHALL SOUND ONCE FOR THE UP DIRECTION AND TWICE FOR THE DOWN DIRECTION, OR
SHALL HAVE A VERBAL ANNOUNCIATOR THAT INDICATES THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

FLOOR DESIGNATION

* FLOOR DESIGNATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH JAMBS OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY ENTRANCES. FLOOR
DESIGNATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BOTH TACTILE CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE. TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL
BE 2 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM. A RAISED TACTILE STAR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH JAMBS AT THE MAIN ENTRY
LEVEL.

CAR DESIGNATION SIGNS (11B-411.2.3.2)

CAR DESTINATION SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH JAMBS OF THE HOISTWAY IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE FLOOR
DESIGNATION. CAR DESIGNATION SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BOTH RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE.

k2" MIN

=

FLOOR DESIGNATIONS ON JAMBS OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY ENTRANCES

ELEVATOR DOOR REQUIREMENTS
TYPE
« ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL BE THE HORIZONTAL SLIDING TYPE.
OPERATION
« ELEVATOR HOISTWAY AND CAR DOORS SHALL OPEN AND CLOSE AUTOMATICALLY.
REOPENING DEVICE
« ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A REOPENING DEVICE THAT SHALL STOP AND REOPEN A CAR
DOOR AND HOISTWAY DOOR AUTOMATICALLY IF THE DOOR BECOMES OBSTRUCTED.
HEIGHT
THE DEVICE SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY SENSING AN OBSTRUCTION PASSING THROUGH THE OPENING AT 5
INCHES NOMINAL AND 29 INCHES NOMINAL ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
DURATION
+  DOOR REOPENING DEVICES SHALL REMAIN EFFECTIVE FOR 20 SECONDS MINIMUM.
DOOR DELAY
« ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL REMAIN FULLY OPEN IN RESPONSE TO A CAR CALL FOR 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
WIDTH
«  THE WIDTH OF ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC TABLE 407.4.1.

ELEVATOR CAR REQUIREMENTS (CBC 11B-407)

CAR DIMENSIONS. INSIDE DIMENSIONS OF ELEVATOR CARS AND CLEAR WIDTH OF ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL
COMPLY WITH TABLE 407 .4.1.

80" MIN. 68" MIN.

| 42" MIN. | 36" MIN.
| |
CENTERED DOOR SIDE (OFF-CENTERED) DOOR
54" MIN. 60" MIN.

36" MIN.

ANY DOOR LOCATION ANY DOOR LOCATION

FIGURE 407.4.1 ELEVATOR CAR DIMENSIONS

PLATFORM TO HOISTWAY CLEARANCE
« THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE CAR PLATFORM SILL AND THE EDGE OF ANY HOISTWAY LANDING SHALL BE 1 1/4
INCH MAXIMUM.

LEVELING

« EACH CAR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A SELF-LEVELING FEATURE THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY BRING AND
MAINTAIN THE CAR AT FLOOR LANDINGS WITHIN A TOLERANCE OF 1/2 INCH UNDER RATED LOADING TO ZERO
LOADING CONDITIONS.

ILLUMINATION
« THE LEVEL OF ILLUMINATION AT THE CAR CONTROLS, PLATFORM, CAR THRESHOLD AND CAR LANDING SILL
SHALL BE 5 FOOT CANDLES (54 LUX) MINIMUM. HALL LANTERN

DOOR
T — = FLOOR INDICATOR AT BOTH
= JAMBS, BRAILLE BELOW
Z N
=
N 4 —— CALL BUTTON
~
??
Yo}
S
\N~/
RAIL HEIGHT
HEIGHT OF DOOR RE-
OPENING SENSORS

ELEVATOR LOBBY & CAB RAIL HEIGHTS

1/4" = 1'-0"

1

ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS

LOCATION.
CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN CBC 11B 308.

CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CALL CONTROLS.

BUTTONS.

SIZE AND SHAPE

«  BUTTONS SHALL HAVE A SQUARE SHOULDER , SHALL BE 3/4 INCH MINIMUM IN THEIR SMALLEST DIMENSION
AND BE RAISED 1/8" ABOVE THE SURROUNDING SURFACE.

ARRANGEMENT

«  BUTTONS SHALL BE ARRANGED WITH NUMBERS IN ASCENDING ORDER. WHEN 2 OR MORE COLUMNS ARE
PROVIDED, THEY SHALL READ FROM LEFT TO RIGHT.

ILLUMINATION

« CAR CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED.

OPERATION

« CAR CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MECHANICAL MOTION THAT IS DETECTABLE.

EMERGENCY CONTROLS

LOCATION

«  EMERGENCY CONTROLS SHALL BE GROUPED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL ARRANGEMENT.

HEIGHT

+  EMERGENCY CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL HAVE THEIR CENTERLINES 35 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR.

DESIGNATIONS AND INDICATORS OF CAR CONTROL

BUTTONS

TYPE

« CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS AND BRAILLE COMPLYING
WITH CBC 11B 703.3.

LOCATION

+ RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS AND BRAILLE DESIGNATIONS SHALL BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY TO THE
LEFT OF OF THE CONTROL BUTTON TO WHICH THE DESIGNATIONS APPLY.

SYMBOLS

« THE CONTROL BUTTON FOR THE EMERGENCY STOP, ALARM, DOOR OPEN, DOOR CLOSE, MAIN ENTRY
FLOOR, AND PHONE SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH TACTILE SYMBOLS AND BRAILLE.

VISIBLE INDICATORS

«  BUTTONS WITH FLOOR DESIGNATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VISIBLE INDICATORS TO SHOW THAT A
CALL HAS BEEN REGISTERED. THE VISIBLE INDICATION SHALL EXTINGUISH WHEN THE CAR ARRIVES AT THE
DESIGNATED FLOOR.

BUTTON SPACING

*  AMINIMUM CLEAR SPACE OF 3/8" OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS OF SEPARATION SHALL BE PROVIDED
BETWEEN ROWS OF CONTROL BUTTONS.

CAR POSITION INDICATORS
AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE CAR POSITION INDICATORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ELEVATOR CARS.

VISIBLE INDICATORS
SIZE
« CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HIGH MINIMUM.
LOCATION
+ INDICATORS SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE THE CAR CONTROL PANEL OR ABOVE THE DOOR.
FLOOR ARRIVAL
« AS THE CAR PASSES A FLOOR SERVED BY THE ELEVATOR AND WHEN A CAR STOPS AT A FLOOR SERVED BY
THE ELEVATOR, THE CORRESPONDING CHARACTER SHALL ILLUMINATE.

AUDIBLE INDICATORS

SIGNAL TYPE

« THE SIGNAL SHALL BE AN AUTOMATIC VERBAL ANNUNCIATOR WHICH ANNOUNCES THE FLOOR AT WHICH
THE CAR IS ABOUT TO STOP.

SIGNAL LEVEL

« THE VERBAL ANNUNCIATOR SHALL BE 10 DB MINIMUM ABOVE AMBIENT, BUT SHALL NOT EXCEED 80 DB,
MEASURED AT THE ANNUNCIATOR.

FREQUENCY

« THE VERBAL ANNUNCIATOR SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY OF 300 HZ MINIMUM TO 3000 HZ MAXIMUM.

SUPPORT RAIL

A SUPPORT RAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE WALL OF THE CAR.

LOCATION

« CLEARANCE BETWEEN SUPPORT RAILS AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1 1/2 INCH MINIMUM. TOP OF
SUPPORT SHALL BE BETWEEN 31 AND 33 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OF THE CAR. THE END OF THE SUPPORT
RAIL SHALL BE 6 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE ADJACENT WALL.

SURFACES
+  SUPPORT RAILS SHALL BE SMOOTH AND ANY SURFACE ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR
ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.

STRUCTURAL STRENGTH

* ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL
FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IS APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON THE SUPPORT RAIL, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE, OR
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

PLACE STAR ALONGSIDE MAIN EXIT
FLOOR NUMBER

CORRESPONDING CA GRADE 2
BRAILLE UNDER EACH BUTTON

OPEN 1 -
| [ OTS < O N ]
R o < @ &
_%E ALARM STOP z 2 o
% -0 OO E 3 2
E B2 Z
) e
u = & ¢
g <C
= S S
3 Z %
s 5
) _FF¢7

NOTE: CAR CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AND
RAISED 1/8" ABOVE SURROUNDING SURFACE.

ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL (CAB INTERIOR) @

3" = 1'_0"

—— CALL BUTTONS TO BE RAISED 1/8"
ABOVE SURROUNDING SURFACE

o
O/ STAINLESS STEEL FACE PLATE W/
/ TAMPER RESISTANT HARDWARE
Ok
o

\3/4" MIN BUTTON DIAMETER

ELEVATOR CALL BUTTON
3"=1-0"

5

TELEPHONE SYMBOL —— | EMERGENCY PHONE
LIGHT  \‘ o

FLASHING LIGHT INDICATES |[—
" " ~N ]
CALL RECEIVED FLASHING LIGHT Q
INDICATES
"CALL RECEIVED"

SPEAKER MICROPHONE
ILLUMINATED BUTTON

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION

RAISED SYMBOL OR CHARACTER AND BRAILLE SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO THE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION
DEVICE. EMERGENCY TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM BETWEEN THE ELEVATOR AND A POINT OUTSIDE THE
HOISTWAY SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME A17.1.

NOTES

IF TWO WAY INTERCOMMUNICATION DEVICE IS IN A CLOSED COMPARTMENT THEN DOOR MUST HAVE LEVER OR
LOOP HARDWARE.

EMERGENCY INTERCOMMUNICATIONS SHALL NOT REQUIRE VOICE COMMUNICATION.

EMERGENCY INTERCOMMUNICATIONS SHALL BE MOUNTED 4'-0" A.F.F. MAX.

ELEVATOR MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH DOOR OPENING DEVICE THAT REOPENS DOOR WHEN OBSTRUCTED DURING
CLOSING AN AUTOMATIC DOOR REOPENING DEVICE MUST BE LOCATED VERTICALLY AT 5" AND 29" ABOVE THE
THRESHOLD AND MUST BE ACTIVATED WHEN AN OBJECT PASSES THROUGH EITHER OF THE LINES.

DOORS SHALL REMAIN FULLY OPEN WHEN ANSWERING A CALL FOR A MINIMUM OF 5 SECONDS.

MUST HAVE AUDIBLE AND VERBAL ANNOUNCEMENT OR SIGNAL THAT SOUNDS TO TELL THE PASSENGER THAT THE
CAR IS STOPPING OR PASSING A FLOOR.

AUDIBLE SIGNAL:

1. BELL=UP

2. BELLS =DOWN

CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE FASHIONED WITH RAISED LETTERS & NUMBERS WHITE ON BLACK BACKGROUND.
CONTROL PANEL BUTTONS SHALL BE RAISED 1/8" W/ SQUARE SHOULDERS & ILLUMINATED.

HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF OF TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM MUST BE 48" MAX AFF.

ELEVATOR TWO-WAY COMM. DEVICE

3" = 1'_0" 2

© © —— ILLUMINATED INDICATOR

LIGHT, TYP.
/
1= B 1 - - - C.L.
\/ — 72" MIN. AFF
\ STAINLESS STEEL FACE PLATE W/

o o TAMPER RESISTANT HARDWARE

2 1/2"\ 1" KZ 1/2"

NOTE: ELEVATOR DIRECTION TO ALSO BE INDICATED BY AUDIBLE SIGNAL.

ELEVATOR INDICATOR LIGHTS

3" = 1'_0" 4

BASED ON CBC 11B ONLY

Designations 11B only cite references to these code sections, but may apply to any project, whether publicly or privately funded.
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DEMOLITION NOTES

CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN AN ENGINEERING/ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR ALL WORK
PERFORMED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

ALL DEMOLITON WORK TO BE CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF
THE CITY OF OAKLAND. NO DIRT, SEDIMENT, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, SAWCUTTING
SLURRY, OR OTHER MATERIAL, MAY BE LEFT ON CITY SIDEWALK OR STREETS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND CLEAN ALL SUCH MATERIALS FROM SIDEWALKS
AND STREETS AT THE END OF THE WORKING DAY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WITH REGARD TO
PREVENTING STORM DRAIN POLLUTION. EXAMPLE PRACTICES ARE INDICATED ON THE
POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN SHEET, SHEET C4.0, HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO THE
PROJECT PLANS. NO POLLUTION, SEDIMENT, OR DEBRIS FROM THE SITE MAY ENTER
THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM; ONLY CLEAN RAINWATER MAY ENTER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT, 811 OR (800) 227-2600
PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR DIGGING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITIES TO REMAIN
IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD) NOTIFICATION IS REQUIRED

FOR EVERY DEMOLITION.  NOTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE DISTRICT AT LEAST
10 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION. OBTAIN A JOB (J#)
FROM BAAQMD. A COPY OF THE J# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER FROM BAAQMD IS
REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT.

CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF CBC CHAPTER 33
FOR SAFEGUARDS AND FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION ACTIVITES
AT THE SITE: 3303, 3306, 330/, 3308, 3309, 3310 & 3312

BUILDING UTILITY DEMOLITION:

A.  COORDINATE ALL GAS & ELECTRICAL REMOVAL WITH PG&E.

B. REMOVE/CAP EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF
OAKLAND /EBMUD.

C. CAP EXISTING UNDERGROUND ROOF DRAINS.

D. CAP EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER LINE.

DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS REQUIRES THE COMPLETION OF THE PCBs
SCREENING ASSESSMENT FORM AS PART OF A WATER QUALITY PROGRAM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE BAY AREA REGIONAL STORMWATER NPDES PERMIT.

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 5 10 2|O

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 10 ft.

UTILITY LINE LEGEND

AVENUE

(66’ STREET R/W)

27TH

748.42° MON TO MON

S3802'17°W

© o @ & O oo

DEMOLITION WORK LEGEND

REMOVE EXISTING BUILDING FOUNDATIONS, ETC, IN ITS ENTIRETY, PER BUILDING CODE.
REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE & ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT BASEROCK. REMOVE
ALL MISCELLANEOUS UNDERGROUND CONCRETE, FENCING, CONCRETE POLE BASES
AND ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS [TEMS.

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE DURING DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES.

REMOVE EXISTING GAS METERS & APPURTENANT GAS PIPING; CAP AT PROPERTY LINE.
COORDINATE GAS METER & PIPING REMOVAL WITH PG&E. ALL DEMOLITION WORK TO BE
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF PG&E GREEN BOOK.

COORDINATE WITH EBMUD REGARDING CAPPING THE EXISTING WATER SERVICE AND
REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING WATER METER.

EXISTING PARKING SIGNS AND POLES TO BE REMOVED AND RETURNED TO THE CITY.
EXISTING SIGNS TO REMAIN.

EXISTING PARKING METER TO BE REMOVED BY THE CITY OF OAKLAND. SEE PARKING
METER NOTE ON SHEET C1.01.

EXISTING PARKING METER TO BE REMOVED BY THE CITY OF OAKLAND. SEE PARKING
METER NOTE ON SHEET C1.01.

@

STONE DOC 2014-024235

S51:57'43F

AN ENGINEERING PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR SEWER CAPPING. THE LOWER L[ATERAL
SHALL BE CAPPED AT THE POINT AT WHICH IT ENTERS THE MAIN. EXISTING SANITARY
SEWER L[ATERAL TO BE REMOVED PER CITY OF BERKELEY REQUIREMENTS:

A) IF THE LATERAL ENTERS THE MAIN BY MEANS OF A FACTORY MANUFACTURED WYE OR
TEE BRANCH, AND IF THE MAIN AND WYE OR TEE BRANCH ARE IN GOOD, UNDAMAGED
CONDITION, THE L[ATERAL SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND THE BRANCH SHALL BE PLUGGED
WITH AN EXPANDABLE NEOPRENE RUBBER PLUG AT THE MAIN. THE BRANCH PLUG SHALL
BE ENCLOSED WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 6" OF 6 SACK, 3/4” SIZE AGGREGATE,
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE. THE WYE BRANCH WITH RUBBER PLUG MUST BE INSPECTED
AND APPROVED BY AN ENGINEERING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE WITH CONCRTE AND
BACKFILL OF THE TRENCH.

OR B) IF THE LATERAL ENTERS THE MAIN BY ANY METHOD OTHER THAN BY A FACTORY

WYE OR TEE BRANCH, OR IF THE EXISTING MAIN, WYE OR TEE BRANCH IS DAMAGED IN ANY

WAY, THE SECTION OF MAIN CONTAINING THE LATERAL ENTRY OPENING SHALL BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED WITH A NEW SECTION OF PIPE OF THE SAME DIAMETER AS THE EXISTING

MAIN. AN ENGINEERING INSPECTOR MUST INSPECT THE NEW MAIN SECTION BEFORE BACKFILL.

C) THE ABANDONED LATERAL PIPE SHALL BE FILLED WITH SAND AND JETTED TO PREVENT
THE PIPE FROM BECOMING A HOME FOR RODENTS OR OTHER DISEASE VECTORS.

CITY OF OAKIAND NOTE

AN ENGINEERING PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF WAY,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CONSTRUCTION STAGING RESERVED CONSTRUCTION PARKING,
SIDEWALK, UTILITY, DRAINAGE, OR SEWER WORK. THE ENGINEERING PERMIT CAN BE ISSUED
AFTER THE BUILDING PERMIT IS APPROVED AND ISSUED. APPROVAL OF THIS BUILDING
PERMIT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY.
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

— DEMOLISH EXISTING BUILDINGS (2 TOTAL) = 8,980+ SQUARE FEET

— SAWCUT & REMOVE EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS (CONCRETE CURB,
GUTTER, SIDEWALK AND 12” WIDE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT & BASE
ROCK IN CONFLICT WITH THE NEW WORK = 8,600+ SQ. FEET. PROTECT
IN PLACE ALL EXISTING UTILITY BOXES, TREES, FIRE HYDRANTS, UTILITY
POLES, SIGNS, STREET LIGHTS, TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLES, ETC. TO REMAIN.

— REMOVE ALL CONCRETE & ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, AGGREGATE
BASE, LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS AND SUBGRADE MATERIAL TO
REQUIRED DEFPTH TO INSTALL NEW IMPROVEMENTS. REMOVE ALL
EXISTING UTILITY BOXES, CONDUITS, ETC., IN CONFLICT WITH THE NEW
IMPROVEMENTS. REMOVE & DEMOLISH ALL ABANDONED UTILITIES OR
AS DIRECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

x — REMOVE EXISTING TREE, INCLUDING ROOT BALL
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REVISED EXISTING UTILITY SIZES

LAND SURVEYORS —

CIVIL ENGINEERS

825 SAN PABLO AVENUE

PINOLE, CALIFORNIA 94564
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1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.
SUITE 200
OAKLAND, CA 94612
NEW CIVIL WORK LEGEND T. 510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575
s www.pyatok.com
(1)  EXISTING CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER & SIDEWALK/DRIVEWAY TO REMAIN. SAWCUT & REMOVE 24” (MIN.) WIDE EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND BASEROCK. INSTALL FULL DEPTH ASPHALT CONCRETE (9” THICK, DESIGNER'S STATEMENT
MIN.). VERIFY NEW ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT CROSS SLOPE IS 1% MINIMUM. NOTE, UPPER COURSE OF PAVEMENT RESTORATION (TOP 2” OF AC)
(2)  EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT TO REMAIN. NOTE, AFTER ALL UTILITY CONNECTIONS AND MAJORITY OF PROJECT CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE, OR AC OVERLAY SHALL BE 1/2” AGGREGATE, TYPE C2 MIX FROM TABLE 203—-6.4.3 OF THE GREENBOOK, PG 64—10, WITH 15% RAP. BOTTOM THE UNITY COUNCIL
PROVIDE 2" GRIND AND ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY TO ROADWAY CENTERLINE AND AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. ACTUAL LIMITS OF GRIND AND OVERLAY SOURSES SHALL BE 3/4” AGGREGATE, TYPE C2 MIX, TABLE 203—6.4.3 OF THE GREENBOOK, PG 64—10, WITH 15% RAP. THIS PLOT PLAN CORRECTLY RPEPRESENTS A PLOT PLAN MADE BY ME OR UNDER
MAY BE MODIFIED IN FIELD BY CITY INSPECTOR AS CONDITIONS WARRANT. NOTE: INTERNATIONAL BLVD. MAY BE UNDER AN EXCAVATION MORATORIUM. & WY DIRFECTION 1900 FRUITVALE AVE
INSTALL PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMP. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C1.01. ‘
(3)  INSTALL TREE PLANTERS ON 27TH AVENUE; FIVE TOTAL, SIZE AS SHOWN. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION. #2A
(120 INSTALL NEW CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER AROUND EXISTING CURB INLET TO REMAIN; SIMILAR TO A STANDARD CITY OF OAKLAND TYPE "B” INLET PER | HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE ALL PROVISIONS OF OAKLAND. CA 94601
(4)  INSTALL TREE PLANTERS ON INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD; FOUR TOTAL, SIZE AS SHOWN. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION. PER STANDARD DETAIL D—4. APPLICABLE STATE LAWS AND LOCAL ORDINANCES HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH. ’
(6)  INSTALL TREE PLANTERS ON MITCHELL STREET; SIX TOTAL, SIZE AS SHOWN. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION. (13  INSTALL NEW CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER AROUND EXISTING STORM DRAIN TO REMAIN (WITH NO CURB INLET); SIMILAR TO A STANDARD CITY OF OAKLAND | HEREBY FURTHER STATE THAT ALL PROPOSED GRADES, ELEVATIONS AND
TYPE "D” INLET PER STANDARD DETAIL D-6. CONTOURS DELINEATED UPON THIS PLOT PLAN ARE BASED UPON A SURVEY BY
(6)  SAWCUT AND REMOVE EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS (CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK & 24" OF ASPHALT CONCRETE AND TREE STUMPS ALONG KISTER. SAVIO & PEL INC. P.LS. 8178 DATED JULY 30. 2020, THAT WAS
THE ENTIRE PROPERTY FRONTAGE OF 27TH AVENUE, INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD AND MITCHELL STREET. PROTECT EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN (ONE ON UNDERGROUND TRANSFORMER VAULT. SEE JOINT TRENCH/ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION. INDICATED, THEREON BY THE. SURVEYOR THEREOF AS BEMNG BASED UPON CITY OF
27TH AVENUE & ONE ON INTERNATIONL BOULEVARD. INSTALL STANDARD CITY OF OAKLAND TYPE "A” CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK ON 27TH
AVENUE AND MITCHELL STREET PER STANDARD DETAIL S—1. INSTALL STANDARD CITY OF OAKLAND TYPE "C” CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK (159  EXISTING PARKING METER (2 TOTAL) ON MITCHELL STREET TO BE REMOVED AND RETURNED TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND. OAKLAND DATUM.
ON INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD PER STANDARD DETAIL S—1; MAINTAIN EXISTING CURB ALIGNMENT. NEW PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS TO CONFORM TO
EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AT CONFORM LINE. PROTECT EXISTING UTILITY BOXES & STREET LIGHT POLES TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND ADJUST TO NEW BIORETENTION FACILITY. SEE DETAILS ON SHEET C4.01.
NEW GRADES. SEE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT DRAWING L2.01 FOR SURFACE TREATMENT OF PUBLIC SIDEWALK.
NOTE:
(7)  INSTALL STANDARD CITY OF OAKLAND CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER STANDARD DETAIL S—2. THE FOLLOWING NEW OR REPLACEMENT ITEMS TO BE APPROVED BY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) — SAFE STREETS:
INSTALL 6" THICK, MINIMUM, CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, UTILIZING THE CITY OF OAKLAND STANDARD DRIVEWAY DETAIL, S—2. 1 3 CURB MARKINGS
2) TRAFFIC & PARKING SIGNS WITH ANTI—GRAFFITI SHEETING
(9)  NEW ON—SITE CONCRETE WALKWAY TO MATCH STRUCTURAL SECTION AND DESIGN OF PUBLIC SIDEWALK. SEE NEW CIVIL WORK LEGEND NOTE #6 ABOVE 3) TRAFFIC STRIPING AND MARKINGS INCLUDING BICYCLE DELINEATION, IF ANY, IN THERMOPLASTIC
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT DRAWING L2.01 FOR SURFACE TREATMENT. 4) PARKING STRIPING AND PARKING T’s IN THERMOPLASTIC
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1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.
SUITE 200
OAKLAND, CA 94612
NEW CIVIL UTILITY WORK LEGEND T. 510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575
s www.pyatok.com
(1)  EXISTING 2" DOMESTIC WATER METER, TAP & LATERAL (2700 INTERNATIONAL BLVD.) & 5/8" DOMESTIC WATER METER, TAP & LATERAL (2716 INSTALL NEW STANDARD CITY OF OAKLAND TYPE 1 STORM DRAIN MANHOLE PER STANDARD DETAIL D—11 AND CONNECT NEW 10" STORM DRAIN DESIGNER'S STATEMENT
INTERNATIONAL BLVD.) TO BE REMOVED BY EBMUD. NOTE, EXISTING WATER METER BOX AT 1415 MITCHELL STREET DOES NOT CONTAIN A WATER METER. LATERAL. NEW 10" STORM DRAIN LATERAL TO BE SDR—11 HDPE OR HIGH STRENGTH VCP. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITY
CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE BOX. EBMUD TO REMOVE TAP & LATERAL. LINES CROSSING NEW STORM DRAIN LATERAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SEE STORM DRAIN PROFILE ON SHEET C2.01. THE UNITY COUNCIL
) L ) THIS PLOT PLAN CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A PLOT PLAN MADE BY ME OR UNDER 1900 FRUITVALE AVE
(2)  NEW 4” DOMESTIC WATER METER (4'x6’ WATER METER, TAP & LATERAL TO BE INSTALLED BY EBMUD. PER PLUMBING CONSULTANT, TOTAL DEMAND FOR (9)  INSTALL 10" CAST IRON STORM DRAIN BACKWATER VALVE, JAY R. SMITH MFG. CO., OR EQUAL; INSTALL CONCRETE CHRISTY BOX WITH TRAFFIC COVER. WY DIFECTION
DOMESTIC WATER IS 195 GPM. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR BACKFLOW PREVENTER LOCATED INSIDE THE BUILDING. INSTALLATION SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATION AND ALSO SHALL MEET ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS. SEE STORM DRAIN PROFILE ON ' H#IA
SHEET C2.01.
(3)  THREE PROPOSED COMMERICAL WATER METERS, TAPS & LATERALS TO BE INSTALLED BY EBMUD. WATER METER SIZING TO BE BASED ON NEW SERVICE | HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE ALL PROVISIONS OF OAKLAND. CA 94601
APPLICATIONS. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR BACKFLOW PREVENTERS TO BE LOCATED INSIDE THE BUILDING. INSTALL US CONCRETE/OLDCASTLE CB2436 (24"x36") OVERFLOW AREA DRAIN WITH LOCK—DOWN, NON—TRAFFIC RATED FRAME & GRATE, OR EQUAL. APPLICABLE STATE LAWS AND LOCAL ORDINANCES HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH. ’
(4)  EBMUD TO INSTALL NEW 6” FIRE SERVICE TAP AND NEW METER ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING A DETECTOR CHECK VALVE. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL 6" FIRE (11)  NEW BIORETENTION FACILITY. SEE DETALS ON SHEET C4.01. | HEREBY FURTHER STATE THAT ALL PROPOSED GRADES, ELEVATIONS AND
LINE TO RISER INSIDE BUILDING, INCLUDING A DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY (DCA) ON THE RISER. EBMUD TO VERIFY INSTALLATION OF DCA. THE CONTOURS DELINEATED UPON THIS PLOT PLAN ARE BASED UPON A SURVEY BY
INSTALLATION OF THE UNDERGROUND FIRE LINE/UNDERGROUND PIPING AND ASSOCIATED WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 & 24, MOST (120  INSTALL STANDARD CITY OF OAKLAND 3" SIDEWALK UNDERDRAIN PER STANDARD DETAIL D—13. SEE STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT TO FINISH SURFACE KISTER. SAVIO & REL INC. P.LS. 8178 DATED JULY 30, 2020. THAT WAS
RECENT EDITIONS. THE INSTALLATION OF THE UNDERGROUND PIPING AND ASSOCIATED WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL UNDER DETAIL ON SHEET €2.01. NDICATED, THEREON. BY THE. SURVEYOR THEREOF AS BEING. BASED UPON CITY OF
A SEPARATE FIRE PERMIT. SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION. PER EBMUD GUIDELINES, A REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW
PREVENTER MAY NOT BE REQUIRED; EBMUD TO CONFIRM. FIRE SYSTEM TO BE DESIGN BUILD BASED ON THE FOLLOWING PRESSURE AND FLOW OAKLAND DATUM.
INFORMATION:  EBMUD CONNECTION POINT STATIC PRESSURE IN 27TH AVENUE = 61 PSI; RESIDUAL PRESSURE AT O GPM = 49 PSI; RESIDUAL PRESSURE
AT 750 GPM = 47 PSI; RESIDUAL PRESSURE AT 1500 GPM = 43 PSI.
(5)  INSTALL NEW SANITARY SEWER BUILDING CLEANOUT PER CITY OF OAKLAND STANDARD DETAIL D—24. COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
v NOTE:
(6)  INSTALL NEW STANDARD CITY OF OAKLAND TYPE 1 SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE PER STANDARD DETAIL D—11 AND CONNECT NEW 8" SANITARY SEWER
LATERAL. NEW 8" SANITARY SEWER LATERAL TO BE SDR—11 HDPE OR HIGH STRENGTH VCP. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITY '/“,LELR “;zg’( C/*;?,R OﬁGgK&’%/ %5%&4‘2_‘)7( c;(\)/AggNP t;’z_‘gngngggng
LINES CROSSING NEW SANITARY SEWER LATERAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SEE SANITARY SEWER PROFILE ON SHEET C2.01. '
(7)  PG&E TO INSTALL 5.5’ x 9.5’ UNDERGROUND TRANSFORMER VAULT. SEE JOINT TRENCH/ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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PROJECT GENERAL NOIES

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PERFORMED BY KISTER, SAVIO & REI, INC.; DATED JULY 30, 2020. BENCHMARK IS
ELEVATION = XXXX, CITY OF OAKLAND DATUM. UTILITY LOCATIONS HAVE BEEN ADDED TO THIS DRAWING BASED ON
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES.

ALL ON-SITE WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS PROVIDED FOR IN THE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT ENTITLED DRAFT "GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION, PROPOSED MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, 2700

INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, DATED JUNE 17, 2022, INCLUDING ANY ADDENDUMS, AS PREPARED BY
ROCKRIDGE GEOTECHNICAL.

ALL WORK PERFORMED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND; ENGINEERING/ENCROACHMENT PERMITS WILL BE REQUIRED.

CARE SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING GRADING OPERATIONS TO PRESERVE ANY BERM, DRAINAGE TERRACE,
INTERCEPTOR SWALE OR OTHER DEVICE OF A PERMANENT NATURE ON OR ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY.

WORK SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL ADEQUATE TEMPORARY BARRICADES, BARRIERS, FENCES, SIGNS, LIGHTS, OR OTHER SUCH
TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN WARNING AND CONTROL DEVICES ARE IN PLACE.

ALL KNOWN EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN AS BEST AS CAN BE ESTABLISHED FROM
AVAILABLE INFORMATION. ~ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCEED WITH DUE CAUTION DURING UNDERGROUND OPERATIONS AND
SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL UTILITIES AND SERVICES, EITHER MARKED IN THE FIELD OR INDICATED ON THE PLANS,
WHICH ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO CONTACT AN
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATING SERVICE PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION WORK FOR ASSISTANCE IN LOCATING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

ELEVATIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CROSS THE LINE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AFFECTING SAID LINES.

CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY WORK IN THE FIELD AND SHALL SATISFY HIMSELF AS TO THE ACCURACY BETWEEN THE WORK
SET FORTH ON THESE PLANS AND THE WORK IN THE FIELD. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATIENTION
OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE OR REPAIR, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, ALL DAMAGED, REMOVED OR OTHERWISE DISTURBED
WALLS, FENCES, CURBS, ABOVE—GRADE IMPROVEMENTS OR PHYSICAL FEATURES OF WHATEVER NATURE TO THEIR ORIGINAL
CONDITIONS, WHETHER SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE PLANS OR NOI. THIS NOTE APPLIES TO DAMAGE BY THE
CONTRACTOR OUTSIDE THE IMMEDIATE AREA OF THE WORK.

ALL TRENCHING OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 8 (CAL/OSHA).

HAND TUNNELING/DIGGING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR EXCAVATION WORK IN WHICH EXISTING UTILITIES ARE WITHIN 24" OR
LESS VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY OF THE TRENCH LINE.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CERITIFY THAT ALL WORK WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. VARIATIONS SHALL BE DECIARED AND PRESENIED TO THE
OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

ALL SITE WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND WITH THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN CONTROL OF THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION OPERATION AND TO
THIS END KEEP THE ENTIRE SITE FREE FROM EROSION. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN
PLACE AND EFFECTIVE FOR THE DURATION OF ACTMITY.

THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE WILL NOT DIRECTLY CONTROL THE PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES OF THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY
SUBCONTRACTORS.  CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR WORKING CONDITIONS ON THE JOB
SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL
APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL EXISTING/ABANDONED ON-SITE IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CONCRETE
CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK & ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT IN CONFLICT WITH THE NEW WORK. ALSO, CONTRACTOR TO
REMOVE ALL EXISTING/ABANDONED ABOVE GROUND & BELOW GROUND UTILITIES IN CONFLICT WITH THE NEW WORK.

IN THE EVENT OF THE ENCOUNTER OF SUBSURFACE MATERIALS SUSPECTED TO BE AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL OR
FPALEONTOLOGICAL NATURE, ALL GRADING OR EXCAVATION SHALL CEASE IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA AND THE FIND LEFT
UNTOUCHED.  APPLICANT SHALL SELECT AND PROVIDE A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGIST CERITIFIED BY THE
REGISTER OF PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGISTS OR PALEONTOLOGIST WITH A DEGREE IN PALEONTOLOGY OR GEOLOGY, T0
EVALUATE.  THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE WORK MAY
PROCEED.  THE APPLICANT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH.

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES:

STRIPPING QUANTITY:  INCLUDING ASPHALT, BASEROCK & BUILDING SLAB EXCAVATION (9" SECTION): 750+ CUBIC YARDS
8" SCARIFICATION AND RECOMPACTION BELOW BUILDING SLAB & FOOTINGS: 560+ CUBIC YARDS

EXCAVATION & OFFHAUL OF ON-SITE SOIL: 1,850+ CUBIC YARDS

THE ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES ARE DETERMINED BY STANDARD ENGINEERING METHODS UTILIZING THE BEST
INFORMATION AVAILABLE.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PERFORM AN INDEPENDENT QUANTITY ESTIMATE FOR
BIDDING PURPOSES AND TO VERIFY THE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF GRADING QUANTITIES. ESTIMATED EARTHWORK
QUANTITIES MAY VARY DEPENDING UPON THE ACTUAL DEPTH OF STRIPPING AND DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY OF OAKLAND A MINIMUM OF FORTY EIGHT (48) HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT AT 1-800-227-2600 PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PER ‘MANUAL OF STANDARDS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES”
PUBLISHED BY ABAG, AND "EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL FIELD MEASURE" PUBLISHED BY CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD.  NOTWITHSTANDING EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ON THIS PLAN, SEDIMENT AND EROSION
CONTROL IS REQUIRED FOR ALL AREAS WITH DISTURBED OR GRADED SOIL. AFTER EACH STORM EVENI, ALL SEDIMENT
AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSPECTED, MAINTAINED, AND MODIFIED AS REQUIRED.
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Materials storage & spill cleanup

Non-hazardous materials management

» Sand, dirt, and similar materials must be stored at least 10 feet (3 meters) from
catch basins. All construction material must be covered with a tarp and contained
with a perimeter control during wet weather or when rain is forecasted or when

not actively being used within 14 days.

v~ Use (but don't overuse) reclaimed water for dust control as needed.

»~ Sweep or vacuum streets and other paved areas daily. Do not wash down streets or
work areas with water!

+~ Recycle all asphalt, concrete, and aggregate base material from demolition activities.
Comply with 2
gyp board, pipe, etc.

ntyv Chrdinanees for recycling construction materials, wood,

» Check dumpsters regularly for leaks and to make sure they are not overfilled.
Repair or replace leaking dumpsters promptly.

» Cover all dumpsters with a tarp at the end of every work day or during wet weather.

Hazardous materials management

v Label all hazardous materials and hazardous wastes (such as pesticides, paints,

thinners, solvents, fuel, oil, and antifreeze) in accordance with city, county, state,

and federal regulations.

»~ Store hazardous materials and wastes in water tight containers, store in
appropriate secondary containment, and cover them at the end of every work day

or during wet weather or when rain is forecasted.

v Follow manufacturer's application instructions for hazardous materials and be
careful not to use more than necessary. Do not apply chemicals outdoors when
rain is forecasted within 24 hours.

+~~ Be sure to arrange for appropriate disposal of all hazardous wastes.

Spill prevention and control

» Keep a stockpile of spill cleanup materials (rags, absorbents, etc. ) available at
the construction site at all times.

» When spills or leaks occur, contain them immediately and be particularly careful
to prevent leaks and spills from reaching the gutter, street, or storm drain.

Never wash spilled material into a gutter, street, storm drain, or creek!

¥ Dispose of all containment and cleanup materials properly.

¥ Report any hazardous materials spills immediately! Dial 911 or Alameda
County Public Works Agency dispatch at (510) 670-5500

Construction Entrances and Perimeter

» Establish and maintain effective perimeter controls and stabilize all construction
entrances and exits to sufficiently control erosion and sediment discharges from site
and tracking off site.

» Sweep or vacuum any street tracking immediately and secure sediment source
to prevent further tracking.

Pollution Prevention - It's Part of the

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!

Runoff from streets and other paved areas is a major source of pollution and damage to creeks and the San
Francisco Bay. Construction activities can directly affect the health of creeks and the Bay unless contractors
and crews plan ahead to keep dirt, debris, and other construction waste away from storm drains and local
creeks. Following these guidelines and the project specifications will ensure your compliance with County of

a requirements.

Alat

Vehicle and equipment
maintenance & cleaning

= Inspect vehicles and equipment for leaks

frequently. Use drip pans to catch leaks
until repairs are made; repair leaks
promptly.

» Fuel and maintain vehicles on site only
in a bermed area or over a drip pan that

is big enough to prevent runoff.

» If you must clean vehicles or equipment
on site, clean with water only ina

bermed area that will not allow

rinse water to run into gutters, streets,
storm drains, or creeks.

= Do not clean vehicles or equipment
on-site using soaps, solvents, degreasers,

steam cleaning equipment, etc.

Earthwork & contaminated soils

+ Keep excavated soil on the site where it will not collect in the street.
»# Transfer to dump trucks should take place on the site, not in the street.

v+ Use fiber rolls, silt fences, or other control measures to minimize the flow of silt
off the site.

+ Earth moving activities

are only allowed during dry weather

by permit and as approved by the Couniy
Inspector in the Field.

» Mature vegetation is the best form of

erosion control. Minimize disturbance to

existing vegetation whenever possible.

prevent erosion by securing the soil with

erosion control fabric, or seed with fast-

growing grasses as soon as possible. Place
fiber rolls down-siope until soil is secure.

»~ If you suspect contamination (from site history, discoloration, odor, texture. abandoned

underground tanks or pipes, or buried debris), call the Engineer for help in determining

what should be done, and manage disposal of cntaminated soil according to their instructions.

»» If you disturb a slope during construction,

Dewatering operations

v~ Effectively manage all run-on, all runoff
within the site, and all runoff that discharges from
the site. Run-on from off site shall be directed
away from all disturbed areas or shall collectively

be in compliance.

v+ Reuse water for dust control, irrigation,

or another on-site purpose to the greatest

extent possible.

4w Be sure to notify and obtain approval from the Engineer before discharging water to a street, gutter,

or storm drain. Filtration or diversion through a basin, tank, or sediment trap may be required.

» In areas of known contamination, testing is required prior to reuse or discharge of groundwater.
Consult with the Engineer to determine what testing is required and how to interpret results.

Contaminated groundwater must be treated or hauled off-site for proper disposal.

Saw cutting

» Always completely cover or barricade storm drain inlets when saw cutting. Use

filter fabric, catch basin inlet filters, or sand/gravel bags to keep slurry out of

the storm drain system.

+» Shovel, absorb, or vacuum saw-cut slurry and pick up all waste as soon as you
are finished in one location or at the end of each work day (whichever is
sooner!).

1+ If saw cut slurry enters a catch basin, clean it up immediately.

Paving/asphalt work

»~ Always cover storm drain inlets and manholes
when paving or applying seal coat, tack coat,
slurry seal, or fog seal.

»~ Protect gutters, ditches, and drainage courses
with sand/gravel bags, or earthen berms.

+» Do not sweep or wash down excess sand

from sand sealing into gutters, storm drains,

or creeks. Collect sand and return it to the

stockpile, or dispose of it as trash.

+~ Do not use water to wash down fresh asphalt

concrete pavement.

Plan

Concrete, grout, and mortar
storage & waste disposal

4w~ Store concrete, grout, and mortar under cover, on pallets,
and away from drainage areas. These materials must never reach a

storm drain.

»~ Wash out concrete equipment/trucks off-site or into contained washout
areas that will not allow discharge of wash water onto the underlying soil

or onto the surrounding areas.

»* Collect the wash water
from washing exposed
aggregate concrete and
remove it for appropriate

disposal off site.

Painting

¥ Never rinse paint brushes or

materials in a gutter or street!
» Paint out excess water-based
paint before rinsing brushes,

rollers, or containers in a sink.

»~ Paint out excess oil-based paint before cleaning brushes in thinner.
v Filter paint thinners and solvents for reuse whenever possible.
Dispose of oil-based paint sludge and unusable thinner as

hazardous waste.

Landscape Materials

w»~ Contain, cover, and store on pallets all stockpiled landscape
materials (mulch, compost, fertilizers, etc.) during wet weather or when

rain is forecasted or when not actively being used within 14 days.

v Discontinue the application of any erodible landscape material

within 2 days of forecasted rain and during wet weather.
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Storm drain polluters may be liable for fines of $10,000 or more per day!

For references and more detailed information:

www.cleanwaterprogram.org
www.cabmphandbooks.com
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C.3 STORM WATER TREATMENT MEASURES 1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.
SUITE 200
DMA DRAINAGE IMPERVIOUS PERVIOUS  BIORETENTION BIORETENTION RISER OAKLAND, CA 94612
—IMP_ IMP_TYPE AREA DMA TYPE ARFA AREA ARFA AREA REQUIRED  AREA PROVIDED HEIGHT  LOCATION mc;;:&zg;g | F.510.465.8575
A CONCRETE FLOW-THRU PLANTER AT ROOF 16,944 SF 16,944 SF 0 SF 678 SF :
A CONCRETE FLOW—-THRU PLANTER A2 PODIUM 5,766 SF 4,687 SF 1,079 SF 192 SF THE UNITY COUNCIL
1900 FRUITVALE AVE
870 SF* 1,178 SF 0.50° ONSITE #2A
B SELF RETAINING B LANDSCAPING 653 SF 0 SF 653 SF 0 SF OAKLAND, CA 94601
C SELF TREATING C MISC. AREAS 2,245 SF 1,400 SF 845 SF O SF**
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTES:
1) * — BIORETENTION REQUIRED AREA BASED ON 4% METHOD 4) TRASH AREA LOCATED INSIDE GARAGE AREA.
(IMPERVIOUS AREA + 0.1(PERVIOUS AREA)) x 0.04).
5) FIRE SPRINKLER TEST WATER TO BE DIRECTED TO SANITARY
2) STENCIL ALL ON—SITE AREA DRAINS TO BE MARKED WITH SEWER OR VEGETATED AREAS.
"NO DUMPING — DRAINS TO BAY”.
6) SUSTAINABLE LANDSCAPE PRACTICES TO BE INCORPORATED
| 3) PROPOSED CONCRETE FLOW-THRU PLANTER TO RECEIVE INTO PROJECT LANDSCAPING. .
| STORMWATER RUNOFF DIRECTLY FROM ROOF DOWNSPOUTS.
DOWNSPOUTS TO BE COLLECTED AND PIPED DIRECTLY TO IMP 7 ** — NOTE: DMA—C ARE MISCELLANEOUS NON—PLANTER
A.  PODIUM DRAINAGE WILL BE PIPED DIRECTLY TO IMP A. AREAS BETWEEN THE PROPOSED BUILDING AND THE
PROPERTY LINE THAT WILL NOT BE TREATED. |
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6” PVC TRIPLE 3—HOLE
PERFORATED PIPE(TYP.)

-8
>

! s

8" THICK CONCRETE PLANTER WALL

INSTALL 3/4", 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED PIPE
STRAP TO SECURE AGAINST CONCRETE WALL.
WITH 5/16 BOLTS. MAX. 4’ SPACING(TYPICAL)

USE 10" PVC, SCHEDULE 40 REDUCER
R TEE TO TIE NTO 6" PVC FLOW SPREADER
.\ PERFORATED DRAINAGE PIPE (TYPICAL)

INSTALL 3/47, 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED PIPE
STRAP TO SECURE AGAINST CONCRETE WALL.
WITH 5/16 BOLTS. MAX. 4’ SPACING (TYPICAL)

L INSTALL 6” PVC SOLID CAPS
| AT ENDS.(TYP.)

6" PVC FLOW SPREADER DETAIL
WITH CONNECTION TO 10" OUTFALL

N.T.S.

6" PERFORATED PIPE
FLOW SPREADER
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6" SDR—35 PVC PERFORATED
PIPE; PERFORATIONS TO FACE
DOWNWARD, TYPICAL

NOTE: LOW POINT OF CONCRETE PLANTER SLAB
ALONG 6" PERFORATED PIPE LOCATION, TYPICAL.

[YPICAL ENCLOSED FLOW—-THRU BIORETENIION PLANTER SECITION

NTS

REFER TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANS
FOR PLANTING & IRRIGATION DESIGN

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING PLANS
FOR BIORETENTION PLANTER WALL & SLAB DESIGN
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NOTES:

1. Excovated material shall not be used to fill voids caused by overexcavation;
such voids shall be filled with compacted bedding material. Unless directed by
the Engineer, no separate payment will be made for overexcavation.

2. Import backfill material shall conform te Subsection 306—1.31

3. Aggregate base shall conform to crushed miscellaneous base {Section
200—-2.4) or better. The base material must be approved by the Engineer.

4. The streets of Oakland are generally paved with either AC, PCC, or a
combination of the two. The existing pavement may differ from the
replacement Pavement Type (A to F) indicoted on the plans.

5. Compaction by jetting is not permitted.

6. When flexible pipe (HDPE, etc.) is used, pipe shall be backfiled to the spring
line, compacted and backfill tested prior to completing initial backfill.

7. The compacted temporary resurfacing shall be a minimum of 2" thick placed
on the required base, and shall be removed prior to placing the permanent
paving.

B.  Backfill testing is required and results shall be approved by the Engineer prior
to paving.

9. No longitudinal joints or seams are allowed in bike lanes. [f a longitudinal
joint is constructed due to the Contractor’s work or this requirement, the
Contractor shall remove a minimum of 2° of asphalt from the pavement
across the entire bike lane using a method approved by the City and then
resurface the bike lane to the Engineer’s satisfaction.

2700 INTERNATIONAL

OAKLAND, CA 94601

10.  During backfill operations, the trench shall be backfilled, compacted, and tested
to the spring line of any utilities crossing the trench before proceeding with
further backfill.

11.  Unless specified otherwise, measurement for payment of additional bedding,
imported backfill and temporary paving (when listed as separate pay items) STAMP:
shall be based upon the trench widths defined on this detail. The lower -
trench width for 8" pipe shall be 30"

12. Clean and tackcoat sides of excavation and between paving courses with spray
application of S5—1 emulsion before placing asphalt—concrete pavement
section,

13. If the distance to the edge of gutter is less than 3' from one trench edge,
the pavement replacement shall extend to the edge of existing gutter.

14. In areas where existing paving consists of rubberized AC, the trench area
should be repaved with the equivalent pavement section of rubberized AC. As
an alternate, a dense graded AC section equivalent to two—times the the

thickness of the rubberized AC may be substituted. ISSUE SCHEDULE
100 SD s511/2
50DD 7/15/2
100 DD 9/16/22
NOTE: THIS PLAN IS NOT A LEGAL ENGINEERING DOCGUMENT BUT AN ww 11,18’22
ELECTRONIC DUPLICATE. THE SIGNED CITY OF GAKLAND STANDARD mw 12m

DETAILS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION /5 AVAILABLE FORt
PURCHASE FROM THE CONTRACT ADMIMISTRATION DEPARTMENT.
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Em | | =mm | | mmm /ND/CATES SILT FENCE TO BE INSTALLED PER

SE—1 OF CASQA HANDBOOK, (2012 REVISION) THE UNITY COUNCIL

m mm mm = W NDICATES FIBER ROLL/STRAW WATTLE MATERIAL
TO BE INSTALLED PER SE—5 OF CASQA HANDBOOK, 1900 FRUITVALE AVE
(2012 REVISION) H#OA

ST S22 INDICATES STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
TO BE INSTALLED PER TC—1 OF CASQA HANDBOOK, OAKLAND, CA 94601
(2012 REVISION)

INDICATES INLET PROTECTION CONSISTING OF FILTER
MATERIAL OVER GRATE ANCHORED WITH SAND BAGS,
HAY BALES OR FIBER ROLL/STRAW WATTLE MATERIAL
INTERCEPTING STORM WATER FLOW PER SE-10 OF

CASQA HANDBOOK, (2012 REVISION)

LOPEZ DOC 2006-213036

STONE DOC 2014-024235 S51°57°35°E
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GRADING AND EROSION _CONTROL NOTES:

MATERIALS FROM EXCAVATION IN THE PREMISES THAT ARE NOT NEEDED FOR BACKFILL SHALL BE TRANSPORTED AWAY FROM THE WORK
SITE. IF NEEDED FOR FUTURE BACKFILL, THE EXCAVATED MATERIALS MUST BE DEPOSITED IN A SUITABLE AREA AND MUST BE
COVERED WITH FIBER MAT, PLASTIC SHEETS, OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PROTECTION FROM WEATHER TO PREVENT EROSION.

WHEN RAINING OR WHEN WORK IS NOT BEING DONE, EXPOSED SLOPES OR GROUNDS SHALL BE COVERED WITH WATERPROOF COVERING
OR WITH FIBER MAT.

ALL SOIL STOCKPILES MUST BE PROTECTED WITH PLASTIC COVER AFTER EVERY WORKDAY.
THE STREET AREA MUST BE SWEPT AND CLEANED TO ELIMINATE TRACK OF DIRT DURING THE DAY AND AT THE END OF WORKDAY.
CONSTRUCTION PARKING MUST BE LIMITED TO WITHIN THE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR INSIDE THE OWNER'S PROPERTY.

CONSTRUCTION SIGN MUST BE POSTED IN FRONT OF THE PROPERTY AND INSTALLED FIVE FEET FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT OR
BACK OF SIDEWALK. THE SIGN MUST CONTAIN THE NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF THE CONIRACTOR WHERE HE CAN BE CONTACTED
TWENTY-FOUR HOURS A DAY, SEVEN DAYS A WEEK (?%;) AND MUST BE VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING
THE PROPERTY. THE SIZE OF THE LETIERING FOR THE NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
THREE INCHES IN HEIGHT.

TWENTY FOUR HOURS PRIOR TO START OF GRADING, THE APPLICANT MUST NOTIFY IN WRITING THE IMMEDIATE OR ADJACENT NEIGHBORS
ABOUT THE IMPENDING GRADING WORK.

THE GRADING CONTRACTOR HAS TO OBSERVE SIRICILY THE WORKING HOURS STIPULATED IN THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL BY THE
CASE PLANNER.

EVERY TIME A VEHICLE GETS OUT OF THE WORK AREA AND INTO THE STREET, IT MUST HAVE ITS TIRES WASHED AT A LOCATION INSIDE
THE PROPERTY DESIGNATED AS “VEHICLE TIRE WASHING AREA’.

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PER: 1) "MANUAL OF STANDARDS FOR EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES,” PUBLISHED BY ABAG
AND 2) "EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPs’, PUBLISHED BY CALIFORNIA STORM WATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION.

NOTWITHSTANDING EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
AREAS WITH DISTURBED OR GRADED SOIL. AFTER EACH STORM EVENT, ALL SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
INSPECTED, MAINTAINED, AND MODIFIED AS REQUIRED.

THE DOWNSTREAM STORM SYSTEM(S) SHOULD BE INSPECTED TO VERIFY FREEDOM FROM OBSTRUCTIONS AND PROPER FUNCTION.

THIS PLAN MAY NOT COVER ALL THE SITUATIONS THAT ARISE DURING CONSTRUCTION DUE TO UNANTICIPATED FIELD CONDITIONS.
VARIATIONS MAY BE MADE TO THESE PLANS IN THE FIELD, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE GRADING INSPECTOR.

ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED AND CHANGES TO THIS EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE MADE TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS ONLY WITH THE APPROVAL OF OR AT THE DIRECTION OF
THE GRADING INSPECTOR.

~

O K N

[EMPORARY STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENIRANCE DESIGN AND _CONSTRUCTION

SPECIFICATIONS

THE MATERIAL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PAD SHALL BE 3" TO 6" STONE.

THE THICKNESS OF THE PAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 12”.

THE WIDTH OF THE PAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE FULL WIDTH OF ALL POINTS OF INGRESS OR EGRESS.

THE LENGTH OF THE PAD SHALL BE AS REQUIRED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET.

THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY.
THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE AS CONDITIONS DEMAND, AND REPAIR AND/OR CLEANING OF ANY
MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT. ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY SHALL BE
REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.

WHEN NECESSARY, WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED TO REMOVE SEDIMENT PRIOR TO ENTRANCE ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY. WHEN WASHING IS
REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED WITH CRUSHED STONE THAT DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAP OR SEDIMENT

BASIN.  ALL SEDIMENT SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM ENTERING ANY STORM DRAIN, DITCH, OR WATERCOURSE THROUGH THE USE OF SAND BAGS,
GRAVEL, BOARDS OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS.

SILT FENCE/FILTER BARRIER MAINTENANCE NOTES:

REPAIR UNDERCUT SILT FENCES.

REPAIR OR REPLACE SPLIT, TORN, SLUMPING, OR WEATHERED FABRIC. THE LIFESPAN OF SILT FENCE FABRIC IS GENERALLY 5 10 8
MONTHS.

SILT FENCES THAT ARE DAMAGED AND BECOME UNSUITABLE FOR THE INTENDED PURPOSE SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE OF
WORK, DISPOSED, AND REPLACED WITH NEW SILT FENCE BARRIERS.

SEDIMENT THAT ACCUMULATES IN THE BMP SHOULD BE PERIODICALLY REMOVED IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN BMP EFFECTIVENESS.
SEDIMENT SHOULD BE REMOVED WHEN THE SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION REACHES % OF THE BARRIER HEIGHT.

SILT FENCES SHOULD BE LEFT IN PLACE UNITIL THE UPGRADIENT AREA IS PERMANENILY STABILIZED. UNTIL THEN, THE SILT FENCE
SHOULD BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED REGULARLY.
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CUT OFF EXISTING GAS
SERVICE AT GAS MAIN

S — — =
TIE TO EXISTING AT&T AND
COMCAST FACILITIES, LOCATION
PENDING COMPLETION OF
AT&T AND COMCAST DESIGNS
REMOVE EXISTING AT&T
OVERHEAD SERVICE WIRE
. T o B o 2700 INTERNATIONAL BLVD.
|_FACILITIES, LOCATION PENDING T
COMPLETION OF PG&E DESIGN
S, —~
|
L
L
TC
MPOE ‘ 7 o
~
2 —
S 0
O /REMOVE EXISTING COMCAST
A /'/ OVERHEAD SERVICE WIRE
‘/ ~
= -
o L
S T
S (= >
; ) p— ~
POLE, ANCHORS, [ —
WND OVERHEAD WIRES
FRONTAGE, RELOCATE MDPB =
DERGROUND TRENCH
LONGEST SECONDARY RUN TO
2500 AMP MAINSWITCH = 30’
CUT OFF AND REMOVE
EXISTING UNDERGROUND
ELECTRIC SERVICE, SERVICE
VAULTS, WIRE AND CONDUIT
CUT OFF EXISTING GAS
SERVICE AT GAS MAIN /
/
/
/
7 //
/ L
L _ | 7 //
///
/
INTERNATIONAL BLVD.
~—MIN, 3'——s———MIN. 3'——
FINISH GRADE FINISH GRADE
| O MINIMUM SEPARATION AND
-~ = zb - = WINDOW, OR 1XHAUST VENT CLEARANCE REQUIREMENITS 5T =717 T CT s PT S N
== >
- = o ~—MIN. 8’—>[<7MIN. 8'—— . G_(GAS) ~ 120 12n [ 127 6" [ 12" [ 6" y NOTIFICATION
F% = =2 o TO COMBUSTION| AIR-INTAKE OR = T (TELEPHONE) DUCT 12| - |1 1 120 120 ] 12
e r o Yo = FORCED A'R"{“TAKE VENTS S T (TELEPHONE) DIRECT BURY 12 1 |~ [ 120 q20 | 12 4 CALL USA 48 HOURS
A -:: A M z MlN 30,, MlN 12” % C (CATV) 12u 1u 1u . 12" 12" 12n E% PR'ORDl-;\OL TRBE':\I1CH|NG
¢ STORM_DRAIN 1h SEWER WATER ETC. 3 5 | MIN. 6" TO INSIDE | 3 S (ELECTRIC SECONDARY) 6" | 12"| 12"| 12" | 15" 3" | 15" :
y = j BULDING CORNER | vy P_(ELECTRIC PRIMARY) 12' | 12" 12" | 127 | 3" | 3" [ 3" NAME:
(P)(P)(PXP}ZJ Zt{ (1 = C)——re= 0 5 2 SL (STREETLIGHT) 6" 12" 12" | 12" | 151 3" | 1.5" R DATE.
= = = ~ 45 SERVICE RISER— e < 3 FE (NON-PG&E ELECTRIC) 120 120 q20 | 120 | q20] 120 12" W\ TICKET#
N ™ ‘ 24" MIN COVER (30" IN STREET AREA) - FROM FINAL GRADE
MAINTAIN 12” MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT PERPENDICULAR CROSSINGS FINISH GRADE REFER TO JOINT TRENCH CONFIGURATIONS & OCCUPANCY GUIDE Q}%‘&-.-,-,-,-,-,-,-,-,-.-.-.-,-»'x
10 STORM DRANNS, SEVER & WATER PP, GAS SHUT—OFF S$5453 EXHIBIT B (UPDATED 07-31-15) FOR SPECIFIC
VALVE NOTES & DEFINITIONS (COVER, BACKFILL, SHADING & BEDDING )

LTT!ERNATIVE TRENCH SEPARATION DETAIL

GAS METER SET DETAIL

N.T.S.

LEGEND
PROPOSED DESCRIPTION
—— JT —— JOINT TRENCH CENTERLINE
——SV ——ELECTRIC SERVICE TRENCH
CENTERLINE
——P ———ELECTRIC_PRIMARY TRENCH
CENTERLINE
— TC TELEPHONE/CABLE TRENCH
CENTERLINE
— GAS —— GAS SERVICE TRENCH
CENTERLINE
® ELECTRIC MAIN

©) GAS METER

UCD TRANSFORMER VAULT
TFMR 45'x8.5'x7.5’
(PG&E CODE 04-0325)

(PG&E CODE 04-3411)

30"x48"x34” AT&T VAULT
COMCAST PED/VAULT
BY COMCAST
@ PG&E GAS CURB VALVE
UPANTS TRENCH DATA
\FOOTAGE/

[ TELEPHONE/CABLE SERVICE POINT

PG&E 3'X5'X3.5’ PRIMARY ENCLOSURE

PG&E4’6"X8'6"X6" PRIMARY ENCLOSURE

EXISTING

FINAL GRADE

TYPICAL TRENCH TYPE
MSB A & B SECONDARY

S

347 X 44" (TYP.)

|
|

4411

34— ?

30" MIN.

®eO6
OIOIS

BEDDING

J FINISH GRADE
} ~=—18" MIN—=— f

30" MIN. IN STREET

TYPICAL TRENCH TYPE

G

18” X 36" (TYP.)

24" MIN.

L

BEDDING

TYPICAL TRENCH TYPE

TYPICAL TRENCH TYPE

T, C, TC P, PC, PT, PTC
127 X 34" (TYP.) 18” X 54" (TYP.)
FINAL GRADE
A 18" MIN——]
30" MIN. N| STREET
FINISH_GRADE - @
|~ 12" MIN—=— L
30" MIN. IN STREET
CDCD@ TMin. 12" Clear
BEDDING
Y Bg:[%c Y

TYPICAL TRENCH SECTION DETAILS

N.T.S.

TRENCH NOTES:

TRENCH BOTTOM MUST BE SQUARED. 4)

PROVIDE BEDDING, BACKFILL, AND
COMPACTION PER PARTICIPATING UTILITY
REQUIREMENTS.

MAINTAIN 12" CLEARANCE FROM

ELECTRIC AND GAS FACILITIES TO 5)
TELEPHONE FACILITIES. WIDEN

TRENCH AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
CLEARANCES.

MAINTAIN MINIMUM 12" VERTICAL
CLEARNACE FROM WET UTILITIES TO
DRY UTILITIES AT VERTICAL CROSSINGS
AND 3" MINIMUM CLEARANCE FROM
PARALLEL WET UTILITY FACILITIES TO
DRY UTILITY FACILITIES.

MAXIMUM TRENCH DEPTH IS 59",
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EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

©
ﬂ
-G
e B - TREE PROTECTION ZONE
N
B RN
1 1
\
| | .
' ' s emems esmem  TREE PROTECTION FENCING
l ' TREE PRESERVATION & REMOVAL NOTES
O 1. ARBORIST REPORT PREPARED BY STEPHEN BATCHELDER
© ON 7/15/2020. CONTRACTORS TO REVIEW REPORT PRIOR TO

BEGINNING WORK AND IMPLIMENT PROTECTION
STRATEGIES. REQUEST COPIES OF REPORT FROM OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE.
2. BEFORE ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
BEGINS COMPLETELY ENCLOSE THE TREE PROTECTION
O ZONE (TPZ) AS SHOWN ON TREE PRESERVATION PLAN AND
ARBORIST REPORT, INSTALL ALL SPECIFIED TRUNK
PROTECTION AND ROOT BUFFERS. FENCING AND OTHER
PROTECTIONS TO REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL GRADING AND
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED.
3. CONTRACTOR NOT TO ENGAGE IN ANY CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY WITHIN THE TPZ WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE
©) PROJECT ARBORIST OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT INCLUDING:
OPERATING, MOVING OR STORING EQUIPMENT; STORING OR
STAGING SUPPLIES OR MATERIALS. DO NOT PERMIT
EMPLOYEES TO ENTER FENCED AREAS.
4. DO NOT OPERATE OR PARK VEHICLES OR HEAVY
EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE TPZ.
5. STRICTLY MINIMIZE GRADING, CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WORK TO OCCUR WITHIN THE TPZ. ALL WORK
WITHIN TPZ MUST BE MONITORED AND APPROVED BY THE
PROJECT ARBORIST.
6. ALL EXCAVATION AND OR TRENCHING WORK DONE WITHIN
THE TPZ IS TO BE DONE BY HAND OR AIR TOOLS ONLY.
Q 7. ALL PRUNING, BRANCH TIE BACK, TREE REMOVAL, ROOT
PRUNING AND STUMP REMOVAL IS TO BE DIRECTLY
SUPERVISED BY AN ISA CERTIFIED ARBORIST.
© 8. IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY INJURY DONE TO A TREE DURING
CONSTRUCTION TO THE PROJECT ARBORIST SO THAT
APPROPRIATE TREATMENTS CAN BE APPLIED.
9. TREE PRUNING NEEDED FOR CLEARANCE DURING
CONSTRUCTION MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED
ARBORIST AND NOT BY CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL.
10. ROOT PRUNING REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES
MUST RECEIVE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF, AND BE
SUPERVISED BY THE PROJECT ARBORIST.
11. CONTRACTOR TO MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING
TREE ROOTS ON SITE. OUTSIDE OF THE TPZ, ANY ROOT
LARGER THAN 1" OBSTRUCTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE CUT
CLEANLY WITH A SAW. IF ANY ROOTS GREATER THAN 2"
ARE ENCOUNTERED STOP WORK AND CONTACT THE
©) LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/PROJECT ARBORIST IMMEDIATELY.

2700 INTERNATIONAL

OAKLAND, CA 94601

Signature
MAY 31, 2024
Renewal Date

DECEMBER (02, 2022
Date

AIRSPADE TRENCHING NOTES:

1. ALL TRENCHING AROUND TREES IS TO BE COMPLETED WITH ISSUE SCHEDULE
THE USE OF AN AIRSPADE TO A DEPTH NEEDED TO EXPOSE ggoD%D ?ﬂggg
ROOTS FOR REVIEW. 000 nsiz2

2. ALL AIRSPADE WORK IS TO BE COMPLETED BY AN Jort B
EXPERIENCED TREE COMPANY UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A UILDING PERUIT SET 12109122
CERTIFIED ARBORIST.

o 3. SOIL FROM AIRSPADE WORK IS TO BE COLLECTED AND

STORED ON SITE TO BE RETURNED TO THE EXPOSED ROOT
AREAS ONCE TRENCHING WORK IS COMPLETED.

4. REQUIRED CUTTING OF ANY ROOTS ENCOUNTERED DURING
THE TRENCHING PROCESS IS ONLY TO BE DONE AFTER A
CERTIFIED ARBORIST HAS MADE A VISUAL ASSESSMENT AND ~EVISION SCREDULE

—— GIVEN DIRECTION ON THE CUTTING.

// ~ 5. ROOTS EXPOSED DURING THE TRENCHING PROCESS MUST BE NO. | ISSUE | DATE
/ N
/ \
ﬁ--- --\ﬂ
\

PROTECTED AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. COVER EXPOSED ROOTS
WITH BURLAP AND KEEP MOIST. ONCE THE TRENCHING WORK
HAS BEEN COMPLETED, RETURN THE EXCAVATED SOIL TO THE
EXPOSED ROOTS AND INSTALL MULCH AS A PROTECTIVE

/
LAYER.
L @, o ¥
(N X X N K ] ]
\ /
\ /
\ /
AN S
N e
T JOB NUMBER: 0001
DRAWN BY: EM
CHECKED BY: CK
ISSUE DATE: 12/09/22
EXISTING TREE INVENTORY SCALE: 118" =10
TAG Type COMMON NAME DBH TITLE:
1 1- Meterosidros exelsa New Zealand Christmas Tree 25" TREE PRESERVATION AND
2 2-Metrosideros exelsa New Zealand Christmas Tree 22 REMOVAL PLAN
4 4-Cinnamomum camphora Camphor Tree 20
5 Juniperus chinensis Hollywood Juniper 23 SHEET:

L1.01
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GENERAL SYMBOLS &
ABBREVIATIONS

-_—— = — PROPERTY LINE
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i = 15| 77 o | R Tt [ Y L EXPANSION JOINT
= | e I —— SCORE JOINT

_________ ROOT BARRIER

e e STEEL EDGING
—————— PERF PIPE

= - EQ. EQUAL

:j o.C. ON CENTER

N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
SIREIERES NO. NUMBER

TYP. TYPICAL
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FLOW TRHOUGH PLANTER , S.C.D.

NN
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STEEL FENCE PANEL

CAST-IN-PLACE-CONCRETE
PLANTER WALLS, SEE

LAYOUT PLAN FOR HEIGHT QTY. QUANTITY

N DT S

e S e e

NI 4 Lol
e — b — =4 = —_

IR o I
boqell S

DA
. Co . [S
By el e et A T

a

B P SR P A S () TREE TO REMAIN, TYP. T V.LF. VERIFY IN FIELD
U IS S E Y e I b SAD. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

: U e e A
S.C.D. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

AT L e
SR A T AN

&

LD

S.S.D. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

1
|

k2l
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R i Rl Tl e P il B B
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S N
' E
4 . N
T T T
4
g

R CAST-IN-PLACE-CONCRETE

N P PLANTER WALLS, SEE LAYOUT

P T Y FENE s S I e P

P R K I S ) STREET TREE PLANTING PLAN FOR HEIGHT 2757
T TNl T e e =" WITH ROOT BARRIER, TYP —

S.M.D. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

S.E.D. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

o

S.B.E.D. SEE BUILDING ENVELOPE DRAWINGS
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UNIT PAVER TYPE F

/ FETR e i ol B e P e <
/ s N LT STONE VOID AT BUILDING WALL
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| o=t~ s LAYOUT PLAN FOR HEIGHT \A101) o
—=—1 o m—
RN 5P PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE, l—
AR ACE! a S.C.D. FOR CONNECTION i
e TO STORM DRAIN, TYP. 5 <
/ S LI ———EXPANSION JOINT, TYP = m
| e o . TTR=
R ©
F SCORE JOINT, TYP. : I_ <
“AJ___ 1A O)
4 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE 1% 57 Z <C
s A PLANTER WALLS, TYP. = — O“
\><-i;%“ =R ) UNIT PAVER TYPE E o -
O PRI BID ALT. 1: POUR IN PLACE CONCRETE 7 P
A NG A e i INTEGRAL COLOR SIDEWALK PER CITY STANDARD 7 o <C
/ T NG A L2.04 3
S e N e =27 SAWCUT JOINTS, TYPICAL S.C.D. Al > <
——f Ty T T /// R N~ <C
- e e g/ﬂ ST
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a S N < | o

ar, . B . a
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: S

g e A BID ALT. 2: POUR IN PLACE CONCRETE PLANTER WALLS, SEE ~——~
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IR R CIE L R P T L2 04 OR MEDIUM TOPCAST FINISH
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Signature
MAY 31, 2024
Renewal Date

DECEMBER (02, 2022
Date

CURB RAMP, S.C.D.

(E) STREET LIGHT TO REMAIN, TYP.

ISSUE SCHEDULE

100 SD 5/11/22
50 DD 7/15/22
100 DD 9/16/22
50CD 11/18/22
BUILDING PERMIT SET 12/09/22

27TH AV\E}UE

MITCHELL STREET

(E) FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN

/ ‘E‘

CURB RAMP, S.C.D.

METAL EDGE AT UNIT
PAVERS

S — e REVISION SCHEDULE
\—: _—'_"q_lﬂ'-“l“'—i —— . ‘ _ 1: R\q/ A q : \,A/ \q( A 4 q" NO |SSUE DATE
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o INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD

SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0"

LANDSCAPE MATERIAL LEGEND

TITLE:

LANDSCAPE MATERIALS PLAN
LEVEL1

PLANTING AREA

CONCRETE, S.C.D.

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

CITY STANDARD SIDEWALK/ PLAIN GRAY 0050606009095950501  DECORATIVE GRAVEL
000059595959505040 SHEET:
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO .

~ -2 - - - """ DECOMPOSED GRANITE L2l01

UNIT PAVERS b R = 1 STORMWATER TREATMENT AREA, S.C.D.
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oo g LANDSCAPE GENERAL LAYOUT NOTES

EQ EQ 1. EXISTING SITE INFORMATION IS PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY

AN OR LIABILITY FOR COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF

| PLANS PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

2. 'TYP' OR TYPICAL MEANS THAT THE CONDITION IS
REPRESENTATIVE FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS
THROUGHOUT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DETAILS
ARE USUALLY NOTED 'TYP' ONLY ONCE WHEN THEY
FIRST OCCUR.

3. NOTES AND SYMBOLS ON ONE DRAWING APPLY TO
OTHER SIMILAR DETAILS AND CONDITIONS.

4. BECOME ACQUAINTED WITH SUBGRADE UTILITIES, PIPES
AND STRUCTURES. SHOULD UTILITIES OR OTHER WORK
NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS BE FOUND DURING
EXCAVATIONS, PROMPTLY NOTIFY OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL MAKE
CONTRACTOR LIABLE FOR DAMAGE ARISING FORM HIS
OPERATIONS SUBSEQUENT TO DISCOVERY OF SUCH
UTILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS.

5. DIMENSIONS ARE FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF BUILDING OR
WALLS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, AND ARE TO BE
VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND
MAJOR EXCAVATION. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALING.

6. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ANGLES TO BE RIGHT
ANGLES, ARCS WHICH APPEAR TANGENT AND UNIFORM
ARE TO BE TANGENT AND UNIFORM, LINES WHICH

|
/

A

______ N SET TOP OF WALL 15" ABOVE BACK
OF SIDEWALK AT THESE CORNERS,

N MAINTAIN TOP OF WALL LEVEL
! —SET TOP OF WALL AT THIS ALONG ENTIRE LENGTH

M S CORNER 15" ABOVE BACK OF
| SIDEWALK, MAINTAIN TOP OF
Q i i el WALL LEVEL ALONG ENTIRE
LENGTH

APPEAR PARALLEL ARE TO BE PARALLEL, AND ITEMS
WHICH APPEAR CENTERED TO BE CENTERED, MAINTAIN

6' - Oll

LINES TRUE, LEVEL, PLUMB, AND SQUARE.
7. REFER TO GRADING PLANS FOR GRADING AND

doqend
|
o
N

DRAINAGE STRUCTURES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
WALKS, WALLS, FOOTINGS, AND OTHER STRUCTURES.

8. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO APPROVE LAYOUT IN THE
FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FORMS OR GRADING

FOR LANDSCAPE WORK.
9. LOCATE ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOXES FOR LIGHTS IN

PLANTING AREAS UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE. LAYOUT
TO BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

B s E e Rt

PRIOR TO TRENCHING.
10. CAREFULLY REVIEW LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION PLANS

|
_L__L__1_ =1 __1__
|
|
e [
|
|
|
|
|
L1 __ 1 _1__1
1

AND NOTES TO IDENTIFY LOCATIONS WHERE PIPE,
SLEEVES, SANDBED OR CONDUIT MUST BE PLACED

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ

PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FORMWORK FOR
INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE, OTHER PAVING, OR

WALLS.

11. QUANTITIES PROVIDED ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY,
VERIFY QUANTITIES AND NOTIFY OWNER OF
DISCREPANCIES.

:

—SET TOP OF WALL AT THIS
CORNER 15" ABOVE BACK OF
SIDEWALK, MAINTAIN TOP OF
WALL LEVEL ALONG ENTIRE
LENGTH

7~

=

EQ EQ EQ

SET TOP OF WALL FLUSH WITH
BOTTOM OF WINDOW

EQ

EQK

/

2700 INTERNATIONAL

OAKLAND, CA 94601

EQ VEQ EQ

EQ

Signature
MAY 31, 2024
Renewal Date

DECEMBER (02, 2022
Date

27TH AVENUE

12/7/2022 10:36:42 AM

EQ/PEQ

ISSUE SCHEDULE

g MAINTAIN THIS ALIGNMENT SET POINT OF BEGINNING FOR ;80;30 ?ﬂggg

] i ACROSS ENTIRE LENGTH OF PAVER LAYOUT AT THESE 100 DD 9/16/22
INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD CORNERS OF THE BUILDING. 50 CD 11/18/22

MITCHELL STREET

BUILDING PERMIT SET 12/09/22
SET POINT OF BEGINNING FOR MAINTAIN THIS ALIGNMENT
PAVER LAYOUT AT THESE ACROSS ENTIRE LENGTH OF
CORNERS OF THE BUILDING. INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD

REVISION SCHEDULE
B [ T e N NO.| ISSUE DATE
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INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD ORAIN Y Autor

CHECKED BY: Checker
ISSUE DATE: 12/09/22
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TITLE:
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Ol - 8"

2! - 8"

TYP. w?

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR
FURNISHING CLUSTER,
ALIGN WITH PAVER GRID

9-10"

. POINT OF BEGINNING

FOR FURNISHING
CLUSTER, ALIGN WITH
PAVER GRID

— POINT OF BEGINNING

4! - 5"

6! - 1"

4! - 6"

5! - 1"

Yy
p

1! - O"\\

POINT OF BEGINNING
FOR PAVER LAYOUT

4l - 6"

FOR FURNISHING
CLUSTER, ALIGN WITH
PAVER GRID

— —— POINT OF BEGINNING

FOR PAVER LAYOUT

~——— ALIGN CORNER OF KITCHEN

LANDSCAPE GENERAL LAYOUT
NOTES - ON STRUCTURE

1. BECOME AQUAINTED WITH UTILITIES, PIPES AND STRUCTURES
INCLUDING THOSE IN ABOVE THE STRUCTURAL SLAB. SHOULD
UTILITIES OR OTHER WORK NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS BE FOUND
DURING THE WORK, PROMPTLY NOTIFY OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL MAKE CONTRACTOR
LIABLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGE ARISING FROM OPERATIONS
SUBSEQUENT TO DISCOVER OF SUCH UTILITIES.

2. REFER TO PLUMBING AND UTILITY PLANS AND DRAWINGS BY
ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS FOR DRAINAGE STRUCTURES PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURAL FOAM, WALKS, WALLS,
FOOTINGS, AND OTHER STRUCTURES.

3. REFER TO GRADING PLANS FOR PODIUM SURFACE GRADES.
ENSURE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE FOR UTILITIES, DRAINAGE AND
IRRIGATION ELEMENTS BENEATH PAVEMENT MATERIALS. SHOULD
CONFLICTS ARISE REVIEW WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

4. OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE TO APPROVE ALL LAYOUT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. AT TIME OF SITE VISIT, ALIGNMENT OF MAJOR
LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS TO BE CLEARLY AND COMPLETELY
STAKED.

5. PROVIDE VERTICAL SCORE JOINTS IN PLANTING WALLS AND
SEATWALLS APPROXIMATELY 8'-0" O.C. AND VERTICAL EXPANSION
JOINTS 30'-0" O.C. ALIGN VERTICAL SCORE JOINTS WITH
PAVEMENT JOINTS WHERE FEASIBLE. ALIGN VERTICAL EXPANSION
JOINTS WITH PAVEMENT EXPANSION JOINTS WHERE FEASIBLE.

6. FOR HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS OF FENCES AND GATES,
COORDINATE WITH ORNAMENTAL METAL, HANDRAILS AND
RAILINGS SPECIFICATIONS RESPECTIVELY, S.A.D.

7. FOR LOCATION AND ORIENTATION OF DRAIN INLETS IN
PAVEMENT/DECKING, AND/OR PLANTING AREAS, SEE LANDSCAPE
PLANS.

8. FOR IRRIGATION CONDUIT AND SLEEVES, SEE IRRIGATION PLANS
AND NOTES.

9. PLANTER WALLS ADJACENT TO BUILDING WALLS TO BE PARALLEL
TO BUILDING WALLS; FACE OF PLANTER WALL TO BE 1'-0" FROM
FACE OF FINISHED WALL SURFACE, TYP. S.A.D.

10. FOR PLANTER WALL CONNECTIONS AND WATERPROOFING, SEE
BUILDING ENVELOPE DRAWINGS.

11. ENSURE ALL PLANTER BOTTOMS HAVE SUFFICIENT SLOPE AND
SURFACE OPENINGS TO ALLOW PROPER DRAINAGE OF SOIL MASS.

12. DO NOT INSTALL ANY WORK ON-STRUCTURE PRIOR TO REVIEW OF
AND COMPLETION OF WORK SHOWN ON THE WATERPROOFING
DAND BUILDING ENVELOPE PLANS.

13. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND BUILDING ENVELOPE
DRAWINGS FOR ON-STRUCTURE FOOTINGS AND ATTACHMENTS.

14. SEE STRUCTURAL AND BUILDING ENVELOPE/WATERPROOFING
DRAWINGS FOR WATERPROOFING SYSTEM, DRAINAGE LAYERS,
PROTECTION SLAB, SLAB PENETRATIONS AND ALL DRAIN
CONNECTIONS.

15. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR DRAIN SPECIFICATIONS.

WITH SCORELINE INTERSECTION
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PLANT LIST

SYMBOL QrY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONTAINER SIZE SPACING |WATER USE | DROUGHT TOLERANT
TREE
CeOc 4 CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS WESTERN REDBUD 24" BOX 18'-0" VERY LOW |Yes
GiBi 4 GINKGO BILOBA 'AUTUMN GOLD' MAIDENHAIR TREE 36" BOX 30'-0" MODERATE |No
JaMi 8 JACARANDA MIMOSIFOLIA 'BONSAI BLUE' BONSAI BLUE JACARANDA 15 GAL 8'-0" MODERATE |Yes
TiTo 10 TILIA TOMENTOSA 'STERLING' STERLING SILVER LINDEN 36" BOX 20'-0" LOW Yes
SUCCULENT
AP 6 AGAVE PARRYI ARTICHOKE AGAVE 5 GAL 2 LOW Yes
AS 10 AGAVE SHAWII SHAW'S AGAVE 5 GAL 2 LOW Yes
AA 11 ALOE ARBORESCENS KRANTZ ALOE 5 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
AB 3 ALOE BARBERAE TREE ALOE 15 GAL 15'-0" LOW Yes
e 8 ECHINOPSIS PACHINOI SAN PEDRO CACTUS 15 GAL 3'-0" LOW Yes
p 8 PACHYCEREUS MARGINATUS FENCEPOST CACTUS 15 GAL 3'-0" LOW Yes
SHRUB
AL 7 ALOYSIA CITRODORA LEMON VERBENA 5 GAL 3 LOW Yes
AH 1 ALYOGYNE HUEGELII BLUE HIBISCUS 15 GAL 6'-0" LOW Yes
AP 1 ARTEMISIA 'POWIS CASTLE' WORMWOOD 1 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
AC 2 ARTICHOKE 'CARCIOFO ROMANESCO' ARTICHOKE OF ROME 5 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
BR 50 BERBERIS REPENS CREEPING BARBERRY 5 GAL 1'-6" LOW Yes
CG 25 CEANOTHUS GLORIOSUS 'ANCHOR BAY' POINT REYES CEANOTHUS 5 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
GE 2 GARRYA ELLIPTICA COAST SILKTASSEL 15 GAL 8'-0" LOW Yes
LI 3 LAVANDULA X. INTERMEDIA 'PROVENCE' PROVENCE LAVENDER 4" CONT 3'-0" LOW Yes
LH 17 LOMANDRA HYSTRIX 'TROPICBELLE' TROPIC BELLE MAT RUSH 1 GAL 3'-6" LOW Yes
MA 6 MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM OREGON GRAPE 5 GAL 5'-0" MODERATE |Yes
PL 4 PASSIFLORA LOEFGRENII X CAERULEA PASSIONFLOWER 5 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
RE 18 RHAMNUS CALIFORNICUS 'EVE CASE' EVE CASE COFFEEBERRY 5 GAL 6'-0" LOW Yes
RA 10 RIBES AUREUM GOLDEN CURRANT 5 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
RS 9 RIBES SANGUINEUM 'CLAREMONT' FLOWERING CURRANT 5 GAL 6'-0" LOW Yes
RV 17 RIBES VIBURNIFOLIUM EVERGREEN CURRANT 5 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
RC 9 ROSA CALIFORNICA CALIFORNIA WILD ROSE 5 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
RO 2 ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS 'CHEF'S CHOICE' |CHEF'S CHOICE ROSEMARY 1 GAL 3'-0" LOW Yes
PERENNIAL
AC 37 ACACIA COGNATA VAR COUSIN ITT COUSIN ITT RIVER WATTLE 5 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
S 5 AGASTACHE MEXICANA 'SANGRIA' MEXICAN HYSSOP 1 GAL 3'-0" LOW Yes
AE 48 ASPIDISTRA ELATIOR CAST IRON PLANT 5 GAL 2'-0" LOW Yes
EC 13 ENCELIA CALIFORNICA CALIFORNIA SUNFLOWER 5 GAL 4'-0" LOW Yes
EU 8 ERIOGONUM UMBELLATUM SULFUR BUCKWHEAT 1 GAL 2'-0" LOW Yes
ID 97 IRIS DOUGLASIANA 'LIGHT LAVENDER/BLUE' | DOUGLAS IRIS 1 GAL 2 LOW Yes
m 3 MATRICARIA CHAMOMILIA GERMAN CHAMOMILE 1 GAL 1'-6" LOW Yes
TC 3 THYMUS CITRIODORUS LEMON THYME 1 GAL 2'-0" LOW Yes
VD 21 VERBENA 'DE LA MINA' LILAC VERBENA 1 GAL 2'-0" LOW Yes
GROUNDCOVER
CD 125 CLINOPODIUM DOUGLASII YERBA BUENA 1 GAL 2'0" LOW Yes
EG 28 ERIGERON GLAUCUS SEASIDE DAISY 5 GAL 2'-0" LOW Yes
MS 11 MENTHA SPICATA VAR. CRISPA MOROCCAN MINT 1 GAL 3'-0" LOW Yes
SO 1 SALVIA OFFICIONALIS CULINARY SAGE 1 GAL 3'-0" LOW Yes
GRASS
DC 20 DESCHAMPSIA CESPITOSA TUFTED HAIR GRASS 1 GAL 2'-0" LOW Yes
FC 36 FESTUCA CALIFORNICA CALIFORNIA FESCUE 1 GAL 2'-6" LOW Yes
FM 27 FESTUCA MAIREI ATLAS FESCUE 1 GAL 2'-0" LOW Yes

PLANTING NOTES

1. VERIFY LOCATION OF SUBSURFACE UTILITIES, PIPES AND
STRUCTURES. SHOULD UTILITIES OR OTHER WORK NOT SHOWN ON
THE PLANS BE FOUND DURING EXCAVATIONS, PROMPTLY NOTIFY
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL MAKE
CONTRACTOR LIABLE FOR DAMAGE ARISING FROM HIS
OPERATIONS SUBSEQUENT TO DISCOVERY OF UTILITIES NOT
SHOWN ON PLANS.

2. KEEP PLANTING CLEAN AND FREE FROM ALL CONCRETE,

ASPHALTIC WASTE, LUMBER AND OTHER SUCH MATERIALS AND
SHOULD BE REMOVED BY EXCAVATION OF THE SOIL AND
REPLACED WITH CLEAN NATIVE TOP SOIL.

3. CLEAR AND GRUB ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE NEW PLANTING AND

PREPARE SOIL PER SPECIFICATION.

4. DO NOT WORK SOIL WHEN WET TO AVOID COMPACTION.
5. NO PLANT SPECIES SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED, UNLESS

OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. SAME
GENUS DIFFERENT SPECIES SUBSTITUTIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE
PROVIDED THE VARIETY IS SIMILAR IN GROWTH HABIT AND SIZE TO
THE SPECIFIED PLANT AND WATER USE IS THE SAME. EXAMPLE:
ESCALLONIA 'TERRI' COULD SUB FOR'RED ELF." RHAPHIOLEPSIS
CAN NOT SUBSTITUTE FOR ESCALLONIA AS THEY HAVE DIFFERENT
WATER USE REQUIREMENTS. CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE WILL
NOT BE COMPLETED FOR PROJECTS WHICH EXCEED THE WATER
USE OF SPECIFIED PLANT MATERIALS UNTIL CONFORMANCE WITH
THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS IS ACHIEVED.

6. CONTRACT GROW PLANTS AS REQUIRED. CONTRACT GROWN

PLANTS MUST MEET INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR SIZE IN ORDER TO
BE ACCEPTED.

7. ALL PLANTS AND LAYOUT TO BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO EXCAVATION OF PLANTING HOLES.

8. NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE 36 HOURS PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF WORK TO COORDINATE PROJECT
OBSERVATION MEETINGS.

9. SPACE GROUND COVERS TRIANGULARLY IN PLANTING AREAS.

GROUND COVER KEY INDICATIONS ARE SHOWN IN LEGEND. HOLD
GROUND COVER BACK IN 18 IN. FROM THE EDGE OF NEW SHRUB
PLANTS UNLESS OTHERWISE. PLANT GROUND COVER WHERE
SHRUBS ARE PLANTED 2 1/2 FT. APART OR MORE.

10. PROTECT EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN PER TREE PRESERVATION
AND REMOVAL PLAN.

11. PLANT QUANTITIES ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT WATER USE CALCULATIONS ONLY,
CONTRACTER TO VERIFY THE QUANTITY AND USE THE GRAPHIC
PLANS AS A BASIS FOR QUANTITY OF PLANTS.

12. SEE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PROCEDURES, MATERIALS
AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

13. PROVIDE SOILS REPORTS FOR ALL IMPORTED SOILS, PER
SPECIFICATIONS AND WELO CONFORMANCE. SUBMIT REPORTS TO
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

14. KEEP ADJACENT STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND OTHER AREAS FREE
OF MUD, DIRT OR SIMILAR NUISANCES RESULTING FROM
EARTHWORK OPERATIONS.

15. REPLACE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE ANY DAMAGED OR DESTROYED LANDSCAPING.
16. FOR BEST RESULTS, NATIVE PLANT MATERIALS SHOULD NOT HAVE
THEIR ROOTS DISTURBED. FOR PLASTIC CANS, REMOVE BOTTOM

OF CAN, PLACE IN PLANT PIT AND CUT SIDES TO REMOVE. CUT
METAL CANS IN THREE PLACES MINIMUM AND CAREFULLY SLIDE
ROOT BALL INTO PLANT PIT, FOR LARGE MATERIAL, USE BOTTOM
SUPPORT AS NECESSARY.

17. AREAS IDENTIFIED AS BIORETENTION PLANTING ARE FUNCTIONAL

STORM WATER PLANTERS WITH AN ENGINEERED IMPORTED SOIL
MIX DESIGNED FOR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE CRITERIA. AMEND
ONLY PLANTING PITS AND ASSOCIATED PLANTING BACKFILL PER
THE PLANTING INSTRUCTIONS. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR
BIOFILTRATION MIX AND DRAINAGE.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE TO MWELO
FOR DESIGN PLANS

| HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF ARTICLE 19 OF THE

ZONING CODE, INCLUDING ALL DESIGN STANDARDS OF SECTION
4-1908, AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN
THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN PLAN.

AT oS

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE SIGNATURE

IRRIGATION DESIGN INTENT

IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO PROVIDE THE MINIMUM AMOUNT
OF WATER NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN GOOD PLANT HEALTH. ALL
SELECTED COMPONENTS ARE COMMERCIAL GRADE, SELECTED FOR
DURABILITY, VANDAL RESISTANCE AND MINIMUM MAINTENANCE
REQUIREMENT.

COMPLIANT WITH CALIFORNIA MODEL WATER EFFICIENT
LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO)

COMPLIANT WITH LOCAL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
REQUIREMENTS.

COMPLIANT WITH REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE WATER
PROVIDER.

FOR PROJECTS OF 500 SF UP TO 5,000 SF OF IRRIGATED LANDSCAPE, A
PRIVATE SUB-METER WILL BE SPECIFIED. FOR PROJECTS LARGER
THAN 5,000 SF, A DEDICATED IRRIGATION WATER METER FROM THE
APPLICABLE LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR WILL BE REQUIRED.

THE SYSTEM ALSO INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:

1.

HIGH EFFICIENCY DRIP SYSTEMS FOR ALL SHRUB/GROUNDCOVER
AREAS; HIGH EFFICIENCY SPRINKLERS OR DRIP FOR LAWNS.

2. SYSTEM MANAGEMENT BY 'SMART' CONTROLLER CAPABLE OF DAILY

SELF ADJUSTMENT OF WATERING SCHEDULES BASED ON REAL-TIME
DATA FROM ON-SITE SOIL OR WAETHER SENSOR OR CLOUD-BASED
WEATHER SERVICE.

3. ALL MATERIALS TO BE COMMERCIAL GRADE WITH PROVEN FIELD

SUCCESS AND MINIMAL MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENT.

4. THE SYSTEM INCLUDES A MASTER CONTROL VALVE AND FLOW

SENSING CAPABILITY WHICH WILL SHUT DOWN ALL OR PART OF THE
SYSTEM IF LEAKS ARE DETECTED.

5. IF RECYCLED WATER IS USED, DESIGN AND ALL EQUIPMENT TO

COMPLY WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE LOCAL
STANDARDS FOR ITS USE.

MWELO CONFORMANCE

THE PROJECT PLANTING AND IRRIGATION DESIGN WILL BE DESIGNED
WITH LOW WATER USE PLANTS AND EFFICIENT IRRIGATION SYSTEM
WHICH WILL MEET THE STATE'S MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
ORDINANCE. COMPLETED CALCULATIONS AND WORKSHEETS WILL BE
PROVIDED DURING BUILDING PERMIT PHASE.

PLANTS SELECTED WILL BE LOW WATER USE AND IRRIGATION WILL
CONSIST OF SUBSURFACE DRIP WITH A SMART IRRIGATION
CONTROLLER.
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1/8" WIDE SAWCUT I YAI DK
SCORE JOINT AT 20'-0" 1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.
O.C. ALIGN WITH SUITE 200
STRUCTURE END OF WALL SCORELINE IN INTEGRAL COLORED CAST-IN-PLACE OAKLAND. CA 94612
ADJACENT PAVING — CONCRETE WALL, FINISH ALL T.510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575
TOP OF EXPOSED SIDES AND TOP wiww pyatok.com
36" x 18" x 2" THICK PAVERS, HAND WALL LEVEL 0-8" 14" RADIUS AT ALL EXPOSED ' '
] ALL EXPOSED ’
1.5" BEDDING COURSE OF EDGES. TYP.
ng\TsMHE% gONCRETE SAND, PAVERS AND SAND SETTING BED . | | | . 1900 FRUITVALE AVE
' " DEEEE T S X~ PLANTING SOIL 494
CONCRETE CURB OR SIDEWALK, GEOGRID TEXTILE: BIAXAL - U VR DA R, -
SCD. GRID TENNAX MS220 OR EQUAL K EE RIS P o < T FOR WALL DIMENSIONS, FOOTING OAKLAND, CA 94601
/ UNDER PAVER FIELD =a S R ’ (> Al e AND REINFORCEMENT, S.S.D.
COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE, 4" DEPTH -qn A BT I T w
e N ya—— / DEPTH TO BE CONFIRMED WITH 1/4" THICK GALVANIZED STEEL 5"X5" >4 N o Q A > 0w = 4" PERF(")RATED PIPE WITH DRAIN
/ GEOTECHNICAL REPORT ANGLED STEEL, TOP EDGE SET 1/2" P o e ) ROCK, 6" DEPTH TOP AND SIDE.
et et \;fa”}; COMPACTED SUBGRADE. 95% BELOW FINSIH GRADE OF PAVERS SR NG R 7/ CONNECT TO DRAIN SYSTEM, S.C.D
R ] - - : , (o) i } e A - .
H ||| Bl = ETE ~—— ADJACENT PLANTING AREA 1/2" ELEVATION 5 7 2 D i MIRADRAIN 6000 PANEL, SET PANEL
1/2" x 6" GALVANIZED STEEL [ R
// ANCHOR, PREDRILLED AND J&%@MQ Xii — REINFORCEMENT, S.S.D.
NOTES: T EPOXIED AT 12" O.C. <% [%C
1. WHERE A PAVER LESS THAN 30% OF A FULLSIZE PAVER WOULD BE REQUIRED TO END A LINE T = Pt ff ADJACENT PAVING
OF PAVERS IN THE RUNNING BOND, PUT THE END TWO PAVERS IN THE LINE WITH NEITHER \: —ROOT BARRIER, SEE TREE 1. 3" =
BRICK BEING LESS THAN 30%. END WITH A FULL SIZE UNCUT PAVER AT PLANTER WALLS PLANTING DETAIL
WHERE POSSIBLE. *4 —— 6" THICK BY 12" DEEP _
2. DEPTH AND SUB DRAINAGE PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT CONCRETE FOOTING NOTES: ) SECTION
3. PAVER MANUFACTURER: STEPSTONE, WWW.STEPSTONEINC.COM, TEL: 1-800-527-9029 T—1 1. EXTEND FINISH TO 3" BELOW FINISH GRADE AT PLANTING AREAS. S
4. MODEL: CALARC PAVER S — |- 2. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINT AT BASE OF WALL WHERE THERE IS
5. SIZE: 18"X36"X2" CONCRETE PAVING ADJACENT.
6. TYPE E: PEBBLE W/ SLAG 1424 LIGHT SANDBLAST, 18"X36"X2" 3. WALLS ARE INTEGRAL COLORED CONCRETE WITH SMOOTH FINISH
7. TYPE F: ADOBE W/ SLAG 1425 MEDIUM SANDBLAST, 18"X36"X2" 4. COLOR OF WALL: DAVIS COLOR MESQUITE 677
5. PROVIDE MOCKUP OF COLOR AND FINISH FOR FINAL APPROVAL.
/"1 PAVING UNIT PAVERS /"2 METAL EDGE AT UNIT PAVERS /"3 CONCRETE WALL
W 3/4n = 1"0" W 1 1/2" - 11_0u W 1" - 1"0"
3! - Oll
R —— BIKE RACK, TYP.
-
SURFACE MOUNT WITH ~~——FACE OF
(4) 1/2" x 3-3/4" HILTI KB 0-2" BUILDING — BUILIDNG WALL
. TZ2 CS WEDGE ANCHOR ;;4
K Aﬁ&?i 110 r1l———13/4" TOP AND COVER FOOTING
N CONCRETE PAVING, SN EE BOTTOM RAIL WITH ADJACENT —— DECORATIVE GRAVEL
SEE PLAN —— PAVING WHEN
— CENTERLINE OF | | FOOTING IS IN
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NOTES: ELEVATION FOOTING Z
1.MODEL: WELLE CIRCULAR 2" SQUARE TUBE SURFACE FLANGE GALVANIZED NOTES: ) m
WCR02-SQ-SF-G FROM THE PALMER GROUP LLC, WEBSITE: NOTES; 1. DECORATIVE GRAVEL: %" DESERT GOLD ANGULAR WASHED GRANITE, —
WWW .BIKEPARKING.COM, TEL: 415.333.6428 OR APPROVED ALTERNATIVE 1. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION AS MANUFACTURED BY LYNGSO GARDEN MATERIALS, LIJ >
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AROUND TREE & STAKES AS CURB. S.C.D NATIVE SOIL
SHOWN, SCREW TO STAKES S PROVIDE POSITIVE ISSUE SCHEDULE
-2 SCREWS PER STAKE B DRAINAGE OF PLANT PIT,
e s ——ROOT BALL, CENTERED IN SEE SPECS FOR 100 SD 511722
= P TREE WELL PERCOLATION TEST 2000 a2
ADJACENT CURB, S.C.D. j— / ;}/TREE Jorst i
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ABOVE FINISH GRADE RS | ‘ S ROOT BARRIER 1. OVERLAP CARDBOARD PIECES - 8" MINIMUM.
S \ ! _KEDGE OF TREE WELL. SEE 2. SET DRIP IRRIGATION TUBING 4" BELOW FINISH GRADE OF SOIL, NOTE THIS DEPTH DOES NOT
DECOMPOSED GRANITE, 3" DEEP, -~~~ . s < 7 T ’ INCLUDE MULCH DEPTH, SEE IRRIGATION PLANS.
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SECTION — || |—
S == =T —T — SCALE: As indicated
NOTES: =l=ll=l=]] M = PROVIDE POSITIVE TLE
1. LOCATE TREE STAKES ON PREVAILING WIND SIDE WHEN TREE IS IN LEAF. ADJUST BRACING & TIES TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH LIMBS. - = =l = = || '[I=—|] DRAINAGE OF PLANT PIT, PLANTING AT
2. ROOT BARRIER: DEEP ROOT CORP, MODEL UB24-2 AND/OR UB36-2 OR EQUAL WITH GROUND LOCKS. INSTALL FLUSH TO SOIL GRADE. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S I SEE SPECS FOR CONCRETE LANDSCAPE DETAILS - ON
RECOMMENDATIONS., PLAN SECTION PERCOLATION TEST ENLARGEMENT GRADE
3. TOP OF ROOT CONTROL BARRIER MUST BE AT FINISHED GRADE OF SOIL (NEVER BELOW GRADE). E— oL IIUN
4. DURING CONSTRUCTION THE ROOT CONTROL BARRIER CAN BE PLACED AGAINST THE INSIDE OF THE CONCRETE FORM WORK. .
5. THE RAISED ROOT DEFLECTORS MUST BE FACING INWARD TOWARD THE TREE. SHEET:
6. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS. NOTES:
7. PROVIDE ROOT BARRIER FOR ANY TREE ADJACENT TO CURB, PAVING OR WALLS. ROOT DEFLECTORS MUST FACE TREE. 1. OVERLAP CARDBOARD PIECES - 8" MINIMUM.
2. SET DRIP IRRIGATION TUBING 4" BELOW FINISH GRADE OF SOIL, NOTE THIS DOES NOT
INCLUDE MULCH DEPTH, SEE IRRIGATION PLANS. L
/&ﬂ PLANTING STREET TREE WITH ROOT BARRIER m PLANTING GROUNDCOVER
L5.01 1/2" = 1'-0" L5.01 3/4" = 11_0"
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SECURE TURF TO RECYCLED PLASTIC 2"x4" RECYCLED 1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.

PLASTIC BOARD AT PERIMETER, SECURE BOARD TO SUITE 200

SURROUNDING WALLS AND/OR CONCRETE BAND, OAKLAND, CA 94612

STAPLE TURF IN TO BOARD. SET SURFACE OF NAILER T.510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575

BOARD 1/4" BELOW ADJACENT PAVING www.pyatok.com

ARTIFICIAL TURF, NO INFILL (2" THICK)
SECURE TURF TO RECYCLED PLASTIC 2"x4" RECYCLED

PLANTER WALL SPOT GLUE ARTIFICIAL TURF TO FOAM PLASTIC BOARD AT PERIMETER, SECURE BOARD TO THE UNITY COUNCIL

SURROUNDING WALLS AND/OR CONCRETE BAND,

2.125" THICK IMPACT ATTENUATION FOAM, SEE STAPLE TURF IN TO BOARD. SET SURFACE OF NAILER

NOTE FOR THICKNESS, SET TOP OF FOAM 1/2" BOARD 1/4" BELOW ADJACENT PAVING

PRE-CAST CONCRETE UNIT
PAVER

BELOW ADJACENT FINISH GRADE SURFACE
ARTIFICIAL TURF, NO INFILL (2" THICK)

1" LAYER OF 1/4" LEVELING ROCK, COMPACTED 95%
SVI?AQFEi%-gggSII:IAGBAND /2" TO 4" DEPTH OF 3/8" #6 WASHED ROCK SETTING SPOT GLUE ARTIFICIAL TURF TO FOAM
DRAINAGE LAYER, S.A.D. NSO L O AT L] \\/AW BED AT 90% COMPACTION, LEVEL TO 2.5" BELOW 1" LAYER OF 1/4" LEVELING ROCK. COMPACTED 95%
=y e S T T ==~ -1 ADJACENT SURFACING SO THAT 1/2" OF TURF IS , o
= (PR PROTECTION SLAB. el 7 M g SET ABOVE FINISH GRADE 2" TO 4" DEPTH OF 3/8" #6 WASHED ROCK SETTING
el Bl il | 55 WATERPROOFING AND Bkt — — e — A .. BED AT 90% COMPACTION, LEVEL TO 2.5" BELOW
S, T\ Y = ] DRAINAGE LAYER, S.A.D. ADJACENT CONCRETE BAND WITH L=< ADJACENT SURFACING SO THAT 1/2" OF TURF IS
1L — _._.H"_._._.é_. PAVERS BEYOND R SET ABOVE FINISH GRADE
—A—=
WATERPROOFING PROTECTION BOARD AND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM ATOP STRUCTURAL SLB, S.A.D. ADJACENT CONCRETE BAND WITH
NOTES PAVERS BEYOND

NOTES: ;
1. PAVER MANUFACTURER: STEPSTONE INC., WWW.STEPSTONEINC.COM, TEL: 1-800-527-9029 1. ARTIFICIAL TURF: SYNFESCUE 343 SET ATOP POLYGREEN FOAM MAT, AS MANUFACTURED BY: WATERPROOFING PROTECTION BOARD AND
2. MODEL: CALARC PAVER SYNLAWN, REPRESENTATIVE: SYN LAWN BAY AREA, 603 S. 8TH STREET, RICHMOND, CA 94804, DRAINAGE SYSTEM ATOP STRUCTURAL SLB, S.A.D.
¥ TVOE B ADOBE Wi/ SLAG 1455 MEBIUM SANDBLAGT 16590 2. VERIFY SET DOWN OF TURF TO ADJAGENT SURFACING PRIOR T0 INSTALLATION NOTES:
4. TYPE B: ADOBE W/ SLAG 1425 MEDIUM SANDBLAST, 18"X36"X2" . - : :
N A e T  ToR TGRS s oo To e ek O T SR 90 o AT POl TR o
6. ADJUSTABLE PEDESTAL: BISON VERSAJUST 4. IMPACT ATTENUATION FOAM MAT IS THE POLYGREEN FOAM MAT AND THICKNESS IS ESTIMATED TO TELEF’HONE' 510-215-2000 WEB SITE: HTTP//WWW éYNLAWN COM ’ ’ ’
7. USE OVERSIZED PAVERS WITH FALSE JOINTS WHERE REQUIRED AT EDGE OF PAVING BE 2.125" THICK. CONFIRM FALL HEIGHT OF PLAY EQUIPMENT AND THAT MAT THICKNESS WILL MEET ' : ' ' ' '

. VERIFY SET DOWN OF TURF TO ADJACENT SURFACING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2
THE ASTM IMPACT ATTENUATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PLAY EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED. AGE 3 TURF THICKNESS IS ESTIMATED TO BE 1.5" THICK.

5 TO 12 MAXIMUM DESIGNATED PLAY SURFACE IS 96" (8')

/"1 0.S. CONCRETE PAVERS ON PEDESTAL /"2 0.S. SYNTHETIC PLAY AREA TURF /"3 0.S. SYNTHETIC TURF
@ 3/4|| = 1"0" @ 1|| = 1"0" @ 1" — 1,_0"

ON-STRUCTURE SOIL MIX, SEE
DETAIL

— PLANTER WATERPROOFING, S.A.D.

BISON INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS ; ~ REINFORCEMENT, 5.5
“ e IS CAST-IN-PLACE INTEGRAL COLORED
MAXIMUM GAP WIDTH 1/8" T o CONCRETE WALL
FINISH SURFACE I e e I S FILTER FABRIC, WRAP UPSIDES
% S A Ll N = S o
CONCRETE PAVER, TYP. = 2 S il ARl || ADJACENT FINISH SURFACE
< W e = OF TOPPING SLAB
>u e e (T
‘ |’I T L WATERPROOFING, DRAINAGE AND
oy Y b . PROTECTION SYSTEM ATOP
e EIETEIS || i STRUCTURAL SLAB, S.A.D.
(2) 2x6 RIM JOIST AT EDGE . sl — L /

]

i

0.1

2700 INTERNATIONAL

—
—— —— o
©
i S :
—. L g ) DECKING PEDESTAL, TYP. D
4 WATERPROOFING ASSEMBLY FILL VOID WITH 3/8' WASHED _
& STRUCTURAL SLAB, S.S.D. DRAIN ROCK 0O
NOTES: P
1. 1/4" RADIUS AT VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EDGES, TYP. S.S.D. FOR REINFORCEMENT. <
2. KEEP REBAR 3" CLEAR FROM EDGE OF CONCRETE WORK. ]
NOTES: 3. PLANTER WALL, 1/4" RADIUS AT VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EDGES, TYP N
1. INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 4. WALLS ARE INTEGRAL COLORED CONCRETE WITH SMOOTH FINISH <t
2. MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE STRUCTURAL SIGN-OFF ON PEDESTAL PAVER SYSTEM. 5. COLOR OF WALL: DAVIS COLOR MESQUITE 677 @)
3. PAVER SYSTEM PROVIDES DRAINAGE BETWEEN PAVERS & DECK BOARDS. 6. PROVIDE MOCKUP OF COLOR AND FINISH FOR FINAL APPROVAL.
/"4 "\ 0.S. DECKING /"5 0.S. PLANTER WALL CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
@ 11/2" = 1'-0" @ 1" = 1'-Q"
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MAY 31, 2024
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DECEMBER (02, 2022
Date

SLOPE CONCRETE 2% TO DRAIN
TOWARD PLANTER

FSC CERTIFIED IPE 2X2, 3/8"

SPACING SLOPE CONCRETE 2% TO DRAIN ISSUE SCHEDULE
TOWARD PLANTER
CAST-IN-PLACE 300D 82
CONCRETE SEATWALL STRUCTURAL FOAM 100 DD 916122
50 CD 11/18/22
STRUCTURAL ATTACH IPE TO CONCRETE BUILDING PERMIT SET 12/09/22
REINFORCEMENT, S.S.D. . . WALL WITH 3/8" X 4" CONCRETE
_ 3'-0 3-0 , SCREWS AND 1/4" THICK
0 - 3" ATTACH IPE TO CONCRETE > Nag 1 W NEOPRENE WASHER
TVYP. WALL WITH 3/8" X 4" > - 9-6
. i THICK NEOPRENE WASHER L e S e ot L e
— M FSC CERTIFIED IPE 1X4, B R N % 55 Bl 1 o ar e b L b or e e T C.IP. CONCRETE WALL. S.S.D REVISION SCHEDULE
S " L aE e e B e . > e PR R 1.P. , S.8.D.
B 3/8" SPACING Sooo AT /}/ %//’////3 © 7 s FOR REINFORCEMENT AND NO. | ISSUE | DATE
i —— SCHEDULED LIGHTING DI s i - B ATTACHMENT
e FIXTURE, S.E.D. A/ e % L =[]
S ng" o A e e ] N FSC CERTIFIED IPE 2X2, SEE
S| 24'REVEAL R S Y B2 /y 